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AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

Banner-Question Key

This detailed set of statistical tables shows survey results for the total general population and also by various subgroups of interest. For this table set there are three “banners” of
subgroups, drawn from questions in the survey. The results have also been tested for significant differences within these subgroups. The statistical tests undertaken are an independent
T-Test for means and independent Z-Test for percentages. The following key shows the questions used to create the banner subgroups and also what groups have been tested for significant

differences in each of the banners.

In the tables that follow, upper case letters under the percentages indicate subgroup differences that are significant at the 95% level.

BANNER 1
REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-
TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+  -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE ENG FR
€)) ® @@ m ®w m W H @ @ W MmN @ @ ®
Subgroups tested for significant differences: BCDEFG/HIJ/KLMN/OP/QR
BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
» ® © @ © m» @ wW @ @ W W mm (GO () ® @ w

Subgroups tested for significant differences: BCDE/FGHI/JKLM/NO/PQR
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1. To begin, 1in general how satisfied

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Very satisfied

Somewhat satisfied

Somewhat dissatisfied

very dissatisfied

35%

53%

9%

3%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

are you with your 1ife? would you say that you are...?

REGION

URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -1M 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
®) © ()] (B) D) ) (H (€3] (@)) (K w (D) (N (9)) () @ (R)
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
43%  33% 34% 30% 40%  38% 31%  34%  37% 34% 30% 38% 41% 38%  32% 36%  30%

CE P R
44% 57% 54% 56% 46% 53% 54% 55% 57% 55% 56% 50% 53% 51% 55% 51% 59%
BF Q
7% 8% 10% 10% 10% 6% 10% 7% 5% 8%  13% 8% 5% 7%  10% 9% 9%
KMN
5% 2% 3% 5% 5% 3% 5% 3% - 4% 1% 5% 1% 3% 3% 3% 2%
L LN
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1. To begin, in general how satisfied are you with your Tife? would you say that you are...?
BANNER 2

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100k CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
) ® @ @ @E ® @ ¢ww @O @ «ww W wm (GO IN(O)) ® @ ®
weighted 'N' 1511 236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
Unweighted 'N' 1511 239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
Very satisfied 35% 33%  29% 32%  46% 46% 29% 33% 39% 22% 31% 36% 42% 36%  30% 36%  32%  43%
BCD GH GH J J JK Q
Somewhat satisfied 53% 53% 58% 52% 48% 48%  59% 54%  49% 56% 56% 53% 52% 52%  59% 52%  55%  48%
E I N R
Somewhat dissatisfied 9% 13% 7%  12% 4% 3% 7%  11% 8% 12%  10% 9% 5% 9% 7% 9% 9% 7%
CE E FG F M M
Very dissatisfied 3% 1% 5% 4% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 10% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2%
BE B KLM
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2. How would you
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

NET GOOD

Very good
Good

Neither good nor bad
(fair)

Bad

Vvery bad

NET BAD

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

describe the country's economic situation?

44%

7%

37%

37%

15%

3%

19%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-

ATL  QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m ® O W H @O @ @ W m W o @ ®
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
46%  46% A5% 34% 34% 48% 53% 51% 52% 49% 39% 40%  37% 47%  40% 44%  41%

EF EF EF LMN P
4% 7% 7% 3%  10% 5% 6% 7% 4% 6% 7% 6% 3% 9% 5% 6% 7%
E P
42% 38% 38% 30%  24%  43% 47%  44%  AT% 43% 32% 34% 35% 39%  35% 38% 34%
F F F EF LM
36% 35% 39%  40% 37% 38% 36%  31% 37% 36%  41% 36%  40% 35%  40% 38% 36%
15%  17%  13%  19% 24% 11% 8%  16% 9% 12%  15%  21%  20% 13%  18% 15%  19%
DG H K K o
3% 3% 3% 8% 5% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3%
G P
18% 20% 16% 27% 30% 13% 11% 18% 12% 15% 20% 24% 22% 17%  20% 18%  23%
G DG BCDG K
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2. How would you describe the country's economic situation?

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

NET GOOD

Very good

Good

Neither good nor bad
(fair)

Bad

very bad

NET BAD

44%

7%

37%

37%

15%

3%

19%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100k CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
® @ @ @E ® @ ¢ww @O @ «ww W wm (GO IN(O)) ® @ ®
236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
53% 47% 40% 39% 47% 35% 40% 54% 32% 43% 46% 53% 42% 51% 55% 38% 55%

DE E GH J J JK N Q Q

13% 8% 4% 4% 18% 3% 5% 9% 8% 6% 6% 8% 6% 11% 9% 4% 16%

DE DE GHI GH N Q PQ

40% 39% 36% 35% 28% 32% 36% 45% 24% 37% 40% 45% 37% 40% 46% 35% 39%

FGH J J JK Q

30% 37% 40% 40% 36% 41% 39% 33% 44% 37% 36% 32% 38% 33% 32% 41% 27%
B B M PR

14% 13% 17% 17% 16% 18% 17% 11% 18% 18% 15% 13% 16% 12% 11% 17% 13%
I I 0 P

3% 3% 3% 5% 1% 6% 3% 2% 6% 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4%

FI

17% 16% 20% 22% 18% 24% 21% 13% 24% 20% 18% 15% 20%  16% 13% 20% 18%

I I M P
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AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

3. Do you think that the country's current economic situation is better than, the same as or worse than it was 12

months ago?
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
Better

Same

worse

17%

54%

29%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m ® O W H @O O (GO (B I () I ()] @ @ @ ®
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
18%  16%  16% 8%  23%  24% 19%  20%  14% 20%  13%  17%  10% 19%  16% 18%  14%

E E DE LN
54% 59% 54%  48% 37% 57% 54% 57%  67% 55% 56% 52% 54% 52% 55% 52%  61%
F F F F H Q
28%  24%  30%  44%  40%  19% 27%  23%  19% 25% 31% 30% 35% 29%  29% 30%  25%
G BCDG (DG
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3. Do you think that the country's current economic situation is better than, the same as or worse than it was 12

months ago?
BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
Better

Same

worse

17%

54%

29%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 60K 100K + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
® @ @ ©E ® G w @O @ «ww W wm QO] ® @ ®
236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
27% 20% 14% 13% 24% 13% 15% 21% 16% 18% 16% 23% 16% 22% 24% 13% 29%

DE DE GH L N Q Q
50% 56% 54% 54% 55% 54% 53% 56% 53% 56% 52% 53% 54% 52% 52% 58% 40%
R R
24% 25% 33% 33% 21% 33% 32% 24% 30% 26% 32% 24% 30% 26% 24% 29% 31%
BC BC FI FI M
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4. How would you describe your overall economic situation?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

NET GOOD

Very good

Good

Neither good nor bad
(fair)

Bad

Very bad

NET BAD

52%

11%

42%
33%

11%
3%

14%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -IM 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m . m 6 H @O O ® W m @ @ @
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
54% 54% 52% 49% 48% 54% 53% 55% 62% 56% 52% 49%  50% 56%  50% 52% 53%

2]
11%  12%  11% 6%  12% 9% 10% 9% 8% 10%  12%  10%  10% 13% 9% 109%  12%
=]
43%  43% 41%  43%  36%  45% 43%  46%  55% 46%  39%  39%  40% 43%  41% 42%  41%
35%  32% 34% 37% 34%  31% 33%  33%  22% 30%  35% 34%  41% 31%  35% 34%  33%
K
9% 11% 11% 10% 13%  10% 10%  10%  13% 11%  10%  14% 9% 10%  11% 11%  11%
2% 2% 3% 4% 6% 4% 4% 2% 3% 4% 4% 3% - 3% 4% 4% 3%
11% 14% 14% 14% 18% 15% 14% 12%  16% 14% 14% 17% 9% 13% 15% 14%  14%
N
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4. How would you
BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

NET GOOD

Very good

Good

Neither good nor bad
(fair)

Bad

very bad

NET BAD

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

describe your overall economic situation?

TOTAL

1511
1511

52%

11%

42%

33%

11%

3%

14%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100k CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
® @ @ @E ® @ ¢ww @O @ «ww W wm (GO IN(O)) ® @ ®
236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
42% 48% 51% 65% 49% 48% 4A7% 66% 26% 48% 58% 72% 53% 52% 52% 50% 63%

B BCD FGH J JK  JKL PQ
10% 10% 9% 14% 20% 4% 9% 16% 7% 7% 13% 17% 11% 10% 16% 8% 19%
GH G GH JK JK Q Q
32% 38% 42% 51% 29% 44% 38% 50% 19% 40% 45% 55% 42% 42% 36% 43% 44%
B BCD F FH J J JKL
40% 35% 35% 26% 28% 34% 39% 25% 41% 37% 31% 24% 33% 36% 30% 36% 27%
E E E I I LM M M R
15% 13% 10% 7% 16% 14% 11% 7% 24% 13% 9% 2% 12% 7% 14% 10% 8%
E E I I KLM M M 0
3% 4% 4% 2% 6% 4% 3% 2% 10% 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 4% 3% 2%
KLM
18% 17% 14% 10% 23% 18% 14% 10% 33% 16% 11% 4% 15% 12% 18% 13% 11%
E E I I I KLM M M R
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5. Do you think
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
Better

Same

worse

that your economic situation is better than, the same as, or worse than it was 12 months ago?

24%

56%

20%

REGION

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL QC  ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -1M 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m . m 6 H @O O ® W m @ @ @
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
20%  25%  25% 20% @ 22% @ 25% 26%  23% 21% 24%  22%  25%  21% 25%  23% 24%  24%
64%  55% 56% 50% 51% 61% 55% 51%  70% 56% 57% 54%  58% 58%  55% 56%  56%

EF HI
16% 21%  18% 30%  27%  14% 20%  26% 9% 20%  20% 21%  21% 17%  22% 20%  20%
BDG  BDG J J 0
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5. Do you think
BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
Better

Same

worse

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

that your economic situation is better than, the same as, or worse than it was 12 months ago?

24%

56%

20%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100k CAN- ELSE-
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
® @ @ @E ®» @ W @ @ ww @ (GOIEN()] ® @ ®
236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
37% 29% 20% 16% 23% 22% 23%  28% 21%  23%  27%  32% 24%  26% 30% 20%  35%
DE DE H JIK Q Q
40% 52% 57% 69% 60% 56% 56%  55% 48% 59%  55%  54% 56%  56% 51% 60%  49%
B B  BCD J PR
23% 19% 23% 16% 17%  22% 21% 17% 30% 18% 18%  14% 20%  19% 19% 20%  16%
E E KLM

The Environics Institute
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11. would you say that people in your community are very trustworthy, somewhat trustworthy, not very trustworthy or

untrustworthy...?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

very trustworthy
Somewhat trustworthy
Not very trustworthy

untrustworthy

21%

66%

11%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1IM 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
W ® O o ® ® @ W @O e o O | ®» O ® @ ®
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
35%  14%  22% 11%  32%  19% 18%  12%  19% 18%  19%  25%  27% 21%  22% 23%  13%

CDEG CE CDEG K K R

60% 7%% 65% 73% 57% 68% 68% 70%  68% 68% 69% 64%  66% 66% 67% 65%  71%
4% 13% 11% 142 8% 102 14%  16% 12% 13% 11% 9% 7% 11%  11% 10%  13%

2%

1%

2%

1%

2%

2%

2%

The Environics Institute
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1%

2%

2%

1%

2%
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11. would you say that people in your community are very trustworthy, somewhat trustworthy, not very trustworthy or
untrustworthy...?
BANNER 2

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-

TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 60K 100K + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
) ® @ @ @E ® @ ¢ww @O @ «ww W wm (GO IN(O)) ® @ ®
weighted 'N' 1511 236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
Unweighted 'N' 1511 239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
very trustworthy 21% 23%  15% 18% 28% 30% 18% 20% @ 24% 12% 24%  22%  20% 21% 21% 30% 18%  26%
C CcD G G J J J Q Q
Somewhat trustworthy 66% 60% 67% 69% 66% 51% 67% 68% 68% 66% 66% 66% 69% 66% 71% 55% 69% 67%
B F F F P P
Not very trustworthy 11% 15%  15% 11% 5% 19%  13%  11% 7% 18% 9%  11% 9% 12% 8% 11%  12% 6%

E E E I I I KLM 0 R R
untrustworthy 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% - 3% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 4% 1% 1%

E

The Environics Institute
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12. According to the meaning that the
leanings, where would you place

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Left (1-3)

Middle (4-7)

Right (8-10)

Decline to answer

MEAN

12%

60%

20%

7%

5.9

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

terms 'left' and 'right' have for you, and thinking of your own political
yourself on this scale?

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB  BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -1IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m ®w m @ H @O O @ w m W @ ® @ ®
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
16% 9%  14% 11%  12%  13% 15%  12% 9% 12%  14%  14% 7% 11%  13% 13% 9%

C N N R
55%  65% 59% 67% 55% 60% 56% 63% 62% 60% 62%  65% 62% 62%  60% 59%  67%
Q
20% 17%  21%  15% 30%  18% 23%  15%  22% 22%  18%  17%  23% 23%  17% 21%  15%
CEG P R
9% 9% 7% 7% 3% 9% 5%  10% 7% 7% 5% 4% 8% 4%  10% 7% 10%
F F F 0
5.7 5.9 5.8 5.8 6.2 5.8 5.9 5.8 6.0 5.9 5.7 5.7 6.0 6.0 5.7 5.9 5.8
p

The Environics Institute
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12. According to the meaning that the terms 'left' and 'right' have for you, and thinking of your own political
leanings, where would you place yourself on this scale?

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Left (1-3)

Middle (4-7)

Right (8-10)

Decline to answer

MEAN

12%

60%

20%

7%

5.9

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 60K 100K + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
® @ @ ©E ® G w @O @ «ww W wm QO] ® @ ®
236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
13% 16% 13% 8% 12% 6% 13% 15% 13% 10% 14% 13% 13% 9% 100% - -

E E E G G
48% 53% 62% 73% 60% 71% 59% 56% 59% 65% 59% 58% 61% 57% - 100% -
BC  BCD HI

30% 23% 18% 14% 25% 16% 19% 24% 20% 20% 21% 25% 19% 28% - - 100%

DE E GH N
9% 8% 7% 6% 3% 7% 9% 5% 7% 6% 6% 4% 7% 6% - - -

FI

6.1 5.9 5.8 5.8 5.9 6.0 5.8 5.9 5.8 5.9 5.8 6.0 5.8 6.3 2.3 5.6 8.8
N P PQ

The Environics Institute
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13. Talking about other things, how often do you use the internet?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Daily

A few times a week

A few times a month

Rarely

Never

92%

5%

2%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL QC  ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m . m 6 H @O O ® W m @ @ @
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
95% 93% 92% 94% 93%  90% 92%  92%  93% 93% 91% 96%  91% 91%  94% 92%  94%

L
4% 5% 5% 5% 6% 7% 4% 5% 4% 5% 5% 3% 7% 6% 4% 5% 4%
1% 1% 4% - - 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1%
C

1%

%0,
*7

1%

1%

The Environics Institute
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13. Talking about
BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
Daily

A few times a week
A few times a month
Rarely

Never

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

other things, how often do you use the internet?

92%

5%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ e GRAD COLL. UNIV.  <$30k B0k Joox T1o0K AN EheRe LEFT  MID RIGHT
T ® © ® ® ®m @ mom o nm ™M N O ® @ ®
236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
87% 92%  94%  94% 83% 94%  94%  92% 01% 9% 91%  93% 93%  93% 96% 93%  87%
B B F F R R
o% % ST % 5% 7% 4% 5% 5% w10k

2%

4%

1%

2%

%0,
*7

1%

1%

2%

1%

4%

1%

2%

1%

The Environics Institute

2%

% %

¥ %

1%

%0
)

18

2%

1%

1%

2%

1%

2%

1%

3%

2%

* %

%0,
*7

2%

}":%

¥ %

2%

7':%

7':%

3%



14. About how o
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
Daily

A few times a week
A few times a month
Rarely

Never

ften do you pay attention to the news, whether on Tv, the radio, newspapers or the internet?

70%

21%

4%

3%

1%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL QC  ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -1M 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m . m 6 H @O O ® W m @ @ @
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
71%  72% 69% 69% 70%  72% 70%  74%  75% 72%  70% 72%  69% 72%  69% 70%  71%
24%  22%  21%  18% @ 22% < 19% 25%  19%  18% 22% 19%  18% @ 27% 20%  22% 21%  21%

2% 4% 5% 8% 5% 4% 3% 3% 5% 4% 6% 5% 1% 5% 4% 5% 4%
N
3% 2% 4% 5% 3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 2% 4% 4% 2%
0
- 1% 1% - 1% 1% - 1% - *% 1% 2% - 1% 1% 1% 1%
K

The Environics Institute
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14. About how often do you pay attention to the news, whether on Tv, the radio, newspapers or the internet?

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Daily

A few times a week

A few times a month

Rarely

Never

70%

21%

4%

3%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100k CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
® @ @ @E ® @ ¢ @O @» ww @wW m (GOIEN(O))] ® @ ®
236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
42%  62% 77% 88% 57% 73% 69% 74% 57% 69% 71% 76% 70%  72% 72% 71%  70%

B BC  BCD F F F J J JK
41%  26% 17% 8% 26% 18% 21% 20% 28%  22% 20%  18% 21%  21% 21%  20% @ 21%
CDE DE E M
10% 6% 3% 2% 5% 5% 5% 3% 8% 5% 5% 3% 5% 4% 4% 4% 6%
DE E M
6% 4% 2% 1% 7% 3% 3% 2% 5% 2% 4% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3%
E E

1%

1%

2%

1%

1%

5%

The Environics Institute
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2%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%



15. In the Tlast 12
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Yes

No

months, have you participated in a demonstration or protest march?

91%

REGION

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

URBAN CENTRE

COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL QC  ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -1M 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m . m 6 H @O O @ W m W @ ™ @ ®
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
2% 9% 9%  13% 4%  12% 13%  13% 12% 11% 8% 4% 9% 10% 7% 9% 9%

BF BF BF BF M
98% 91% 91% 87% 96%  88% 87% 87%  88% 89% 92% 96%  91% 90%  93% 91%  91%
CDEG CDEG K

The Environics Institute
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15. In the Tlast 12
BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Yes

No

months, have you participated in a demonstration or protest march?

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100k CAN- ELSE-

TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
) ® @ @ @E ® @ ¢ww @O @ «ww W wm (GO IN(O)) ® @ ®
1511 236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
1511 239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
9% 25%  12% 3% 2% 22% 6% 8% 9% 14% 8% 9% 8% 9% 9% 10% 6% 19%
CDE DE GHI PQ
91% 75% 88% 97%  98% 78%  94%  92% 91% 86% 92% 91%  92% 91%  91% 90% 94%  81%

B BC BC F F F R R

The Environics Institute
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18. Have you been a victim of any type of crime in the past 12 months?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Yes

No

Decline to answer

11%

88%

1%

REGION

URBAN CENTRE

COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL QC  ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -1M 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m . m 6 H @O O ® W m @ @ @
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
10% 9% 11% 12% 12% @ 15% 12% 8% 18% 11%  10%  12% 9% 13% 9% 12% 9%

I P
90% 90% 89% 88% 84%  84% 88% 91%  82% 88% 89% 88% 91% 86%  90% 87%  90%
0
- 1% 1% - 4% 1% - 1% - 1% *% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1%
D

The Environics Institute
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18. Have you been a victim of any type of crime in the past 12 months?

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Yes

No

Decline to answer

11%

88%

1%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100Kk CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
® @ @ @E ® @ ¢ww @O @ «ww W wm (GO IN(O)) ® @ ®
236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
20% 12% 12% 4% 16% 8% 12% 10% 16% 11% 12% 11% 11% 10% 10% 9% 19%
CDE E E PQ
78% 85% 88% 96% 84% 90% 87%  89% 83% 89% 86% 87% 88% 89% 89% 90%  80%

B B  BCD R R
2% 3% *% - - 2% 1% *% 1% - 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
D

The Environics Institute
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19. How many times have you
BANNER 1

TOTAL

(V)

weighted 'N' 167
Unweighted 'N' 163
1 56%
2 17%
3 3%
4 2%
5 1%
6 1%
7 1%
8 1%
10 or more 2%
Decline to answer 16%
MEAN 1.9

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

been a crime victim during the last 12 months?
REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
W ® © ™ ® ® @ m @ @ W W m w®» @ @ @ ®
11 34 60 13 18 31 25 12 15 56 36 38 11 97 69 140 27
12 33 61 14 17 26 25 12 13 54 41 34 10 92 70 137 26
76%  53%  50%  55% 4A7%  68% 50%  59%  70% 57%  65% 49%  74% 51%  62% 56%  54%
- 15% 19% 29% 15% 18% 19% 28% 13% 19%  23%  17% - 19%  15% 18%  15%
- 2% 5% - 6% 3% - - - 2% 4% 4% - 3% 3% 4% -
15% 2% - - 7% - - 6% - 1% - 4%  11% 2% 2% 3% -
- 3% - - - - - - - - - 2% - - 1% - 3%
4% - 1% - - - 2% - - 1% - 1% - 1% - 1% -
- - 3% - - - 6% - - 3% - - - - 2% 1% -
- - 3% 5% - - 7% - - 3% - - - 2% - 2% -
- 2% 1% - 9% - - 7% - 1% - 4% - 1% 3% 2% 3%
4% 22% 19% 12% 16%  11% 16% - 17% 12% 7% 17%  15% 20%  11% 15%  24%
1.7 2.1 2.1 1.7 2.2 1.3 2.4 2.8 1.2 2.1 1.3 2.& 1.4 1.9 1.9 1.9 2.2

25

The Environics Institute



19. How many times
BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

2
3
4
5
6
7
8

10 or more

Decline to answer

MEAN

have you been a crime victim during

56%

17%
3%
2%
1%
1%
1%
1%
2%

16%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

the last 12 months?

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ e GRAD COLL. UNIV.  <$30k B0k Joox T1o0K AN EheRe LEFT  MID RIGHT
T ® © ® ® ®m @ W om e n ™M W™ O ® @ ®
47 49 55 16 19 25 76 44 33 42 50 33 138 26 18 8 58

43 54 50 16 12 17 68 64 28 37 50 36 133 28 17 78 59
4% 516 66%  6X 206 SS% 63 54X 55%  52%  52%  61% 56%  50% 6% 64%  40%
4% 23%  19% - 14%  18% 17%  19% 0% 21% 18% 19% 17%  21% 13%  18%  18%
A% 2% 5% - - s% 3% 5% 6% - 4% 3% 3% 3% - a2

3% 1% 3% - 6% 7% - 2% s - 2% 2% 3% - % - 3%
N A N A % - - - % - - -
1% - 4% - - L % 2% - - 1% x% 2% - 1% 1%
- - 10% . - - % - N A

- sy - - - - w1 N % - N AT

a% 2% 1% - N A - % 1% - % - 4% 2% 1%
32%  15% 4% 18% S55% 9% 11%  13% 20%  21%  17%  10% 15%  25% 0% 8%  33%

D GHI PQ

1.9 2.2 1.7 2.0 1.7 2.0 1.7 2.3 1.7 2.2 2.0 1.7 2.0 1.5 2.0 1.8 2.1

1.9

The Environics Institute
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23. How long do you think it would take the police to arrive at your house on a typical day around noon?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Less than 10 minutes

Between 10 and 30
minutes

More than 30 minutes and
up to an hour

More than an hour and up
to three hours

More than three hours

There are no police/they
would never arrive

13%

4%

2%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL QC  ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -1M 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m . m 6 H @O O ®w W m W @ ™ @ ®
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
37%  33% 33% 28% 41%  36% 39%  39%  34% 40%  34%  34% 13% 33%  36% 35%  33%

E N N N

47%  46%  47% 48%  40%  41% 41%  39%  36% 39%  48%  49%  53% 46%  45% 46%  45%
K K K

129% 14%  13% 14%  14%  13% 12%  11%  16% 12%  12%  14%  23% 14%  13% 13%  15%
KLM

3% 4% 4% 2% 2% 5% 5% 5% 8% 5% 3% 2% 9% 4% 4% 4% 3%
M M

- 3% 1% 7% 1% 2% 2% 5% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3%

DF M
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% - - 2% 1% 1% 1%

1%

The Environics Institute
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23. How long do you think it would take the police to arrive at your house on a typical day around noon?
BANNER 2

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
) ® @ @ @ ®» @ W @ @ ®w @wW nN (@ ® @ ®
weighted 'N' 1511 236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
Unweighted 'N' 1511 239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
Less than 10 minutes 34% 36% 34%  37% 32% 37% 36% 34%  34% 38% 36% 32%  35% 35%  34% 46%  32%  34%
QR
Between 10 and 30 45% 45%  45% 41% 51% 43%  48%  46%  45% 43%  46%  45%  46% 46%  44% 42%  46%  44%
minutes D
More than 30 minutes and 13% 14%  13% 14% 12% 13% 12% 13% 14% 14% 11%  15%  14% 13%  13% 7% 14%  15%
up to an hour P P
More than an hour and up 4% 2% 4% 4% 3% 4% 1% 4% 5% 3% 4% 5% 3% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4%
to three hours G G
More than three hours 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% *% 2% 2%
P
There are no police/they 1% 2% 2% 1% *% 1% 1% *% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
would never arrive E

The Environics Institute
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24. How long do you think it would take you, by the fastest means, to get to the nearest medical

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Less than 10 minutes

Between 10 and 30
minutes

More than 30 minutes and
up to an hour

More than an hour and up
to three hours

More than three hours

I wouldn't go

Decline to answer

10%

2%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

centre or hospital?

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5k- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1Im 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m e . o @O @ ®» W m W @ ™ @ ®
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
36%  32% 34%  43% 4% 37% 36%  35% 31% 35%  39%  38%  15% 37%  34% 36%  34%

N N N
54%  54%  53%  42% 47%  50% 50%  54%  55% 53% 53% 50%  58% 48%  55% 51%  53%
E (0]
10%  11% 11% 12% 8% 8% 1% 6% 9% 9% 6% 10%  26% 1% 9% 10%  11%
L KLM

1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% % 2%
N - 1% 1% - - 2% %% % - - % % ® %

- 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% - - % 1% % 1%

- -y - - - 1% - - %% - - - % - % -

The Environics Institute
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24. How long do you think it would take you, by the fastest means, to get to the nearest medical centre or hospital?
BANNER 2

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-

TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 60K 100K + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT

) ® @ @ @E ® @ ¢ww @O @ «ww W wm (GO IN(O)) ® @ ®

weighted 'N' 1511 236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303

Unweighted 'N' 1511 239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312

Less than 10 minutes 35% 40%  41%  29% @ 34% 39% 42% 34%  31% 36% 36% 33% 39% 35%  37% 40% 36% 31%

D D I
Between 10 and 30 51% 43%  46% 59%  53% 46%  48% 52%  55% 47%  55%  52%  50% 52%  50% 51% 51% 52%
minutes BC BC

More than 30 minutes and 10% 13%  10% 9%  10% 13% 8% 11% 10% 11% 8%  12% 8% 10% 11% 9% 9%  12%
up to an hour

More than an hour and up 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% - 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% - 1% 2%
to three hours

More than three hours *% *% 1% *% - - - *% 1% *% *% *% 1% *% 1% - 1% *%

I wouldn't go 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% *% 1% - *% 1% 2%

Decline to answer *% - - *% - 1% - - - 1% - - - *% - - - 1%

The Environics Institute
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25. Speaking of the neighborhood where you 1live and thinking of the possibility of being assaulted or robbed, do you

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

feel very safe, somewhat safe, somewhat unsafe or very unsafe?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

very safe

Somewhat safe

Somewhat unsafe

Very unsafe

38%

54%

7%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL  QC  ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m . m 6 Hm @O @ ®w W m W @ ™ @
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
54%  28% 43% 25% 46%  38% 42%  28%  28% 35%  36% 47%  40% 39%  38% 42%  26%

CDEG CE CE CE 1J KL R
44%  63% 49% 63% 48%  54% 49%  62%  62% 56% 57% 48%  57% 54%  54% 51%  66%

BDFG BDF H M M Q
2% 8% 7% 9% 4% 6% 9% 9%  10% 9% 6% 4% 3% 6% 7% 6% 8%
BF B B MN

1%

1%

3%

2%

2%

The Environics Institute
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1%

1%

2%
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25. Speaking of the neighborhood where you 1live and thinking of the possibility of being assaulted or robbed, do you
feel very safe, somewhat safe, somewhat unsafe or very unsafe?

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
) ® @ @ ©E ®» @ W @ @» ww @ wm (GOIEN()] ® @ ®
weighted 'N' 1511 236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
Unweighted 'N' 1511 239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
very safe 38% 35% 34% 38% 46% 36% 32% 38% 46% 25% 38% 38% 45% 39% 37% 55% 36% 35%
BCD GH J J J QR
Somewhat safe 54% 56% 55% 54% 52% 52% 60% 55% 47% 62% 55% 55% 50% 53% 57% 38% 56% 58%
I I M P P
Somewhat unsafe 7% 10% 8% 7% 3% 10% 7% 6% 6% 12% 6% 6% 4% 7% 6% 6% 7% 6%
E E E M
Very unsafe 1% - 3% 1% *% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% *9f 1% 1% *%
E

The Environics Institute

32



AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

29. 1f you were a victim of a robbery or assault, how much faith do you have that the judicial system would punish the

guilty?
BANNER 1
REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-

TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
» ® O m ®w w H @ @ @ W m @ @ o
weighted 'N' 1511 114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
Unweighted 'N' 1511 122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
A ot 14% 9%  14% 16% 10%  15%  15% 16%  15%  13% 15%  16%  14% 9% 16%  13% 14%  14%

B N N
Some 51% 60%  42% 57% 43% 51%  49% 56% 41%  46% 50%  47%  53%  47% 50%  52% 53%  41%
CE CE I R
Little 27% 22%  33%  23%  37% 26%  27% 22%  34%  31% 28%  31%  27%  31% 25%  29% 25%  35%
BD BD H Q
None 8% 8%  10% 4%  10% 8%  10% 5% 9%  11% 7% 5% 7% 13% 9% 6% 7% 10%
D D L P

The Environics Institute
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29. 1f you were a victim of a robbery or assault, how much faith do you have that the judicial system would punish the

guilty?
BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
A lot

Some

Little

None

14%

51%

27%

8%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 60K 100K + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
® @ @ ©E ® G w @O @ «wWw W wm (GO EN(V))] ® @ ®
236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
21% 14% 11% 15% 21% 10% 13% 17% 16% 17% 14% 14% 13% 20% 20% 12% 17%
CcD G G N Q
50% 54% 47% 52% 40% 50% 51% 54% 44% 50% 49% 55% 50% 55% 54% 51% 50%
F J

23% 25% 31% 28% 29% 32% 28% 23% 30% 27% 28% 25% 29% 19% 21% 30% 23%

BC I o} PR
6% 7% 11% 6% 9% 8% 8% 6% 11% 6% 8% 6% 8% 7% 4% 7% 10%
BE P

The Environics Institute
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30a. To what
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - A Lot

1 - Not at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

extent do you think the courts in Canada guarantee a fair trial?

30%

8%

22%

35%

19%
9%

3%

4%

7%

4.8

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -1M 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® @ m & wm @ HW @ ®  w m ™ o @ ®
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
25% 21% 31% 26% 40% 38% 33% 24% 31% 30% 28% 33% 21% 34% 26% 33% 18%

C BCE  BCE N N 3 R
10% 6% 9% 2% 10% 6% 8% 8% 2% 7% 10% 9% 2% 10% 5% 8% 5%
E E E J J N N N P R
15% 15% 22% 23% 30% 32% 24% 15% 29% 24% 19% 24% 19% 24% 20% 24% 14%
C BC  BCD I I R
35% 34% 39% 43% 30% 29% 36% 33% 33% 35% 38% 34% 33% 32% 39% 36% 33%
G FG 0
24% 16% 20% 17% 16% 19% 22% 16% 19% 19% 19% 18% 19% 17% 20% 19% 17%
9% 17% 5% 10% 9% 8% 5% 12% 11% 9% 8% 8% 20% 9% 9% 7% 19%
BDFG H KLM Q
1% 6% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 7%
BDE Q
6% 6% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% 11% 2% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 6%
F  DEF HJ Q
7%  12% 5% 4% 4% 6% 4%  15% 5% 7% 7% 7% 7% 8% 6% 6% 13%
DEFG HJ Q
4.6 4.3 4.9 4.8 5.0 4.9 5.0 4.4 4.8 4.8 4.8 4.8 4.4 4.8 4.7 4.9 4.2
BC C BC C I N N N R

The Environics Institute
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30a. To what
BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - A Lot

1 - Not at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

extent do you think the courts in Canada guarantee a fair trial?

30%

8%

22%

35%

19%

9%

3%

4%

7%

4.8

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100Kk CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
® @ @ @E ® @ ¢ww @O @ «ww W wm (GO IN(O)) ® @ ®
236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
31% 28% 27% 33% 30% 21% 29% 38% 25% 29% 31% 35% 28% 37% 38% 26% 40%

G GH J N Q Q
8% 7% 8% 7% 16% 5% 7% 8% 11% 9% 6% 7% 7%  10% 10% 6% 12%
GH Q
23% 21% 19% 26% 14% 16% 22%  30% 13%  20% 25% 28% 21%  28% 28% 20%  28%
D FGH J JK N Q Q
42%  33% 35% 34% 36% 38% 33% 36% 40% 36%  34%  35% 35%  38% 33%  35% 37%
C
15% 22% 19% 16% 15% 20% 21% 16% 17% 16% 20% 18% 19%  16% 17% 21% 13%
BE I R
7% 9%  11% 9% 10%  13% 9% 7% 9% 11% 9% 7% 10% 5% 7%  11% 5%
I M 0 PR
3% 3% 5% 4% 7% 3% 4% 2% 5% 4% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 4% 2%
P
2% 4% 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 1% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 1% 4% 3% 3%
I 0
5% 7% 8% 7% 9% 7% 8% 4% 9% 8% 6% 5% 8% 4% 5% 7% 5%
I 0
4.9 4.7 4.7 4.8 4.8 4.5 4.7 5.0 4.7 4.7 4.8 4.9 4.7 5.1 5.0 4.6 5.1
CcD GH N Q Q

The Environics Institute
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30b. To what
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - A Lot

1 - Not at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

extent do you respect the political institutions of Canada?

22%

6%

16%

31%

23%

11%

7%

6%

13%

4.4

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-

ATL  QC ON  MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m ®; O @ H @O @ @ W o m wm o ™ @ ®
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
20% 25% 21% 14% 27% @ 20% 24%  27%  21% 25% 22% 18% 16% 22%  21% 21%  23%

E E MN
7% 9% 5% 3% 5% 4% 5% 9% 5% 6% 6% 4% 8% 6% 6% 5% 7%
DEG
12%  16%  16% 11% 21%  16% 19%  19%  16% 19% 16%  14% 8% 16%  16% 16%  16%
E N N
26% 31% 30% 36%  28% 36% 32%  28% 33% 30%  29% 32% 35% 32%  31% 31% 32%
32%  20% 24% 21%  16% @ 23% 28%  19%  24% 24%  19% @ 24% @ 22% 20%  24% 23%  22%
CF F
12%  10%  10% 10% 16%  13% 6%  13%  15% 11% 15%  11% 11% 10%  12% 12% 9%
H H
8% 8% 6%  11% 9% 5% 6% 4% 3% 6% 9% 7%  11% 9% 6% 7% 8%
3% 6% 8%  10% 4% 3% 5% 8% 3% 5% 6% 7% 6% 7% 5% 6% 6%
BFG
11% 13% 14% 20% 13% 8% 10%  12% 7% 11% 15% 15% 16% 16% 11% 13%  14%
G G P
4.4 4.5 4.3 4.1 4.4 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.3 4.3 4.2 4.3 4.4 4.4 4.4
E E

37

The Environics Institute



30b. To what
BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - A Lot

1 - Not at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

extent do you respect the political institutions of Canada?

22%

6%

16%

31%

23%

11%

7%

6%

13%

4.4

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100k CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
® @ @ @E ® @ ¢ww @O @ «ww W wm (GO IN(O)) ® @ ®
236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
33% 23% 17% 18% 24% 19% 20% < 27% 20% 24% 23% 22% 20%  32% 29% 17% 33%
CDE D GH N Q Q
10% 6% 5% 4% 15% 6% 5% 5% 8% 7% 4% 6% 5% 8% 7% 4%  11%

E HI Q
23% 18% 12% 14% 9% 13% 15% 22% 12% 17% 19% 16% 14% 24% 22% 13% 22%
DE D FGH N Q Q
33%  33% 30% 30% 30% 28% 29%  36% 27%  34%  30%  33% 31%  33% 30% 32%  31%
GH
19% 23% 24%  22% 21%  25%  25%  19% 23% 20% 23% 22% 23%  18% 21%  24%  17%
I R
6% 10% 13% 14% 15% 14% 11% 10% 17% 9% 12% 12% 12% 7% 7% 14% 6%
B B K 0 PR
5% 7% 7% 9% 4% 8% 9% 5% 5% 8% 6% 6% 8% 4% 7% 6% 8%
I 0
3% 4% 8% 7% 6% 7% 6% 4% 7% 5% 5% 6% 6% 5% 7% 6% 6%
BC B
8% 11% 16% 16% 10% 15% 15% 9% 12% 14% 12% 12% 14% 9% 14% 12% 14%
BC BC I I 0
4.8 4.5 4.2 4.2 4.5 4.2 4.3 4.6 4.3 4.5 4.4 4.4 4.3 4.8 4.5 4.3 4.7
CDE DE GH N Q Q

The Environics Institute
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30c. To what
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - A Lot

1 - Not at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

extent do you think that citizens' basic rights are well protected by the political system of Canada?

31%

8%

22%

29%

20%

9%

6%

5%

11%

4.6

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® @ W ®w m W Hw @ @ ® w m W o @@ ®
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
25%  27% 32% 24% 37% 34% 35% 28% 28% 32% 31% 27% 21% 32%  29% 32%  25%
BCE N N R

10% 9% 8% 6% 12% 5% 8% 8% 5% 8% 10% 7% 6% 10% 6% 8% 8%

G P

15% 18% 25% 18% 25% 29% 27% 20% 23% 24% 21% 20% 15% 22% 23% 24% 17%
BC BCE N R

31% 28% 29% 31% 27% 30% 36% 24% 38% 32% 25% 29% 35% 27% 31% 29% 28%

I I L

19% 20% 21% 20% 19% 20% 18% 22% 16% 19% 19% 23% 15% 18% 21% 20% 21%

13% 13% 6% 6% 11% 9% 4% 11% 13% 9% 12% 8% 14% 10% 9% 8% 14%

D DE H H Q

6% 5% 7% 9% 3% 4% 6% 7% 3% 5% 8% 6% 7% 6% 6% 6% 6%

F F
6% 7% 4% 10% 3% 4% 1% 8% 2% 4% 5% 7% 9% 6% 5% 5% 7%
F H
12% 12% 12%  19% 6% 8% 7% 15% 5% 9% 13% 12% 15% 12%  10% 11%  13%
F F FG HJ K

4.5 4.5 4.7 4.3 4.9 4.7 4.9 4.4 4.7 4.7 4.5 4.5 4.3 4.6 4.6 4.7 4.4

CE CE E I MN R

The Environics Institute
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30c. To what
BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - A Lot

1 - Not at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

extent do you think that citizens' basic rights are well protected by the political system of Canada?

31%

8%

22%

29%

20%

9%

6%

5%

11%

4.6

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100k CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
® @ @ @E ® @ ¢ww @O @ «ww W wm (GO IN(O)) ® @ ®
236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
42% 31% 26% 28% 26% 23% 28% 42% 27% 31% 30% 34% 29%  39% 43% 25% 41%
CDE FGH N Q Q
15% 8% 7% 6% 14% 5% 6% 11% 9% 9% 7% 11% 8%  10% 12% 5%  15%
CDE G GH Q Q
27% 24%  19%  23% 11% 18% 22%  30% 18%  22% 23%  23% 21%  29% 31 19%  26%

D F  FGH N Q Q
29% 27% 31%  28% 31% 27% 29%  30% 19%  27% 29%  35% 28%  33% 23%  31% 28%
J JK P
14% 26% 18%  19% 20% 24% 21%  16% 25% 21% 20% < 17% 21%  15% 17%  23% 13%
BDE I I M 0 PR
6% 7%  12%  11% 14%  11%  10% 6% 11% 9% 11% 6% 10% 6% 6% 11% 8%
BC BC I I M 0 P
6% 5% 6% 7% 6% 8% 6% 4% 10% 7% 5% 3% 6% 5% 4% 6% 4%
LM M
3% 5% 7% 6% 3% 7% 7% 2% 7% 6% 5% 5% 6% 2% 8% 4% 6%
B I I 0
9% 9% 13% 13% 9% 15% 13% 6% 17% 13% 10% 7% 12% 7% 12% 11% 10%
I I LM M 0
5.0 4.7 4.4 4.5 4.6 4.3 4.5 5.1 4.3 4.6 4.6 4.9 4.5 5.0 4.8 4.5 4.9
CDE D FGH J JKL N Q Q

The Environics Institute
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30e. To what
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - A Lot

1 - Not at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

extent do you feel proud of Tiving under the political system of Canada?

39%

15%

23%

27%

17%

8%

5%

4%

9%

4.9

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1IMm 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® © m ® M W w @ @ @ W m W @ @ ®
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
40% 32% 39% 35% 45% 44% 39% 36% 42% 39% 40% 38%  30% 38% 39% 41% 28%

C C R
16% 11% 16% 11% 21%  19% 20%  12%  13% 17%  17%  15% 7% 16%  15% 17% 9%
C C C I N N N R
24%  22%  23%  24%  24%  25% 19%  24%  29% 22%  23%  23%  23% 22%  24% 24%  19%
25%  29%  29%  28% 23%  26% 34%  25%  23% 28%  25%  29%  29% 27%  28% 27%  31%
J
23% 17%  18%  13%  15%  12% 16%  17%  15% 17% 16%  17%  17% 17%  16% 16%  18%
G
7%  11% 6% 8% 7%  10% 7% 11%  17% 10% 8% 6%  13% 8% 8% 7%  12%
D H M Q
2% 6% 3% 9% 8% 5% 1% 7% 3% 4% 7% 5% 8% 5% 4% 5% 6%
D BD BD H
3% 4% 5% 6% 2% 3% 2% 4% 1% 2% 5% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 5%
K
5% 11% 8% 15% 10% 8% 3% 11% 3% 6% 11% 10% 11% 10% 8% 8% 11%
B BD HJ K
5.0 4.7 5.0 4.7 5.0 5.0 5.2 4.7 5.0 5.0 4.9 4.9 4.6 4.9 4.9 5.0 4.6
C C C C I N R

The Environics Institute
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30e. To what
BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - A Lot

1 - Not at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

extent do you feel proud of Tiving under the political system of Canada?

39%

15%

23%

27%

17%

8%

5%

4%

9%

4.9

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 60K 100K + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (€3] (@)) (K w (D) (N (9)) P (@ (R)
236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
44% 35% 37%  42% 39% 29% 37% 49% 28% 40% 40% 41% 38% 44% 55% 34%  45%

C G GH J J J QR Q
20% 13% 13% 18% 18% 12% 14% 20% 17% 16% 15% 15% 15% 17% 29% 12% 20%
cD GH Q Q
24% 22% 24% 24% 21% 17% 22% 29% 12% 24% 26% 25% 22% 28% 26% 22% 25%
GH J J J
24% 29% 28% 27% 24% 31% 26% 28% 30% 25% 27% 31% 27% 31% 20% 29% 29%
P P
14% 20% 18% 14% 9% 22% 17% 15% 13% 19% 17% 16% 18% 12% 14% 18% 12%
E FI F 0 R
9% 8% 8% 8% 20% 7% 9% 5% 15% 7% 7% 6% 8% 7% 3% 10% 4%
GHI I KLM PR
5% 4% 5% 6% 7% 6% 6% 2% 7% 6% 6% 2% 5% 3% 3% 5% 6%
I I M M M
3% 4% 5% 4% 2% 4% 6% 1% 6% 3% 3% 5% 4% 2% 6% 4% 3%
FI 0
8% 8% 10% 9% 8% 10% 11% 4% 13% 9% 9% 7% 10% 5% 9% 8% 9%
I I M 0
5.0 4.8 4.8 5.0 4.8 4.7 4.8 5.3 4.6 4.9 4.9 5.0 4.9 5.2 5.3 4.8 5.1
FGH J J J N Q Q

The Environics Institute
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30f. To what
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - A Lot

1 - Not at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

extent do you think that one should support the political system of Canada?

41%

15%

26%

29%

17%

5%

4%

3%

7%

5.0

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1IMm 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m . . W w @ @ @ W m ™ o @ @ ®
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
39% 39% 41% 47% 46%  40% 41% 43% 37% 41% 45%  40%  39% 41%  41% 42%  36%
18% 15% 16% 13% 16%  13% 17%  18% 7% 16% 17% 17%  10% 17%  13% 15%  13%

J J P
21% 24%  26% 33% 30% @ 27% 24%  25%  29% 25%  28%  24%  29% 24%  28% 27%  23%
34%  27% 30%  23% 26%  34% 35%  24%  35% 31%  24% 31%  33% 28%  30% 30%  27%
E I L L
13% 19% 19% 14% 17% 13% 19%  18% 17% 18% 16%  16%  13% 16%  18% 16%  22%
8% 6% 4% 6% 3% 7% 1% 7% 8% 4% 7% 5% 8% 5% 6% 5% 6%
D H H
2% 6% 4% 8% 4% 3% 2% 6% 3% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 6%
B P
4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% - 1% 3% 3% 4% 4% 1% 3% 4%
p
6% 9% 6% 11% 7% 5% 4% 9% 3% 5% 9% 7% 8% 10% 5% 6%  10%
p
5.1 4.9 5.1 5.0 5.1 5.1 5.3 5.0 5.0 5.1 5.0 5.1 4.9 5.0 5.1 5.1 4.8
R

The Environics Institute
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30f. To what
BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - A Lot

1 - Not at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

extent do you think that one should support the political system of Canada?

41%

15%

26%

29%

17%

5%

4%

3%

7%

5.0

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100k CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
® @ @ @E ® @ ¢ww @O @ «ww W wm (GO IN(O)) ® @ ®
236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
42% 38% 39% 47% 43% 29% 42% 49% 34% 41% 42%  45% 40% 48% 55% 37% 48%

CcD G G GH J N Q Q

14% 11% 14% 21% 18% 11% 15% 19% 16% 15% 15% 14% 15% 16% 25% 11% 20%

BCD G Q Q

28% 27%  25%  25% 25% 18% 27%  30% 18% 26% 27% 31% 25%  32% 30%  25%  28%
G G J J J N

30% 28% 30% 29% 22%  37% 26% 31% 24%  30% 31%  29% 29%  33% 21%  31%  30%

FH P P

17% 22% 16%  13% 17%  23% 17% 13% 19% 18% 16%  15% 18%  13% 13%  20% 9%

DE I I 0 PR
6% 5% 6% 5% 12% 5% 6% 2% 14% 4% 5% 4% 6% 2% 3% 6% 6%
I I KLM o]
2% 5% 5% 5% 6% 4% 5% 2% 8% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4% 5%
B B B I M
4% 3% 3% 2% - 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2%
5% 7% 8% 7% 6% 6% 9% 4% 10% 7% 6% 7% 7% 5% 7% 7% 7%
I
5.1 4.9 5.0 5.2 5.0 4.9 5.0 5.4 4.7 5.1 5.1 5.1 5.0 5.3 5.4 4.9 5.3
CcD FGH J J J N Q Q

The Environics Institute
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30g. To what
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - A Lot

1 - Not at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

extent do you trust the justice system?

27%

7%

20%

31%

20%

10%

7%

5%

12%

4.5

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL  QC ON  MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -1M 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® @ m & m® W H @O O ® W m ™ o e @ ®
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
20% 23% 31% 25% 32% 26% 32% 28% 30% 31% 28% 23% 18% 30% 24% 29% 20%

BC MN N P R
9% 9% 7% 5% 7% 7% 9% 13% 6% 9% 9% 6% 5% 9% 6% 8% 7%
P
11%  15% 24% 20% 24%  19% 23% 16%  24% 22% 19% 16%  13% 21%  19% 22%  13%
BC BC N R
33%  30% 29% 35% 30% 31% 31% 26%  25% 28% 29%  34%  36% 27%  34% 31%  30%
0
21% 17% 21% 20% 16% 22% 20% 14% 24% 19% 19% 21% 17% 18% 21% 20% 17%
10%  13% 8% 7% 13% 12% 8% 14% 17% 12%  11% 9%  15% 9%  11% 9%  14%
D H Q
9% 11% 5% 11% 6% 4% 5% 11% 3% 6% 7% 8% 9% 8% 6% 6% 11%
DG G J Q
6% 6% 5% 3% 3% 6% 4% 7% 2% 4% 6% 6% 4% 7% 4% 5% 7%
P
15% 16% 10% 14% 9%  10% 9% 17% 4% 11% 13% 13% 14% 15% 9% 10% 18%
DFG HJ P Q
4.4 4.3 4.7 4.5 4.7 4.5 4.7 4.4 4.6 4.6 4.5 4.4 4.3 4.5 4.6 4.6 4.2
C R

The Environics Institute
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30g. To what
BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - A Lot

1 - Not at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

extent do you trust the justice system?

27%

7%

20%

31%

20%

10%

7%

5%

12%

4.5

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100k CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
® @ @ @©E ®» @ W o @ wWw W wm wn (@ ® @ ®
236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
33%  27% 25% 27% 23% 22% 24% 37% 21% 26% 31% 29% 25% 41% 36% 22% 39%

D FGH J N Q Q
11% 7% 7% 7% 11% 6% 7% 9% 10% 8% 7% 7% 7%  11% 7% 5%  16%
N PQ
22% 20% 18% 21% 12% 16% 17%  29% 12%  18% 23%  22% 18% 30% 29%  17%  23%
FGH J J N Q Q
33%  30% 29% 31% 29% 30% 30% 32% 32% 30% 28%  35% 31%  30% 31% 32%  28%
17% 20% 20%  20% 16% 24% 21%  15% 17% 18% 22%  18% 21%  13% 11% 22%  16%
I I 0 PR
7% 11% 11% 11% 20% 11% 10% 8% 11% 14% 10% 8% 10% 10% 12% 12% 7%
HI M R
4% 7% 8% 7% 7% 7% 8% 6% 10% 7% 7% 5% 7% 4% 4% 8% 5%
M o] P
5% 5% 6% 4% 5% 6% 6% 3% 9% 5% 3% 4% 6% 2% 6% 5% 6%
I L 0
9% 12% 14% 11% 12% 13% 14% 8% 19% 13% 9% 9% 13% 6% 10% 12% 11%
I LM 0
4.8 4.5 4.4 4.6 4.4 4.4 4.4 4.9 4.3 4.5 4.6 4.7 4.4 5.0 4.7 4.4 4.9
cD FGH J J N Q Q

The Environics Institute
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30h. To what
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - A Lot

1 - Not at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

extent do you trust the Canadian Armed Forces?

53%

22%

30%

26%

13%

5%

2%

2%

4%

5.4

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+  -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® @ m ®w wm @ HW @ ®  w ™ ™ o > @ ®
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
64% 39% 54% 62% 61% 55% 49% 38% 50% 47% 54% 60% 52% 54% 51% 56% 37%

C C C C C I K K R
35% 17% 23% 16% 30% 20% 19% 16% 14% 19% 24% 25% 23% 24% 21% 24% 15%

CDEG C CEG R

28% 23% 31% 46% 30% 35% 31% 21% 36% 28% 31% 35% 30% 29% 31% 32% 22%
C BCDF C I R

19% 32% 27% 18% 23% 23% 32% 32% 22% 30% 26% 22% 27% 23% 29% 25% 32%

BEFG M 0 Q

8% 15% 14% 14% 11% 11% 14% 16% 10% 13% 12% 11% 14% 14% 12% 12% 16%

5% 7% 3% 5% 3% 7% 2% 7% 17% 6% 5% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 7%

D DF H HI

1% 5% 1% - 2% 1% 2% 4% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 5%

BDG Q

4% 3% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 3% - 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3%

P

4% 7% 3% 1% 3% 4% 3% 7% 1% 4% 3% 4% 4% 5% 3% 3% 8%

DEF E J P Q

5.6 5.0 5.5 5.5 5.6 5.3 5.4 5.0 5.2 5.3 5.5 5.5 5.4 5.4 5.4 5.5 5.0
C C C CG C I K K R

The Environics Institute
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30h. To what
BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - A Lot

1 - Not at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

extent do you trust the Canadian Armed Forces?

53%

22%

30%

26%

13%

5%

2%

2%

4%

5.4

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 60K 100K + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (€3] (@)) (K w (D) (N ) (D) (o)) (R)
236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
55% 43% 53% 60% 53% 57% 51% 53% 47% 55% 53% 52% 53% 51% 53% 49% 63%

C C C PQ

25% 19% 19% 27% 23% 25% 22% 20% 23% 24% 20% 23% 23% 21% 20% 20% 30%

(@)} PQ

30% 24% 34% 33% 30% 31% 29% 32% 24% 31% 33% 30% 30% 30% 33% 29% 33%

C C J
22% 31% 26% 24% 22% 25% 25% 30% 22% 24% 25% 30% 25% 30% 22% 28% 24%
BE H

11% 16% 13% 10% 13% 12% 15% 10% 17% 13% 13% 11% 13% 13% 14% 15% 8%
E I R

6% 6% 4% 4% 9% 3% 5% 4% 9% 3% 6% 3% 5% 4% 6% 5% 2%
KM KM R R

2% 2% 2% 2% - 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2%

5% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% - 3% 2% 2%

E L
7% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 1% 5% 4% 3%
o]
5.3 5.2 5.4 5.6 5.3 5.5 5.3 5.4 5.2 5.4 5.4 5.4 5.4 5.5 5.3 5.3 5.7
BCD PQ

The Environics Institute
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30i. To what
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - A Lot

1 - Not at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

extent do you trust the Parliament?

19%

4%

15%

28%

24%

12%

8%

9%

17%

4.2

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1IMm 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® © m ® M W w @ @ @ W m W @ @ ®
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
18% 18% 19% 16% 24% 21% 21% 19%  21% 21% 19% 19% 15% 21%  18% 20%  17%

4% 6% 4% 3% 6% 2% 5% 8% 2% 6% 4% 3% 3% 5% 4% 4% 6%
G
14%  12% 15% 12% 18%  20% 16% 11%  18% 15%  15% 16%  12% 16%  14% 16%  11%
C R
29%  24%  30% 22%  26%  31% 34%  21%  25% 27%  27%  27%  23% 25%  30% 29%  22%
C I R
28%  26%  23% 21%  26% @ 23% 24%  25%  29% 26%  21%  24%  30% 23%  25% 23%  28%
11%  14% 11% 11% 12%  13% 9%  15%  15% 12%  13%  14%  11% 11%  13% 11%  14%
8% 8% 8% 11% 6% 4% 6% 8% 7% 7% 10% 6% 9% 8% 7% 8% 7%
G M
6%  10% 9%  19% 6% 8% 6%  12% 4% 7% 10% 11%  13% 12% 7% 9%  11%
BCDFG J P
13% 18% 17% 30% 12% 12% 11% 20% 11% 14% 21% 17% 22% 20%  14% 17%  18%
BCDFG H K P
4.3 4.1 4.2 3.7 4.4 4.3 4.4 4.0 4.3 4.3 4.1 4.1 3.9 4.1 4.2 4.2 4.0
E E E E E I N

The Environics Institute
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30i. To what
BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - A Lot

1 - Not at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

extent do you trust the Parliament?

19%

4%

15%

28%

24%

12%

8%

9%

17%

4.2

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100k CAN- ELSE-
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
® @ @ @E ® @ ¢ww @O @ «ww W wm (GO IN(O)) ® @ ®
236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
27% 18% 15% 20% 19% 13% 18% 25% 16% 20% 21% 21% 17% 30% 29% 14% 29%
cD GH N Q Q
7% 5% 3% 3% 12% 1% 3% 6% 6% 6% 3% 5% 4% 6% 7% 2% 9%
DE GH GH Q Q
20% 13% 12% 17% 7% 12%  15%  19% 10% 15% 18%  16% 13%  25% 22%  12%  19%
CcD D F FG J J N Q Q
24%  31%  27% 27% 23% 26% 26%  34% 20%  28%  28%  29% 27%  33% 29%  28%  26%
FGH J J
27%  26%  25%  20% 21%  29%  25%  19% 24%  25%  25%  25% 26% 17% 19%  27% 19%
E I I 0 PR
10% 12% 12% 14% 19% 12% 12% 11% 18% 9% 14% 10% 13% 8% 7% 14% 8%
KM o] PR
7% 5% 9% 10% 9% 7% 8% 6% 11% 8% 6% 7% 8% 8% 5% 8% 7%
C C
5% 8% 12% 9% 8% 13% 11% 4% 11% 10% 8% 8% 10% 5% 11% 9% 10%
BC I I 0
12% 13% 21% 19% 18% 20% 19% 10% 23% 18% 13% 16% 18% 12% 16% 16% 17%
BC BC I I L 0
4.5 4.3 3.9 4.1 4.1 3.9 4.0 4.5 3.8 4.2 4.2 4.3 4.1 4.6 4.4 4.0 4.4
DE D FGH J J J N Q Q

The Environics Institute
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30j.To what extent do you trust the RCMP?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - A Lot

1 - Not at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

43%

15%

28%

28%

16%

8%

3%

3%

6%

5.0

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1IMm 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m . . W Hw @O @ @ W m MmN o @ @ ®
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
46% 41% 42% 40% 51%  41% 40% 38% 41% 40% 44%  45%  42% 42%  44% 43% 41%

C
21%  15%  15% 8%  19%  13% 16% 13%  10% 15%  16% 12%  20% 16%  14% 15%  16%
E E
25%  26%  28% 32% 33% 28% 23%  25% 31% 26%  28%  33%  22% 26%  30% 29%  25%
KN
31%  26% 29% 30% 26%  24% 29%  24%  21% 26%  29%  27%  29% 26%  29% 28%  26%
11% 16%  16% 16%  13%  19% 19%  18%  22% 18% 16%  12%  14% 16%  15% 16%  15%
M
4%  10% 7% 10% 5% 7% 9%  13%  10% 10% 6% 9% 7% 8% 7% 7% 10%
BF
4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 5% 2% 4% 5% 3% 3% 5% 5% 3% 4% 3% 4%
3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 4% 1% 2% 4%
p
7% 8% 5% 4% 5% 9% 4% 8% 6% 5% 5% 7% 8% 8% 5% 6% 8%
p
5.2 4.9 5.1 5.0 5.3 4.9 5.1 4.8 4.9 5.0 5.1 5.0 5.1 5.0 5.1 5.1 4.9
CG

The Environics Institute
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30j.To what extent do you trust the RCMP?

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - A Lot

1 - Not at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

TOTAL

1511
1511

43%

15%

28%

28%

16%

8%

3%

3%

6%

5.0

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100k CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30k 60K 100K + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
® @ @ @ ®» @ W O @ «ww W wm QO] ® @ ®
236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
46% 42% 41% 43% 51% 41% 40% 45% 39% 42% 41%  46% 43%  44% 47% 38% 53%

Q Q

21% 13% 13% 15% 19% 15% 14% 14% 15% 16% 15% 15% 15% 13% 18% 11% 24%

CcD Q Q

25% 29% 27% 28% 31%  27% 26%  31% 24%  26%  26%  31% 27%  31% 29%  27%  29%

23% 28% 26%  32% 17%  32% 27% 29% 22%  29% 29% 28% 28%  28% 24%  30%  23%
B F F R

15% 17% 16% 15% 11% 15% 17% 15% 18% 15% 18% 14% 15% 17% 14% 16% 15%

10% 7%  10% 5% 13% 7% 9% 5% 13% 7% 7% 8% 8% 7% 9% 9% 4%
E E I R R

1% 4% 5% 3% 7% 1% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3%

B G G

4% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 5% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2%

5% 7% 8% 5% 8% 5% 7% 5% 9% 7% 5% 5% 6% 5% 7% 7% 6%

5.1 5.0 4.9 5.2 5.1 5.1 5.0 5.2 4.8 5.0 5.1 5.1 5.0 5.1 5.1 4.9 5.4

D H J J Q

The Environics Institute
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30k. To what
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - A Lot

1 - Not at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

extent do you trust political parties?

10%

3%

7%

22%

26%

18%

11%

14%

24%

3.6

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -IM 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m ®w m @ H @O O @ w m W @ ™ @
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291

8% 10% 10% 11% 16% 8% 9% 14% 12% 12% 7% 9% 6% 11% 9% 10% 9%
BG LN
2% 5% 3% 2% 4% *% 2% 6% - 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 4%
G G
6% 5% 7% 9%  12% 7% 6% 8%  12% 9% 4% 5% 4% 7% 7% 8% 5%
d LMN
20%  20%  22% 14%  19%  30% 30%  16%  24% 23%  22%  24%  21% 20%  23% 22%  19%
CEF I
36%  23%  25% 27% 30%  25% 28%  24%  28% 27%  25%  22%  24% 27%  26% 27%  22%
cD
19% 18%  19% 13% 16%  17% 13%  15% 20% 15%  19%  20%  20% 16%  20% 17%  19%
9% 13% 10% 16% 10% 7% 9%  15% 8% 11% 13% 10%  10% 11%  10% 10%  13%
G G
8% 16% 14%  19% 8%  13% 11%  17% 8% 12%  14%  15%  18% 15%  12% 13%  17%
BF F BF
17% 29% 24% 35% 19% 20% 20%  32%  16% 23%  27%  25% 28% 26%  22% 23% 31%
BFG BDFG HI Q
3.8 3.5 3.6 3.4 3.9 3.8 3.9 3.5 3.9 3.8 3.5 3.6 3.4 3.6 3.7 3.7 3.4
CE E LN R

The Environics Institute
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30k. To what
BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - A Lot

1 - Not at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

extent do you trust political

10%

3%

7%

22%

26%

18%

11%

14%

24%

3.6

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

parties?
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 60K 100K + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (€3] (@D) (9] W (D) (N () D) (@ (R
236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
18% 12% 7% 7% 17% 7% 7%  14% 11% 12% 8% 12% 8% 19% 11% 7%  21%

DE DE GH GH N PQ

7% 5% 1% 1% 15% 1% 2% 3% 7% 4% 1% 3% 3% 4% 4% 1% 9%

DE DE GHI G L L Q PQ

11% 7% 5% 6% 2% 6% 6% 11% 4% 8% 7% 9% 5% 14% 7% 5% 13%

D FGH J N PQ

22% 21% 19% 26% 16% 22% 22% 24% 13% 23% 26% 21% 21% 24% 24% 21% 24%

D J J J

23% 31% 25% 25% 23% 27% 25% 27% 28% 26% 25% 25% 26% 24% 30% 28% 18%
B R R

22% 16% 19% 16% 18% 20% 19% 15% 19% 14% 20% 18% 19% 15% 16% 19% 15%

6% 9%  12% 13% 9% 10% 11% 10% 10% 12% 8% 11% 11% 7% 6% 13% 8%
B B 0 P

10% 11% 19% 13% 16% 14% 16% 10% 20% 13% 13% 11% 14% 11% 13% 14% 13%

BCE I LM

16% 20% 31% 26% 26% 24% 27% 20% 29%  25% 21%  23% 25% 18% 19% 26% 21%
BC BC I 0 P

4.0 3.8 3.3 3.6 3.8 3.5 3.5 3.9 3.4 3.7 3.7 3.7 3.6 4.0 3.8 3.5 4.1

DE DE D GH N Q Q

The Environics Institute
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301.
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - A Lot

1 - Not at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

To what

extent do you trust the Prime Minister?

26%

8%

18%

22%

18%

11%

8%

16%

24%

4.1

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-

ATL  QC ON  MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -1M 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® @ m & m® W H @O O ® W m ™ o e @ ®
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
29% 23% 25% 26% 30% 28% 25% 24% 28% 27% 24% 24% 26% 24%  27% 27% 21%

R
11% 8% 8% 4% 7% 11% 10%  12% 11% 11% 8% 7% 6% 8% 9% 8% 7%
E E
18% 15% 17% 23% 23% 17% 16% 12% 17% 16% 16% 17% 20% 16%  19% 19%  14%
25% 22% 22% 19% 15% 24% 27% 22% 24% 23% 20% 25% 11% 21% 22% 22% 21%
F F F N N N
13% 20% 19% 13% 19%  19% 20%  22%  19% 20% 18% 17%  18% 17%  20% 18%  19%
13%  14% 10% 5% 9% 8% 10% 11% 12% 10% 13% 10%  15% 12% 9% 9%  15%
E E Q
7% 6% 8% 10% 9% 7% 8% 7% 6% 8% 7% 5% 12% 8% 7% 8% 6%
M
13% 15% 15% 26% 18% 13% 11% 15% 10% 12% 17% 20% 18% 18% 14% 15% 18%
BCDG K K P
19% 21% 23% 37% 28% 20% 19% 22% 17% 20% 25% 24% 30% 26% 21% 24%  23%
BCDG P
4.3 4.0 4.1 3.7 4.0 4.3 4.3 4.1 4.4 4.2 4.0 4.0 3.8 3.9 4.2 4.1 3.9
E E LN 0

The Environics Institute
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307T. To what
BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - A Lot

1 - Not at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

extent do you trust the Prime Minister?

26%

8%

18%

22%

18%

11%

8%

16%

24%

4.1

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100k CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
® @ @ @E ® @ ¢ww @O @ «w W wm (GO N(V))] ® @ ®
236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
32% 26% 22% 27% 23% 22% 24% 31% 20% 28% 25% 29% 24% 33% 45% 21% 30%

D GH J N QR Q
10% 9% 6% 8% 11% 8% 7%  10% 10%  12% 7% 7% 8% 10% 17% 6% 12%
L Q Q
22% 16% 16% 18% 13% 14% 17% 21% 10% 17% 18% 22% 17% 22% 28% 15% 19%
G J J J QR
24%  26%  22%  16% 13%  19% 23% 24% 18% 21% 24%  20% 21%  26% 16% 23% 20%
E E E F F P
17% 20% 19% 17% 23% 19% 17%  19% 21% 18% 17%  19% 19% 16% 14%  21%  15%
PR
9% 9% 11% 13% 13% 10% 11% 10% 10% 9% 14% 11% 11% 9% 9%  12% 7%
R
7% 6% 7% 11% 14% 8% 8% 5% 12% 8% 6% 5% 8% 5% 7% 8% 7%
C LM 0
12% 13% 19% 17% 13% 21% 17% 11% 18% 15% 15% 16% 16% 12% 9% 15% 21%
BC I I P PQ
18% 19% 26% 28% 27% 29% 25% 16% 30% 23% 21% 21% 25%  17% 16% 23% 28%
BC BC I I LM 0 P P
4.4 4.3 3.9 3.9 3.9 3.8 4.0 4.4 3.8 4.2 4.1 4.2 4.0 4.5 4.7 4.0 4.1
DE DE FGH J J N QR

The Environics Institute
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30m. To what
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - A Lot

1 - Not at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

extent do you trust the Supreme Court?

37%

13%

25%

26%

199%

8%

4%

4%

9%

4.8

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® @ m @® M @ H @O D K W m o @ ®
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
37% 31% 39% 37% 41% 40% 45% 30% 39% 39% 34% 37% 34% 41% 35% 39% 29%

C I p R
14% 12% 13% 5% 17% 11% 17% 13% 10% 15% 13% 12% 11% 15% 11% 13% 11%
E E E E P
23% 19% 26% 31% 24% 29% 28% 17% 28% 24% 22% 25% 23% 26% 24% 26% 18%
C C C I R
30% 28% 27% 25% 25% 24% 28% 25% 19% 25% 29% 26% 30% 24% 29% 26% 28%
0
20% 18% 20% 17% 19% 18% 16% 23% 21% 20% 19% 22% 13% 17% 21% 19% 18%
N
3% 11% 8% 11% 6% 8% 8% 10% 13% 10% 9% 7% 12% 9% 8% 8% 12%
B B B B
3% 7% 2% 7% 6% 5% 2% 6% 6% 4% 4% 5% 6% 4% 5% 4% 7%
D D D
7% 5% 3% 3% 3% 5% 2% 6% 2% 3% 4% 4% 5% 6% 2% 4% 6%
p
10%  12% 5% 11% 9%  10% 3%  11% 8% 7% 8% 9% 11% 10% 7% 8% 13%
D H 3 Q
4.9 4.6 5.0 4.7 5.0 4.8 5.2 4.6 4.8 4.9 4.8 4.8 4.7 4.8 4.8 4.9 4.5
C 1] R

The Environics Institute
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30m. To what
BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - A Lot

1 - Not at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

extent do you trust the Supreme Court?

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 60K 100K + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
) ® @ @ ©E ® G w @O @ «ww W wm QO] ® @ ®
1511 236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
1511 239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
37% 39% 35% 36% 41% 36% 26% 35% 49% 32% 35% 39% 43% 35% 47% 54% 33% 40%
G FGH JK N QR
13% 15% 10% 12%  15% 16% 9% 11% 17% 13% 14% 10% 17% 12%  14% 20% 10% 16%
C GH L Q Q
25% 23%  25% 23% 26% 20% 17%  25%  32% 19% 21% 29%  26% 23%  34% 34%  23%  24%
G FGH JIK N QR
26% 26% 26%  28%  25% 18% 31% 26% 26% 19%  27% 27%  30% 27%  26% 23%  27%  27%
F J J
19% 20% 25% 17%  16% 21%  27% 18%  14% 24%  20% 17%  15% 20%  15% 9% 22%  16%
DE HI M PR P
8% 9% 7% 9% 8% 12% 8% 11% 5% 12% 10% 8% 5% 9% 5% 5% 10% 7%
I M M 0 P
4% 2% 4% 7% 4% 10% 4% 5% 4% 8% 4% 5% 2% 5% 4% 5% 4% 5%
B M M M
4% 5% 3% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 2% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 2% 4% 4% 5%
I
9% 7% 7% 10% 9% 14% 8% 9% 6% 13% 8% 9% 6% 9% 6% 9% 8% 11%
I I M
4.8 4.9 4.8 4.8 4.9 4.6 4.7 4.7 5.2 4.5 4.8 4.8 5.1 4.8 5.1 5.2 4.8 4.9
FGH J JKL N QR

The Environics Institute
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30n. To what
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - A Lot

1 - Not at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

extent do you trust your municipal government?
REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5k- FE-
TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
@) (B) © (D) (B) D) Q) (H) (D (@) (9] w (D) (D) () (D) (o)) (R)
1511 114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
1511 122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
22% 24% 20% 20% 19% 32% 24% 21% 18%  26% 22% 21% 21%  27% 24%  20% 22%  20%
CDE
4% 5% 6% 3% 4% 7% 1% 5% 7% 1% 6% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 6%
G G J ]
17% 19% 14% 16% 15% 25%  22% 16%  12%  25% 17% 16% 17%  24% 18%  17% 18%  15%
CcD C I
29% 23% 28% 30% 26% 28%  32% 30% 25% 24% 28% 26% 31%  24% 28%  29% 29%  26%
23% 21%  22% 26% 23% 21%  18% 24%  21%  25% 22%  22% 22%  19% 21%  25% 23%  23%
G
12% 19%  13% 9% 20% 11% 12% 10%  14%  11% 12% 15% 13% 17% 13%  12% 12%  14%
D D
7% 6% 7% 9% 1% 5% 6% 9%  10% 7% 8% 8% 6% 4% 6% 8% 7% 7%
E E E
7% 6%  10% 7% 11% 3% 8% 5%  12% 7% 7% 9% 7% 9% 9% 6% 7%  10%
F F H P
14% 12% 17% 15% 12% 8%  14% 14% 22% 14% 16% 16% 13% 13% 15% 14% 14%  17%
F F
4.3 4.3 4.2 4.3 4.1 4.7 4.3 4.4 4.0 4.3 4.3 4.1 4.3 4.3 4.3 4.3 4.3 4.1
BCDE I

The Environics Institute
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30n. To what
BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - A Lot

1 - Not at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

extent do you trust your municipal

22%

4%

17%

29%

23%

12%

7%

7%

14%

4.3

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

government?
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 60K 100K + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (€3] (@)) (K w (D) (N (9)) (D) @ (R)
236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
29% 20% 17% 24% 24% 18%  20% 26% 17% 22% 25% 24% 20% 30% 29% 16% 37%

cD D GH J N Q Q

6% 6% 3% 3% 12% 2% 4% 4% 5% 7% 4% 4% 4% 6% 5% 3% 8%

E G Q

23% 14% 14% 21% 12% 16% 16% 22% 12% 16% 21% 20% 16% 25% 24% 12% 29%

cD cD FGH J J N Q Q

26% 32% 26% 29% 21% 30% 26% 33% 26% 29% 28% 30% 28% 30% 27% 30% 26%

FH
26% 24% 23% 21% 28% 24% 24% 20% 28% 23% 20% 22% 23% 22% 22% 24% 19%
L

7% 12% 15% 12% 11% 13% 14% 9% 16% 12% 13% 8% 13% 9% 8% 15% 7%
B B I M M PR

7% 5% 8% 8% 10% 7% 7% 6% 7% 7% 7% 8% 8% 4% 5% 8% 4%
0 R

5% 7% 10% 7% 7% 8% 9% 5% 7% 6% 7% 8% 8% 5% 9% 8% 7%

B I

11% 12% 18% 15% 17% 16% 15% 11% 14% 13% 14% 16% 15% 9% 14% 16% 11%
BC I 0 R

4.6 4.3 4.0 4.3 4.3 4.2 4.2 4.5 4.1 4.4 4.3 4.4 4.2 4.6 4.4 4.1 4.7

DE D D GH N Q Q

The Environics Institute
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30o0. To what
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - A Lot

1 - Not at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

extent are you proud of being a Canadian?

71%

46%

25%

15%

8%

2%

2%

1%

4%

5.9

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® @ m ® O @ HW o O ® W m ™ o > @ ®
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
81% 58% 77% 65% 77% 72% 71% 53% 66% 66% 73% 77% 65% 70% 73% 75% 55%
CE CE CE C I K KN R
59% 30% 51% 46% 54% 48% 41% 34% 42% 42% 51% 51% 35% 45% 47% 51% 27%
C C C C C KN KN R
22% 29% 26% 19% 23% 24% 29% 18% 23% 24% 21% 26% 30% 25% 25% 24% 29%
I
15% 19% 13% 22% 14% 12% 18% 17% 17% 16% 16% 14% 19% 13% 17% 14% 21%
DG DG Q
2% 11% 6% 6% 5% 11% 8% 14% 12% 10% 7% 5% 8% 9% 6% 7% 11%
BDF B BDF M P
*% 4% 2% 5% 2% 1% 2% 5% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 4%
BG BG
- 5% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 8% 3% 3% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 1% 6%
DF H L Q
2% 3% 1% - 1% 2% 1% 4% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% *% 1% 3%
p
2% 8% 2% 2% 2% 5% 2%  11% 3% 5% 1% 2% 7% 5% 2% 2% 9%
BDEF HJ L L P Q
6.3 5.4 6.1 5.9 6.2 5.9 5.9 5.3 5.8 5.8 6.1 6.1 5.7 5.8 6.0 6.1 5.3
CEG C C C C I I KN KN 0 R

The Environics Institute
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30o0. To what
BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - A Lot

1 - Not at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

extent are you proud of being a Canadian?

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-

TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 60K 100K + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
) ® @ @ ©E ® G w @O @ «ww W wm QO] ® @ ®
1511 236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
1511 239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
71% 66% 64% 73% 80% 63% 71% 71% 75% 62% 70% 69% 75% 72%  69% 82% 70% 70%

C BCD J QR
46% 39% 35% 48%  60% 44%  47%  47%  45% 42%  45%  42%  4A7% 48%  38% 60%  45%  42%

BC  BCD 0 QR
25% 27% 30%  25%  19% 19% 24% 24%  30% 20%  25% < 26%  28% 24%  30% 23%  25% 28%

E FH
15% 18% 17% 16% 10% 21% 17% 14% 14% 17% 17% 17% 15% 14% 19% 8% 15% 20%
E E E P P
8% 7%  13% 6% 4% 10% 6% 8% 7% 13% 8% 8% 5% 7% 8% 2% 9% 7%
BDE M P P
2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1%
2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1%
K R

1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% *%

R
4% 5% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 5% 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 6% 4% 1%

R R

5.9 5.8 5.7 6.0 6.2 5.8 5.9 5.9 6.0 5.7 5.9 5.8 6.0 6.0 5.9 6.2 5.9 6.0

BC BC J Q

The Environics Institute
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30p. To what
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - A Lot

1 - Not at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

extent do you trust the mass media?

16%

3%

13%

28%

25%

13%

9%

9%

19%

4.0

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
®) © ()] (B) D) ) (H (€3] (@)) (K w (D) (N (9)) () @ (R)
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
13% 19% 15% 11% 14% 18% 15% 18% 17% 16% 15% 18% 10% 16% 16% 15% 20%

E Q
5% 4% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 4% 1% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 2% 5%
G
8% 15% 12% 9% 12%  16% 12% 14% 16% 13% 12% 14% 7% 12%  13% 12%  15%
B B N N
26%  32% 27% 26% < 24%  29% 32%  32%  26% 30% 27% 26%  31% 28%  28% 27%  30%
23% 24% 27% 20% 26% @ 21% 25%  23% 23% 23%  24%  24%  23% 25%  25% 25%  24%
15% 12% 13% 12% 15% 13% 10% 12% 18% 14% 15% 11% 10% 12%  14% 13%  13%
12% 5% 9% 17% 10% 10% 7% 5% 10% 7% 9% 12% 15% 9% 10% 10% 5%
C C C K K R
11% 8% 9% 13% 11% 9% 10% 10% 6% 9% 10% 9% 10% 11% 8% 10% 8%
23% 13% 19% 30% 21% 19% 17% 15% 16% 16% 19% 21% 25% 19% 18% 20% 13%
C C (DG C R
3.8 4.3 4.0 3.6 3.9 4.1 4.1 4.2 4.1 4.1 4.0 4.0 3.8 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.3
BDEF E Q

The Environics Institute
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30p. To what
BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - A Lot

1 - Not at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

extent do you trust the mass media?

16%

3%

13%

28%

25%

13%

9%

9%

19%

4.0

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100k CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
® @ @ @E ® @ ¢ww @O @ «ww W wm (GO IN(O)) ® @ ®
236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
18% 15% 14% 17% 22% 12% 14% 20% 15% 18% 17% 15% 15% 22% 19% 12% 26%

GH N Q Q
4% 3% 2% 2% 8% 1% 2% 4% 3% 5% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 6%
G Q
14% 12% 11% 15% 14% 11% 12% 16% 12% 13% 15% 12% 12% 18% 16% 10% 20%
GH N Q
21%  26%  29%  33% 24%  32%  26%  29% 22%  32% 26%  26% 27%  35% 26%  29%  25%
B B J N
20%  28% 24%  25% 28%  25%  24% @ 24% 20% 21%  25%  29% 26%  18% 21%  27% 18%
B JK 0 R
16% 13% 13% 10% 7% 12%  15%  12% 15% 10% 14% 13% 14%  10% 13%  13% 11%
F
14% 6% 11% 9% 14% 10% 10% 7% 13% 9% 9% 8% 10% 7% 10% 10% 7%
C C
12% 12% 9% 6% 6% 8% 11% 8% 14% 10% 9% 9% 9% 8% 11% 8% 12%
E E
25% 18% 19% 15% 19% 18% 21% 15% 28% 19% 18% 17% 19% 15% 21% 18% 19%
CE I KLM
3.8 4.0 4.0 4.2 4.2 4.0 3.9 4.2 3.7 4.2 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.3 4.0 4.0 4.2
BCD H J J J N Q

The Environics Institute
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30g. To what
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - A Lot

1 - Not at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

extent do you trust elections in this country

41%

14%

27%

26%

16%

8%

4%

5%

9%

4.9

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1IM 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® © m® ® M W @O @ @ W m W o e @ ®
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
43% 32% 43% 42% A7%  46% 45% 36% 45% 43% 41% 43% 34% 44%  39% 44%  28%

C C C C R
16% 9%  16% 6% 23%  15% 20%  13%  10% 16%  15%  16% 6% 18%  11% 16% 8%
E CE CE E J N N N P R
26%  22%  27% 36%  25%  31% 25%  23%  36% 27%  26%  27%  27% 25%  28% 28%  20%
C C R
23%  32%  25% 24%  22% @ 22% 26%  29%  20% 25%  24%  25%  28% 25%  27% 24%  32%
DFG Q
19% 17% 17% 16%  14%  15% 15%  15% 18% 15%  18%  15%  15% 16%  17% 16%  18%
8% 9% 7% 5% 7% 7% 7% 10% 9% 8% 8% 7% 11% 7% 8% 7% 10%
5% 4% 3% 8% 7% 5% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 5% 7% 5% 4% 4% 5%
2% 6% 4% 6% 3% 6% 4% 7% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 4% 8%
B Q
7%  10% 7% 13% 10% 11% 7%  10% 8% 8% 9% 9%  12% 10% 8% 8% 12%
5.0 4.7 5.0 4.8 5.1 5.0 5.1 4.8 4.9 5.0 4.9 5.0 4.6 5.0 4.9 5.0 4.5
C C I N R

The Environics Institute
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30g. To what
BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - A Lot

1 - Not at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

extent do you trust elections in this country

41%

14%

27%

26%

16%

8%

4%

5%

9%

4.9

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100k CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30k 60K 100K + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
® @ m @ ®» @ W @ @ «ww W m wnN (@ ® @ ®
236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
35% 39% 40% 49% 29% 33% 40% 54% 33% 40% 44% 48% 39% 52% 65% 35% 48%

BCD FGH J JK N QR Q

13% 14% 14% 16% 15% 10% 12% 22% 13% 13% 16% 19% 14%  14% 30% 11%  17%

GH QR Q

22%  24%  26%  33% 15% 23% 28%  32% 20%  27%  28%  30% 25%  38% 34%  24%  30%

BC F FG J J N Q

30%  25% 25% @ 24% 34%  29% < 24%  25% 19%  27% 26%  24% 26%  26% 14%  28% 27%

J P P

15% 21% 15% 14% 21% 19% 17% 12% 19% 17% 15% 14% 17% 11% 8% 19% 13%

DE I I 0 PR

11% 6% 8% 7% 5% 8% 9% 5% 13% 9% 7% 4% 8% 5% 6% 9% 5%
I M M 0

4% 3% 6% 4% 7% 6% 4% 3% 6% 4% 4% 4% 5% 2% 1% 5% 4%

C I 0 P P

5% 5% 6% 3% 4% 5% 6% 1% 10% 3% 3% 5% 5% 4% 7% 4% 4%

E E I I KLM

9% 9% 12% 7% 11% 11% 10% 4% 16% 8% 7% 9% 10% 6% 8% 9% 7%
E I I KLM 0

4.8 4.9 4.8 5.1 4.8 4.7 4.8 5.4 4.4 4.9 5.1 5.1 4.9 5.2 5.5 4.8 5.2

BCD FGH J J J N QR Q

The Environics Institute
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AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

32a. It is necessary for the progress of this country that our prime ministers Timit the voice and vote of opposition

parties.
BANNER 1
REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-
TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
» ® O m ®w w H @ @ @ W m @ ™ @ ®
weighted 'N' 1511 114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
Unweighted 'N' 1511 122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
TOP 2 BOX 10% 9%  15% 7% 8% 13% 10% 7% 15%  11% 11% 8% 11% 7% 11% 9% 9%  16%
DE H Q
7 - Strongly Agree 3% 7% 5% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 4% 1% 2% 4% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 6%
DG DG Q
6 7% 2%  10% 5% 5%  10% 9% 4%  12% 9% 8% 4% 7% 5% 8% 6% 6%  10%
BD BD B H L Q
5 17% 17% 21% 17% 18% 15% 12% 21%  19%  13% 19%  17% 13% 17% 16%  17% 17%  18%
G
4 20% 19% 22% 21% 17% 13%  21% 21%  19%  24% 19%  19% 20%  24% 16%  24% 19%  24%
F F 0
3 12% 17% 9% 12% 18% 9%  14% 13% 7% 16% 11%  14%  12%  14% 11%  13% 13% 9%
C
2 12% 6% 11%  14% 5%  17%  14% 12%  14%  12% 13%  13% 13% 8% 13%  11% 13%  10%
E BE BE BE
1 - strongly Disagree 29% 32% 22% 30% 34% 33% 29% 26%  25%  25% 27%  29%  31%  30% 33%  25% 30%  22%
C C C C 3 R
BOTTOM 2 BOX 41% 38% 33% 44% 39% 50% 43% 38% 39% 37% 40% 42% 44%  38% 46%  36% 43%  32%
C d C P R
MEAN 3.2 3.2 3.6 3.0 3.1 3.0 3.0 3.2 3.4 3.2 3.2 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.3 3.1 3.6
BDEFG ) Q

The Environics Institute
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AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

32a. It is necessary for the progress of this country that our prime ministers Timit the voice and vote of opposition

parties.
BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - strongly Agree

1 - strongly Disagree

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

10%

3%

7%

17%

20%

12%

12%

29%

41%

3.2

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 60K 100K + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (€3] (@)) (K w (D) (N ) ()] (o)) (R)
236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
19% 13% 7% 5% 23% 10% 8% 10% 17% 10% 8% 9% 9% 14% 5% 6% 26%

DE DE GHI LM PQ
6% 3% 3% 2% 13% 2% 2% 2% 9% 3% 1% 3% 3% 4% 2% 1% 9%
DE GHI KLM L PQ
12% 10% 5% 3% 10% 8% 6% 7% 7% 7% 7% 7% 6% 10% 4% 5% 17%
DE DE PQ
18% 19% 16% 15% 21% 22% 15% 15% 17% 20% 15% 17% 16% 21% 12% 17% 21%
HI P
22% 27% 17% 16% 21% 21% 22% 17% 23% 20% 20% 18% 20% 19% 12% 24% 12%
DE PR
12% 13% 12% 11% 6% 11% 13% 13% 9% 12% 15% 14% 13% 9% 15% 14% 5%
F R R
13% 8% 14% 14% 7% 12% 13% 13% 10% 11% 12% 11% 13% 9% 16% 13% 7%
C C F 0 R R
17% 21% 33% 39% 22% 24% 30% 32% 24% 27% 30% 31% 28% 29% 39% 26% 29%
BC BC G QR
30% 29% 47% 53% 28% 36% 43% 45% 34% 38% 43% 42% 41% 38% 55% 39% 36%
BC BC F FG QR
3.7 3.6 2.9 2.7 4.0 3.4 3.0 3.0 3.6 3.3 3.0 3.1 3.1 3.4 2.6 3.1 3.8
DE DE GHI HI LM L P PQ

The Environics Institute
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AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

32b. The people should govern directly rather than through elected representatives.

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - Strongly Agree

1 - Strongly Disagree

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

6%

9%

16%

26%

15%

13%

15%

27%

3.7

69

The Environics Institute

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1IM 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m . m 6 H @O O ® W m W) @ ™ @ ®
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
13%  19% 15% 16% 12% 10% 16%  17% 5% 14% 18% 14% 17% 17% 13% 149%  21%

G G J J P Q
8% 8% 8% 4% 3% 1% 7% 8% - 5% 8% 4% 8% 8% 5% 5% 9%
G FG FG P
5%  11% 8%  12% 9% 9% 10% 9% 5% 9%  10%  10% 9% 10% 8% 8%  12%
B
20% 17% 17%  15% 14% 13% 20%  14%  10% 15%  15% 18%  18% 14%  18% 16%  17%
J
18%  28% 24% 34% 20% 29% 25%  34%  35% 29%  22% 19%  30% 24%  27% 25%  26%
B BF B M M
15%  12% 16% 13% 21%  15% 17%  11%  21% 16%  17% 14%  19% 15%  16% 16%  11%
C R
13% 11% 11% 14% 18%  15% 9% 8%  16% 12%  13% 16%  11% 12%  13% 13%  11%
20%  14%  15% 8%  14%  17% 13%  17%  12% 14%  15%  19% 5% 17%  13% 15%  14%
E E E N N N P
33% 24% 26% 22% 32% 32% 22%  25%  29% 26% 28% 35% 16% 29%  26% 28%  25%
N N KN
3.5 3.9 3.7 3.9 3.4 3.4 3.9 3.8 3.3 3.7 3.7 3.5 4.1 3.7 3.7 3.6 3.9
FG G FG J J KM Q



32b. The people
BANNER 2

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

should govern directly rather than through elected representatives.

TOTAL

»

weighted 'N' 1511
Unweighted 'N' 1511
TOP 2 BOX 15%
7 - strongly Agree 6%
6 9%
5 16%
4 26%
3 15%
2 13%
1 - strongly Disagree 15%
BOTTOM 2 BOX 27%
MEAN 3.7

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 60K 100K + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (€3] (@)) (K w (D) (N (9)) (D) @ (R)
236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
25% 16% 14% 10% 26% 17% 14% 14% 25% 17% 11% 14% 15% 18% 13% 11% 30%
CDE E E HI KLM L PQ
10% 7% 5% 5% 14% 6% 5% 5% 13% 7% 4% 4% 6% 6% 9% 4% 12%

DE LM L Q Q
15% 9% 9% 5% 12% 10% 8% 8% 12% 10% 8% 10% 8% 12% 5% 7% 19%
CE E E PQ
19% 21% 14% 13% 24% 19% 14% 14% 22% 18% 15% 14% 16% 19% 12% 16% 21%
E DE M P
28% 29% 23% 24% 25% 32% 26% 21% 22% 29% 24% 23% 25% 25% 21% 28% 19%
I I PR
15% 16% 16% 14% 10% 12% 17% 18% 13% 15% 19% 15% 16% 15% 16% 17% 10%
FG R
7% 10%  13% 20% 5% 8% 16% 14% 7% 10% 14% 17% 13% 11% 15% 13% 10%
B BCD FG FG J JK
6% 9% 20%  20% 11% 13% 13% 19% 11% 12% 16% 17% 15% 13% 22% 14% 11%
BC BC GH QR
13%  19% 32% 40% 16% 21% 29% 33% 18% 21% 31% 33% 28% 24% 37% 28% 20%
BC BCD FG FG JK JK QR R
4.3 4.0 3.5 3.2 4.4 3.9 3.6 3.4 4.3 3.9 3.4 3.5 3.6 3.8 3.4 3.5 4.3
CDE DE E HI HI KLM LM PQ

The Environics Institute
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32c. Those who disagree with the majority represent a threat to the country.

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - strongly Agree

1 - strongly Disagree

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

9%

3%

6%

13%

21%

16%

17%

24%

41%

3.1

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
®) © ()] (B) D) (@ (H) (€3] (@)) K W (D) (N) (9] (D) @ (R)
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291

5% 13% 9% 5% 9% 9% 8% 13% 8% 10% 9% 9% 11% 11% 8% 8% 14%

BE Q

3% 4% 3% - 2% 2% 3% 5% 1% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 5%

1% 9% 6% 5% 7% 8% 5% 8% 7% 7% 6% 6% 7% 7% 6% 6% 9%

B B B B
11% 14% 12% 14% 13% 15% 15% 8% 16% 12% 13% 7% 19% 12% 14% 13% 13%
I M M M
22% 20% 19% 28% 23% 18% 18% 20% 22% 20% 20% 21% 20% 18% 23% 20% 21%
0
15% 16% 18% 23% 11% 13% 20% 14% 13% 16% 17% 18% 19% 15% 17% 16% 17%
F FG

19% 13% 17% 13% 20%  19% 19% 13% 18% 18% 15% 19% 13% 18% 16% 18%  12%
R

29% 24%  25% 18% 24%  26% 20% 33% 23% 24%  27% 26%  18% 27%  22% 25%  23%

H P

48% 37% 42% 31% 44% 45% 40% 46% 41% 42% 42% 45% 31% 45%  37% 43%  35%
E E E E N N N P R

2.8 3.3 3.1 3.2 3.1 3.1 3.2 3.0 3.1 3.1 3.0 2.9 3.5 3.0 3.2 3.1 3.4

B LM Q

The Environics Institute
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32c. Those who disagree with the majority represent a threat to the country.

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - Strongly Agree

1 - Strongly Disagree

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

3%

6%

13%

21%

16%

17%

24%

41%

3.1

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 60K 100K + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
® @ @ ©E ® G w @O @ «ww W wm QO] ® @ ®
236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
15% 10% 10% 5% 19% 8% 8% 9% 11% 10%  10% 8% 9% 11% 8% 6% 22%

E E E GHI PQ

5% 3% 3% 2% 7% 2% 2% 3% 5% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 5% 1% 7%

Q Q

10% 6% 7% 4% 12% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 8% 6% 6% 8% 3% 4%  15%

E E PQ

17% 17% 10% 10% 22% 15% 11% 11% 16% 15% 11% 12% 11% 23% 4% 12% 21%

DE DE HI N P PQ

19% 21% 18%  24% 15% 28% 20% 17% 19% 21% 20%  20% 21%  16% 11%  23% 17%
D FHI o} PR

14% 15% 17% 17% 9% 18% 18% 15% 16% 16% 19% 13% 17% 13% 12% 20% 9%
F PR

15% 16% 16% 19% 14% 14% 16% 21% 15% 15% 18% 19% 17% 15% 25% 17% 11%
GH QR R

21% 21% 29% 25% 21% 16% 27% 27% 23% 22% 23% 28% 25% 23% 40% 22% 20%

BC G G QR

36% 37% 45% 44% 35% 30% 43% 48% 38% 38% 40% 46% 42%  38% 64% 40% 31%
BC G FG K QR R

3.4 3.3 2.9 2.9 3.7 3.4 3.0 2.9 3.3 3.2 3.1 3.0 3.1 3.3 2.4 3.0 3.8

DE DE HI HI M N P PQ

The Environics Institute
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33. speaking in general of the current government, how would you rate the job performance of Prime Minister Justin

Trudeau?
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
Vvery good
Good

Neither good nor bad
(fair)

Bad

Very bad

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-
TOTAL ATL QC  ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -IM 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
GY) ® O m . m 6 H @O O ® W m @ @ @
1511 114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
1511 122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
11% 18% 13% 11% 7% 7% 12% 129%  13%  13% 129%  11%  12% 8% 10%  12% 11%  13%
EF
32% 32%  34% 29%  25% 36%  36% 32%  36%  41% 36%  27% 31%  38% 31%  32% 31%  33%
L L
33% 30%  34%  35%  32% 23%  32% 34%  34%  27% 31%  35%  33%  24% 30%  35% 32%  34%
F F N 0
12% 10%  10%  13% 15%  18% 9% 14%  11% 9% 13%  14% 11%  12% 14%  10% 13% 9%
CG P
12% 10% 9%  12% 21%  16%  10% 8% 6%  10% 8% 14%  12% 17% 14%  10% 12%  11%
BCDG C K K P

The Environics Institute
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33. speaking in general of the current government, how would you rate the job performance of Prime Minister Justin

Trudeau?
BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 60K 100K + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
A (B) © ()] (B) (D) ()] (H) (€9) (@))] (K w (D] () (V)] (D] @ (R)
weighted 'N' 1511 236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
Unweighted 'N' 1511 239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
Very good 11% 13%  13% 9% 11% 14% 11% 10%  14% 11%  14% 10%  12% 11%  13% 22% 9%  13%
H QR
Good 32% 39%  32% 32%  27% 28% 30% 34%  32% 24%  32% 36% 33% 33%  28% 36% 31%  34%
E J J J

Neither good nor bad 33% 33%  35% 31% 33% 33%  32%  32% 34% 42%  32%  27%  32% 32%  37% 23%  37% 22%

(fair) KLM PR
Bad 12% 9% 11% 13% 15% 11% 14% 12% 12% 13% 11% 15% 11% 13% 11% 13% 13% 10%

B

very bad 12% 7% 9% 16% 13% 15% 13% 13% 9% 11% 11% 12% 12% 12% 10% 7% 10% 21%
BC B I PQ

The Environics Institute
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34d. Democracy may have problems, but

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - strongly Agree

1 - Sstrongly Disagree

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

57%

29%

28%

22%

14%

4%
1%

2%

3%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

it is better than any other form of government.

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5k- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® @ m & m® W H @O O ® W m ™ o e @ ®
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
60% 56% 55% 57% 67%  55% 55%  60%  52% 58% 57% 59% 57% 58%  56% 58%  53%

CDG
37%  25% 30% 26% 34%  27% 35%  29%  24% 32%  27%  33%  21% 32%  26% 30%  22%
C N N P R
23%  31% 25% 31% 33%  27% 20% 31%  28% 26% 30% 26%  36% 26%  30% 27%  31%
H
23%  25% 22% 20% 19%  22% 25%  20%  23% 22%  19%  22%  25% 19%  25% 22%  25%
(0]
12% 14% 17% 17% 5%  13% 16%  13%  16% 14%  15% 13%  16% 14%  13% 13%  15%
F F F F F
4% 4% 3% 6% 5% 6% 1% 3% 7% 3% 5% 4% 2% 4% 4% 4% 4%
9% 1% 1% - % 3% *9 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
p
- 1% 2% - % 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% - 2% 1% 2% 1%
1% 2% 4% - 4% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 1% 4% 2% 3% 3%
N P
5.7 5.5 5.5 5.6 5.7 5.4 5.6 5.6 5.4 5.6 5.5 5.6 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.6 5.4

5.5

The Environics Institute
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34d. Democracy may have problems, but it is better than any other form of government.

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - strongly Agree

1 - strongly Disagree

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

57%

29%

28%

22%

14%

4%

1%

2%

3%

5.5

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 60K 100K + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (€3] (@)) (K w (D) (N (9)) (D) @ (R)
236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
46% 48% 59% 70% 42%  49% 57% 68% 44% 54% 62% 60% 57% 57% 71% 53% 60%

BC BCD FG FGH J JK J QR Q

18% 22% 31% 41% 18% 20% 31% 37% 22% 29% 30% 32% 29% 28% 45% 24% 33%

BC  BCD FG FGH J QR Q

28% 27% 29% 29% 24% 29% 27% 32% 22% 25% 33% 28% 28% 29% 25% 29% 27%

H JK

33% 24% 21% 16% 26% 24% 22% 20% 25% 24% 21% 21% 22% 25% 16% 23% 24%

CDE E P p

14% 20% 11% 11% 19% 19% 14% 8% 23% 13% 11% 12% 14% 11% 7% 16% 11%
BDE I I I KLM PR

4% 5% 5% 2% 5% 4% 5% 2% 5% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 2% 5% 3%
E E I P

2% 1% 2% 1% 4% 2% 1% *% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1%

M

1% 2% 3% 1% 5% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% *%
E R R

3% 3% 4% 2% 8% 3% 3% 1% 3% 5% 2% 2% 3% 4% 5% 3% 1%
E I R R

5.3 5.3 5.5 5.9 5.0 5.3 5.6 5.9 5.2 5.5 5.7 5.6 5.5 5.5 5.9 5.4 5.7

C BCD FG FGH JK J Q Q

The Environics Institute
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34e. Despite our differences, we Canadians have many things that unite us as a country.

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - Strongly Agree

1 - Strongly Disagree

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

30%

32%

22%

10%

3%

2%

2%

4%

5.6

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL QC  ON MB/SK AB  BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® @ m ®e®w m H @ D @ W MmN o @ ®
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
80% 46% 66% 58% 73% 63% 64% 50%  64% 62% 66% 63% 56% 58% 66% 67%  43%

CDEG C C CE C I 0 R
47%  18%  32%  25%  38%  32% 29%  26%  30% 30%  33% 31%  25% 28%  32% 34%  15%

CDEG C CE C R
33%  27%  34% 33% 35% 31% 35%  25%  34% 32%  33%  32%  31% 30%  34% 33%  28%

C I
12%  29% 20% 30% 17%  20% 20%  26%  18% 20%  19%  26% @ 25% 22%  22% 20%  29%
BDFG B BDF L Q
5% 14%  10% 6% 4% 9% 13%  13% 9% 11% 9% 6%  10% 10% 9% 8%  15%
BEF  BF M Q
2% 4% 1% 2% 3% 4% 1% 3% 6% 3% 3% 2% 6% 4% 2% 2% 5%
D D P
1% 4% 1% 2% 3% 2% *% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3%
P
- 4% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 4% - 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% *% 1% 5%
DF P Q
1% 7% 3% 4% 4% 3% 1% 7% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 6% 2% 3% 8%
BDG H 3 Q
6.2 5.2 5.8 5.6 5.9 5.7 5.7 5.3 5.6 5.6 5.7 5.7 5.5 5.5 5.8 5.8 5.0
CDEG C C C C I 0 R

The Environics Institute
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34e. Despite our differences, we Canadians
BANNER 2

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

have many things that unite us as a country.

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100k CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
) ® @ @ @E ® @ ¢ww @O @ «ww W wm (GO IN(O)) ® @ ®
weighted 'N' 1511 236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
Unweighted 'N' 1511 239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
TOP 2 BOX 62% 59% 51% 64% 72% 49% 61% 63% 67% 55% 62% 62% 65% 62% 63% 80% 59% 60%
C BCD F F J QR
7 - Strongly Agree 30% 29%  23% 32%  35% 30% 27% 30%  33% 32%  28% 27%  34% 30%  29% 45%  28%  28%
C C QR
6 32% 30% 28% 32% 37% 19% 33% 33% 34% 23% 33% 35% 31% 32%  35% 35% 31%  32%
C F F F J J
5 22% 25% 28% 20% 17% 26%  25% 20% 21% 24%  24%  22%  20% 22%  23% 10% 24%  25%
E DE P P
4 10% 10%  13% 9% 7% 19%  10% 9% 8% 12%  10% 9% 9% 10% 9% 4%  11% 9%
E HI P P
3 3% 4% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 1% 5% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1%
I
2 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3%
1 - Strongly Disagree 2% 2% 3% 2% *% 1% *% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% % 3% 2% 1%
E E G 0
BOTTOM 2 BOX 4% 3% 6% 4% 2% 4% 2% 5% 3% 4% 2% 4% 5% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4%
E GI
MEAN 5.6 5.6 5.4 5.7 5.9 5.4 5.7 5.6 5.8 5.5 5.7 5.6 5.7 5.6 5.7 6.0 5.6 5.6
C C BCD FH QR

The Environics Institute
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34f. Those who govern this country are interested in what people Tike you think.

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - Strongly Agree

1 - Strongly Disagree

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

7%

18%

27%

21%

12%

7%

9%

16%

4.3

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1IM 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m . m 6 H @O O ® W m @ @ ®
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
22% 22% 25% 21% 31% 25% 27%  25%  29% 27%  25% 24% 19% 23%  26% 25%  21%
12% 8% 7% 4% 5% 7% 10% 8% 11% 9% 7% 8% 4% 7% 7% 7% 8%

EF N
10%  15% 18% 17% 27% 18% 17%  17%  18% 18%  18%  16%  15% 16%  19% 18%  14%
B BC
30% 28% 25%  17%  25%  34% 27%  27%  33% 28%  24%  27%  26% 24%  29% 27%  25%
E E DE (6]
20%  16%  25% 23% 17% 20% 25% 16%  20% 21%  20%  21%  15% 21%  20% 22%  17%
C I
15%  15%  10% 9%  13% 9% 9%  13% 9% 11%  13%  12%  16% 13%  10% 10%  17%
DG Q
4% 7% 8%  14% 4% 5% 7% 9% 3% 7% 7% 7% 12% 7% 7% 7% 7%
B BFG
9%  11% 8%  15%  10% 6% 4%  10% 5% 7% 11%  10% @ 12% 11% 7% 8%  12%
DG K P
13% 18% 15% 30% 14% 11% 11%  19% 9% 14% 18% 17%  24% 18% 14% 16%  19%
G BCDFG J K P
4.4 4.2 4.3 3.8 4.4 4.5 4.6 4.2 4.7 4.5 4.2 4.3 3.9 4.2 4.4 4.3 4.1
E E E CE LN (6] R
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34f. Those who
BANNER 2

govern this country are interested in what people 1like you think.

TOTAL

€))

weighted 'N' 1511
Unweighted 'N' 1511
TOP 2 BOX 25%
7 - strongly Agree 7%
6 18%
5 27%
4 21%
3 12%
2 7%
1 - strongly Disagree 9%
BOTTOM 2 BOX 16%
MEAN 4.3

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 60K 100K + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
® @ @ ©E ® G w @O @ «ww W wm QO] ® @ ®
236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
35% 25% 20% 23% 26% 21% 23% 30% 23% 25% 24% 29% 23%  33% 36% 19% 34%
CDE GH N Q Q

9% 8% 6% 7% 14% 4% 6% 8% 12% 9% 5% 7% 7% 7% 12% 4%  11%
G G L Q Q
26% 17% 15% 17% 12% 17% 17% 21% 12% 16% 19% 22% 16% 26% 24% 15% 22%
CDE F J J N Q Q
24%  28% 27%  28% 22%  23% 26%  32% 22%  24%  28%  29% 26%  31% 23%  28% 27%
GH
19% 23% 21%  19% 22% 26% 20%  18% 24%  24%  22% 17% 21%  18% 14%  25% 15%
I M PR
11% 10% 12% 14% 15% 11% 12% 11% 11% 11% 11% 11% 13% 7% 11% 13% 7%
0 R
6% 6% 8% 8% 6% 9% 8% 5% 7% 7% 7% 6% 8% 4% 7% 7% 6%
I I 0
7% 8% 12% 8% 8% 9% 11% 6% 13% 10% 8% 9% 9% 7% 8% 8% 12%
BC I
12% 14% 20% 16% 14% 18% 19% 10% 19% 16% 15% 14% 17% 11% 16% 16% 17%
BC I I 0
4.6 4.4 4.1 4.3 4.4 4.1 4.2 4.6 4.2 4.3 4.3 4.5 4.2 4.7 4.6 4.2 4.5
DE D GH N Q Q
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34g. You feel that you understand the most important political issues of this country.

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - Strongly Agree

1 - Strongly Disagree

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

10%

25%

31%

22%

8%

3%

2%

4%

4.9

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® © o & ® E w @O @ W m W @ (P @ @
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
34% 33% 37% 34% 36% 36% 37% 35% 30% 35% 37% 40%  32% 41%  30% 36%  32%

2]
15%  10%  10% 9%  10% 9% 8%  15% 5% 9%  12%  12% 9% 15% 6% 11% 9%
J P
19%  22%  27%  25%  26% @ 27% 29%  20%  25% 26%  25%  28%  23% 27%  24% 25%  23%
31%  30% 29% 35% 37% 31% 31%  28%  36% 32%  33% 29%  25% 29%  32% 31%  29%
21%  25%  23% 24% 18% 17% 23%  22%  25% 22%  18% 20%  29% 20%  23% 21%  26%
G L
10% 8% 8% 3% 5% 9% 6% 7% 8% 7% 8% 6% 9% 5%  10% 8% 8%
E (6]
2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 5% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3%
1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 4% - 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2%
4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 7% 2% 8% 2% 4% 4% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 5%
HJ
4.9 4.9 5.0 5.0 5.0 4.9 5.0 4.9 4.9 4.9 5.0 5.0 4.8 5.1 4.8 5.0 4.8
p
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34g. You feel that you understand the most important political issues of this country.
BANNER 2

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100k CAN- ELSE-

TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT

) ® @ @ @E ® @ ¢ww @O @ «ww W wm (GO IN(O)) ® @ ®

weighted 'N' 1511 236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303

Unweighted 'N' 1511 239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312

TOP 2 BOX 35% 34% 31% 36% 39% 34% 30% 35% 41% 31% 35% 34% 45% 35% 38% 45% 29% 52%

C GH JKL Q Q

7 - Strongly Agree 10% 10% 10% 10% 11% 13% 8% 10% 12% 15%  11% 8% 11% 11% 9% 18% 7%  17%

L Q Q

6 25% 24% 21%  26%  28% 21%  22%  25%  30% 15%  25% 26%  34% 24%  30% 27%  23%  35%

G J J JKL Q

5 31% 26% 32% 31%  32% 21%  30%  32% 32% 32%  31% 31% 29% 30%  34% 37%  33%  25%
F R R

4 22% 23% 23% 23% 19% 28% 29% 19%  19% 21%  22%  22%  17% 22%  19% 12%  25% 18%
HI PR

3 8% 12%  10% 4% 7% 11% 7% 9% 6% 11% 7% 7% 6% 8% 7% 3% 9% 3%
DE D PR

2 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 6% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2%

M
1 - Strongly Disagree 2% 2% 2% 3% *% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% *% 3% 1% 1%
E 0
BOTTOM 2 BOX 4% 5% 4% 5% 3% 7% 4% 5% 3% 6% 5% 4% 2% 5% 2% 4% 4% 3%
0
MEAN 4.9 4.8 4.8 5.0 5.1 4.8 4.8 4.9 5.1 4.8 4.9 4.9 5.2 4.9 5.1 5.3 4.8 5.4
BC FGH JKL Q Q
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34c. The Canadian government should implement strong policies to reduce income inequality between the rich and the poor.
BANNER 1

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K~ FE-
TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR

€] ® © o & ® E w @O @ W m W @ (P @ ®

weighted 'N' 1511 114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302

Unweighted 'N' 1511 122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291

TOP 2 BOX 49% 58% 55% 49% 47% 41%  42% 51% 55% 41% 48% 52% 54%  44% 47%  51% 47%  57%

FG FG Q

7 - Strongly Agree 25% 35%  27% 28% 21% 16%  20% 29%  28%  16% 24%  27%  29%  26% 23%  28% 24%  30%

EFG F FG J J (o] Q

6 24% 24%  27%  21%  27% @ 25% @ 22% 22%  27%  26% 23%  26%  25%  18% 24%  24% 23%  27%

5 24% 19%  27%  23% 25% 23%  28% 24%  24%  23% 24%  24%  22%  30% 23%  25% 23%  28%

4 15% 13% 10% 18% 19% 13% 17% 16%  14%  18% 16%  12% 12%  16% 16%  14% 17% 8%
C C R

3 5% 2% 5% 4% 2% 11% 7% 5% 2% 9% 6% 6% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 4%

BCDE E

2 3% 4% 1% 3% 3% 6% 4% 2% 1% 7% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 1%
C I R

1 - strongly Disagree 3% 3% 3% 3% 5% 6% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 5% 1% 4% 2%

p

BOTTOM 2 BOX 6% 7% 4% 6% 7%  11% 7% 5% 5% 8% 6% 6% 7% 5% 9% 4% 7% 3%
C P R

MEAN 5.3 5.5 5.5 5.3 5.2 4.8 5.1 5.4 5.5 4.9 5.2 5.3 5.4 5.3 5.1 5.4 5.2 5.6

FG FG F J J (6] Q
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34c. The Canadian government should implement strong policies to reduce income inequality between the rich and the poor.
BANNER 2

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 60K 100K + ADA WHERE LEFT MID RIGHT
@Y ® @ @ @ @ G ¢ @O @ W W m Q) IN(O)) ® @ w
weighted 'N' 1511 236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
Unweighted 'N' 1511 239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
TOP 2 BOX 49% 51% 46% 52% 48% 50% 55% 51% 43% 60% 56% 45%  42% 49% 53% 67% A7%  46%
I I LM LM QR
7 - Strongly Agree 25% 22%  23%  28% 26% 28%  29%  27% @ 20% 39%  30% 21%  18% 27%  20% 47%  23%  19%
I I LM LM (0] QR
6 24% 29%  23%  24%  22% 21%  26%  24%  23% 21%  26%  24%  24% 22%  33% 20%  24%  27%
N
5 24% 24%  26%  23%  24% 26%  27% 20% @ 28% 25%  23% 24% @ 24% 24%  26% 18%  27%  20%
H H PR
4 15% 18% 17% 14%  13% 15% 11% 15% 17% 8% 13% 18% 18% 16%  11% 10%  15% 16%
G J J P P
3 5% 3% 4% 5% 7% 6% 4% 6% 5% 3% 4% 5% 8% 5% 5% 2% 6% 6%
JK P P
2 3% *% 4% 3% 4% 1% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 6% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 5%
B B B JKM P
1 - strongly Disagree 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% *% 4% 4% 2% 2% 2% 7% 3% 2% 2% 2% 7%
G G JKL PQ
BOTTOM 2 BOX 6% 4% 7% 6% 8% 4% 3% 8% 6% 4% 5% 8% 8% 6% 6% 3% 5%  12%
B G K PQ
MEAN 5.3 5.3 5.2 5.3 5.2 5.4 5.6 5.2 5.1 5.7 5.5 5.1 4.9 5.3 5.3 5.9 5.2 5.0
HI LM LM QR R
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34h. To reduce
BANNER 1

crime in a country Tike ours, punishment of criminals must be increased.

TOTAL

(V)

weighted 'N' 1511
Unweighted 'N' 1511
TOP 2 BOX 52%
7 - Strongly Agree 29%
6 24%
5 22%
4 15%
3 6%
2 3%
1 - strongly Disagree 3%
BOTTOM 2 BOX 6%
MEAN 5.4

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-

ATL QC  ON MB/SK AB  BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® @ ™ ® M @ Hw @O » @ WM™ ) o@ @ ®
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
53% 58% 51% 58% 46% 47% 50% 54% 51% 52% 55% 52% 53% 50% 55% 51%  60%

FG Q

31%  34%  29%  29% @ 22% @ 22% 31%  31%  17% 28%  32%  32%  28% 29%  29% 27%  36%
FG 3 J Q

22%  25%  22% @ 28% < 24%  24% 19%  23% 34% 24%  22%  21%  25% 21%  26% 23%  24%

H 0

19%  21%  20%  19%  26% @ 27% 22%  23%  23% 23%  19%  22% @ 26% 22%  22% 22%  21%
18%  10%  18%  14%  14% 12% 17% 9%  15% 14%  13%  16%  13% 16%  13% 16%  10%
7% 5% 5% 6% 8% 8% 4% 6% 8% 6% 6% 6% 6% 5% 6% 6% 5%

1% 3% 2% 2% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2%

2% 3% 4% *% 2% 3% 2% 4% 1% 2% 5% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3%

E

3% 5% 6% 2% 6% 7% 6% 7% 3% 6% 7% 4% 3% 7% 4% 6% 4%

5.4 5.5 5.3 5.5 5.2 5.2 5.4 5.4 5.3 5.3 5.4 5.4 5.5 5.3 5.4 5.3 5.6
FG Q
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34h. To reduce crime in a country like ours, punishment of criminals must be increased.
BANNER 2

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100k CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
) ® @ @ @E ® @ ¢ww @O @ «ww W wm (GO IN(O)) ® @ ®
weighted 'N' 1511 236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
Unweighted 'N' 1511 239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
TOP 2 BOX 52% 36% 46% 57% 64% 55% 61% 52% 46% 53% 54% 51% 48% 52% 57% 39% 53% 58%
B BC BC HI I P P
7 - Strongly Agree 29% 18% 23%  35%  34% 36% 37% 29% 21% 37% 28% 26%  25% 29%  29% 23% 29%  32%
BC BC I I I LM P
6 24% 18% 23% 22%  30% 19%  25% 23%  25% 16%  25% 25%  23% 23%  29% 16%  24%  26%
BCD J J P P
5 22% 26% 26% 20% 18% 20% 21% 23% 22% 19% 24% 23%  23% 22%  23% 19%  23% 23%
E DE
4 15% 19% 17% 13% 11% 15% 14% 14% 16% 16% 13% 15% 15% 15% 13% 14% 16% 11%
E E R
3 6% 9% 6% 5% 4% 5% 2% 6% 8% 6% 5% 5% 7% 6% 4% 10% 5% 5%
E G G R
2 3% 6% 2% 2% 2% 4% - 2% 4% 4% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 7% 2% 2%
CDE QR
1 - Strongly Disagree 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 1% 10% 2% 2%
G QR
BOTTOM 2 BOX 6% 10% 5% 5% 4% 5% 1% 5% 9% 6% 4% 6% 7% 6% 3% 18% 4% 4%
E G GH QR
MEAN 5.4 4.8 5.2 5.5 5.7 5.5 5.7 5.4 5.1 5.4 5.4 5.3 5.2 5.3 5.5 4.6 5.4 5.6
B BC BC I HI I P P
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35a. Information reported by the Canadian news media is an accurate representation of the different viewpoints that

exist in Canada

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - Strongly Agree

1 - Strongly Disagree

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

5%

18%

31%

23%

11%

6%

7%

13%

4.4

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® @ m . . W H @ D K W m o @ ®
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
23% 25% 23% 15% 19% @ 22% 19% 23% 19% 20% 24% 25%  19% 25%  20% 22%  24%

E P
8% 6% 5% 3% 4% 2% 5% 5% 1% 4% 6% 5% 3% 6% 4% 5% 6%
G G J
15% 19% 18% 12% 16%  20% 14%  18%  18% 16% 18% 20%  16% 19%  16% 18%  18%
24% 30% 30% 34% 40%  34% 39%  30%  40% 35% 30% 28%  32% 29%  33% 32%  30%
BD M
25% 22% 25% 19% 14%  23% 20% 23%  23% 21%  21%  24%  21% 22%  23% 23%  23%
F F F
14%  12% 9% 15% 14% 7% 11%  13% 8% 12% 11%  11% 9% 9%  12% 1% 11%
3% 5% 7% 6% 8% 7% 6% 3% 7% 6% 5% 7% 10% 6% 6% 6% 6%
B
11% 6% 6% 12% 5% 6% 5% 8% 3% 5% 8% 6% 9% 8% 6% 7% 7%
F
13% 11% 13% 18% 12% 13% 11% 11% 10% 11% 14% 13% 19% 14%  12% 13% 13%
4.3 4.5 4.4 4.0 4.4 4.4 4.5 4.4 4.5 4.4 4.4 4.4 4.2 4.4 4.4 4.4 4.4
E E E
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35a. Information reported by the Canadian news media is an accurate representation of the different viewpoints that
exist in Canada

BANNER 2

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
) ® @ @ @E ® G w @O @» w W (GOIEN(V))] ® @ ®
weighted 'N' 1511 236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
Unweighted 'N' 1511 239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
TOP 2 BOX 22% 20% 22% 22% 25% 31% 21% 19% 25% 18% 27% 23% 21% 22%  26% 29% 19% 32%
H J Q Q
7 - Strongly Agree 5% 6% 6% 4% 4% 13% 3% 4% 5% 7% 7% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 3%  10%
GH Q
6 18% 14% 15% 18% 21% 17% 18% 15%  20% 11%  20% 19%  16% 17%  22% 24%  15%  23%
B H J J N Q Q
5 31% 34%  30% 29%  34% 28% 31%  32%  33% 30% 30% 35%  32% 30% 38% 27%  33%  29%
N
4 23% 21% 25% 24% 19% 22% 24% 23% 20% 22% 20% 22% 24% 23% 20% 19% 24% 17%
R
3 11% 11% 10% 11% 11% 12% 11% 11% 10% 11% 8% 10% 12% 12% 7% 12% 12% 5%
0 R R
2 6% 8% 6% 7% 4% 4% 6% 6% 7% 7% 8% 5% 4% 7% 3% 5% 6% 7%
E 0
1 - Strongly Disagree 7% 5% 9% 5% 7% 3% 7% 8% 5% 12% 7% 5% 6% 7% 5% 8% 6% 10%
FI L Q
BOTTOM 2 BOX 13% 14% 14% 13% 11% 7% 12% 15% 12% 19% 15% 11% 11% 13% 9% 13% 12% 17%
F LM 0

MEAN 4.4 4.4 4.3 4.4 4.5 4.7 4.3 4.3 4.5 4.1 4.5 4.5 4.4 4.3 4.6 4.4 4.3 4.5
H H J J N Q
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35b. The canadian
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - strongly Agree

1 - Strongly Disagree

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

news media are controlled by a few big corporations.

42%

16%

26%

28%

21%

6%

2%

1%

3%

5.2

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -IM 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m ®w m @ H @O O @ W m W @ ® @
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
48% 39% 44% 39% 48%  36% 47% 39%  37% 43%  42% 44%  39% 49%  36% 43%  40%

p
26%  15%  18%  15% 15%  11% 21%  17%  11% 17%  16%  17%  17% 21%  12% 17%  14%
CFG G J P
22%  25%  26% 24%  33%  26% 26%  22%  26% 26%  26%  26% @ 22% 28%  24% 26%  26%
27%  30%  26% 31%  29%  28% 30% 30%  26% 29%  29%  28% @ 27% 25%  31% 27%  31%
0
15%  22%  23% 22% 14%  24% 18%  20%  29% 19%  21%  19%  26% 18%  24% 21%  22%
F F F 0
8% 6% 5% 4% 5% 7% 3% 9% 8% 6% 5% 6% 6% 5% 6% 6% 5%
1% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1%
R
2% 1% *% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 2% - 1% 1% 1% 1%
D
3% 2% 3% 4% 5% 5% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2%
5.3 5.1 5.2 5.1 5.2 4.9 5.4 5.1 5.0 5.2 5.2 5.2 5.1 5.3 5.0 5.2 5.2
G G J P
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35b. The canadian
BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - strongly Agree

1 - Strongly Disagree

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

news media are controlled by a few big corporations.

42%

16%

26%

28%

21%

6%

2%

1%

3%

5.2

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100Kk CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
® @ @ @E ® @ ¢ww @O @ «ww W wm (GO IN(O)) ® @ ®
236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
39% 42% 46%  40% 36% 39% 42% A7% 40% 38% 43% 4A7% 42% 46% 49% 38% 52%

G K Q Q
11% 17% 20% 14% 16% 12% 18% 17% 19% 14% 15% 20% 17% 15% 24% 14% 16%
BE G Q
28%  25% < 26%  26% 20% 28% 24%  31% 21%  24%  27%  28% 25%  31% 25% 24%  36%
FH PQ
29%  28% 27%  28% 24%  30% 28% 28% 25%  33% 28% 27% 28%  29% 27%  30%  23%
J R
22% 24% 19% 20% 32% 22% 21% 17% 29% 19% 21% 17% 21% 21% 17% 22% 18%
I KM
6% 4% 5% 8% 3% 6% 6% 5% 3% 6% 7% 4% 6% 3% 5% 6% 5%
C J
2% 1% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2%
CcD L
2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% - 1% 1% *%
4% 2% 3% 5% 5% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 1% 5% 3% 1% 2% 4% 2%
C L L o}
5.0 5.2 5.3 5.0 5.0 5.1 5.2 5.3 5.1 5.1 5.2 5.3 5.1 5.3 5.4 5.1 5.3
BE FG Q Q
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36. And now, changing the subject, in general, would you say that you are very satisfied, satisfied, dissatisfied or

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

very dissatisfied with the way democracy works in Canada?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Very satisfied

Satisfied

Dissatisfied

Very dissatisfied

11%

68%

17%

4%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+  -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® @ m @® M @ HW @O O K W m o @ ®
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291

8% 12% 13% 6% 14% 9% 15% 15% 7% 14% 11% 10% 8% 13% 10% 12% 10%

E

81% 61% 68% 71% 72% 68% 70% 58% 75% 68% 68% 69% 70% 66% 70% 70% 61%
CDG C C I I R

9% 23% 17% 17% 11% 18% 14% 22% 15% 16% 17% 19% 18% 16% 18% 16% 24%

BDF BF B Q

3% 4% 3% 6% 4% 4% 1% 5% 4% 3% 5% 2% 3% 5% 2% 3% 5%

H P
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36. And now, changing the subject, in general, would you say that you are very satisfied, satisfied, dissatisfied or

very dissatisfied with the way democracy works in Canada?
BANNER 2

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
) ® @ @ @E ® @ ¢ww @O @» w @wW mm (GOIN(V))] ® @ ®
weighted 'N' 1511 236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
Unweighted 'N' 1511 239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
Very satisfied 11% 15% 9% 9%  14% 15% 8% 9%  16% 10% 13% 10%  15% 11%  13% 19% 8%  15%
CcD GH Q Q
Satisfied 68% 68% 69% 68% 67% 51% 68% 69% 72% 55% 67% 73% 70% 68% 71% 61% 69% 67%
F F F J J J P
Dissatisfied 17% 14%  17% 19% 17% 32% 21% 17% 11% 27% 18%  15%  11% 18%  15% 13%  20% 13%
HI I I KLM M PR
Very dissatisfied 4% 3% 6% 4% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 8% 2% 2% 4% 4% 2% 7% 2% 5%
E I KLM Q
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37. which of the following statements do you agree with the most:

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Democracy is preferable
to any other form of
government

For people like me it
doesn't matter whether a
government is democratic
or non-democratic

Under some circumstances
an authoritarian
government may be
preferable to a
democratic one.

DK/NA

65%

22%

13%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL QC  ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -1M 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m . m 6 H @O O ® W m @ @ @
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
68% 59% 68% 67% 68% 63% 66% 61%  60% 64% 66% 69%  58% 65%  65% 66%  60%

C N R
19%  21%  23% 25% 19%  26% 22%  21%  26% 21%  23%  20% @ 27% 20%  24% 22%  21%
0
13%  20% 9% 8% 13% 11% 12%  18%  14% 14%  11%  10%  15% 15%  10% 11%  19%
DEG P Q

¥ %
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37. which of the following statements do you agree with the most:

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Democracy is preferable
to any other form of
government

For people like me it
doesn't matter whether a
government is democratic
or non-democratic

Under some circumstances
an authoritarian
government may be
preferable to a
democratic one.

DK/NA

65%

22%

13%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100k CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
® @ @ @E ® @ @« @O @ ww @wW (GOIEN()] ® @ ®
236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
52% 51% 71% 81% 44% 61% 68% 71% 54% 57% 72% < 70% 66%  59% 85% 66%  50%

BC  BCD F F FG JK JIK 0 QR R
29% 32% 19% 12% 33%  27%  23% 14% 32% 28% 17% 17% 21%  26% 8% 23% 27%
DE DE E I I I LM LM P P
19% 17% 10% 7% 23% 13% 10%  15% 14% 15% 11% 13% 12%  15% 8% 11%  23%
DE DE H H PQ

%0,
*7
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41a. In your opinion would a military coup be justified when there is a lot of corruption?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Yes, it is justified

No, it is not justified

44%

56%

REGION

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL QC  ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -1M 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m . m 6 H @O O ® W m @ @ @
61 190 284 51 66 106 109 71 39 245 177 172 65 368 384 599 158
63 189 289 50 66 99 117 71 40 257 179 162 61 368 384 601 155
38% 44%  44%  58%  44%  43% 51% 40%  64% 49%  41%  40%  50% 44%  44% 45%  41%

B I
62% 56% 56% 42% 56% 57% 49%  60%  36% 51% 59% 60%  50% 56%  56% 55%  59%
E J

The Environics Institute
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41a. In your opinion would a military coup be justified when there is a lot of corruption?

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Yes, it is justified

No, it is not justified

44%

56%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100k CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
® @ @ @E ® @ ¢ww @O @ «ww W wm (GO IN(O)) ® @ ®
117 220 228 190 62 144 332 202 108 192 207 145 625 124 90 465 149
117 230 221 187 36 103 296 306 89 179 212 172 608 140 93 457 151
54% 52% 43% 31% 62%  46%  42%  42% 51% 41%  45% 51% 43%  51% 34%  40%  67%

E E E HI PQ
46% 48% 57% 69% 38% 54% 58%  58% 49%  59% 55% 49% 57%  49% 66% 60% 33%
BCD F F R R

The Environics Institute
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41b. In your opinion would a military coup be justified when there is a lot of crime?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Yes, it is justified

No, it is not justified

36%

64%

REGION

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

URBAN CENTRE

COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -IM 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® © o & ® 6 w @O @ W m W @ (P @ ®
53 177 279 53 91 102 102 77 47 258 175 159 54 358 392 610 145
59 170 290 54 85 97 119 77 44 271 182 149 47 369 382 619 136
34%  38% 34% 30% 33%  41% 31%  36%  47% 36% 36% 33% 35% 34%  37% 35%  38%
66% 62% 66% 70% 67% 5% 69% 64%  53% 64% 64% 67%  65% 66%  63% 65%  62%

The Environics Institute
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41b. In your opinion would a military coup be justified when there is a lot of crime?

BANNER 2

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100k CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
) ® @ @ @E ® @ ¢ww @O @ «ww W wm (GO IN(O)) ® @ ®
weighted 'N' 754 119 194 235 207 57 169 296 219 92 204 202 143 617 129 94 448 155
Unweighted 'N' 755 122 202 228 203 33 121 269 320 86 185 207 168 602 144 102 437 161
Yes, it is justified 36% 47%  47%  33% 21% 62%  44%  32% 27% 42%  42%  31%  32% 33%  47% 23%  34% 48%
DE DE E HI HI L N P PQ
No, it is not justified 64% 53% 53% 67% 79% 38% 56% 68% 73% 58% 58% 69% 68% 67%  53% 77%  66%  52%
BC  BCD FG FG K 0 QR R

The Environics Institute
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41. [COMBINED] In your opinion would a military coup be justified when there is a lot of corruption/crime?

BANNER 1

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

TOTAL ATL QC  ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
GY) ® O m & w W& H @O O ®w W m ™ @ @ @
wWeighted 'N' 1511 114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
Unweighted 'N' 1511 122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
Yes, it is justified 40% 36% 41% 39%  43% 38%  42% 41%  38%  55% 43%  38% 36% 43% 39%  41% 40%  40%

HI

No, it is not justified 60% 64% 59% 61% 57% 62% 58% 59%  62%  45% 57% 62% 64%  57% 61%  59% 60%  60%

J J

The Environics Institute
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41. [COMBINED] In your opinion would a military coup be justified when there is a lot of corruption/crime?

BANNER 2
TOTAL
€))
weighted 'N' 1511
Unweighted 'N' 1511
Yes, it is justified 40%
No, it is not justified 60%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100k CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
® @ @ @E ®» @ W o @ W W wm QO] ® @ ®
236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
50% 50% 38% 25% 62%  45% 37%  34% 47%  42%  38%  42% 38%  49% 29%  37% 57%

DE DE E GHI I N P PQ
50% 50% 62% 75% 38% 55% 63% 66% 53% 58% 62% 58% 62%  51% 71%  63% 43%
BC  BCD F F FG o} QR R
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40. Do you believe that when the country is facing very difficult times it is justifiable for the Prime Minister to
close the Parliament, and govern without Parliament?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Yes, it is justified
No, it is not justified

DK/NA

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL  QC  ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m . m 6 H @O O @ W m W @ ™ @ ®
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
26%  22% 20% 21% @ 23%  25% 25%  22%  28% 24%  17%  23%  28% 24%  21% 22%  20%

L L
74% 78% 80% 79% 77%  75% 75%  78%  72% 76%  83% 77%  72% 76%  79% 78%  79%
KN

%0
0

% %

:':%

The Environics Institute
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40. Do you believe that when the country is facing very difficult times it is justifiable for the Prime Minister to
close the Parliament, and govern without Parliament?

BANNER 2

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 60K 100K + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
) ® @ @ @E ®» @ W @ @ «ww W wm QO] ® @ ®
weighted 'N' 1511 236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
Unweighted 'N' 1511 239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
Yes, it is justified 22% 33%  31% 17% 11% 40%  19% 20% @ 22% 32%  25% 19% @ 20% 21%  29% 15% 20%  35%
DE DE E GHI LM L N PQ
No, it is not justified 78% 66% 68% 83% 89% 60% 81% 80% 78% 68% 75% 81%  80% 79%  71% 85% 80% 65%
BC BCD F F F K J 0 R R

DK/NA 7'.'% :“:% 7‘:% — — — :‘:% — :‘:% - — - 7‘:% :’:% :':% - :“:% -

The Environics Institute
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43a. There are people who only say bad things about the Canadian form of government, not just the incumbent government

but the system of government.

BANNER 1

TOTAL

(V)

weighted 'N' 1511
Unweighted 'N' 1511
TOP 3 BOX 59%
10 - strongly Approve 28%
9 13%
8 18%
7 12%
6 12%
5 10%
4 3%
3 1%
2 1%
1 - strongly Disapprove 1%
BOTTOM 3 BOX 4%
MEAN 7.7

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1Im 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
W ® © ® ® ® ® W OO w0 m ®N @ @ @ ®
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
60% 55% 59% 60% 58% 63% 58% 52% 57% 57%  56% 62% 62% 61% 57% 60% 55%
35%  25% 29% 32% @ 25% @ 28% 28%  27%  18% 26%  28%  32%  29% 30%  26% 29%  24%
11%  13%  12% 7%  15%  16% 11%  13%  24% 14% 9%  13%  15% 13%  13% 13%  13%
14% 17%  18% 21%  18% 185 19%  12% 12% 16%  18%  22%  18% 18%  18% 18%  18%
10%  13%  12%  13%  17% 9% 15%  12%  13% 13%  14% 8% 8% 129%  12% 12%  14%
129%  13%  12% 9% 9%  13% 9%  12%  11% 10% 14% 11%  14% 11%  13% 12%  13%
9% 10% 12%  13% 9% 8% 11%  12%  14% 129%  11% 9% 8% 9%  12% 11% 9%
4% 5% 2% - 5% 3% 3% 6% 5% 4% 2% 2% 4% 3% 4% 3% 5%
4% 2% 1% - - *% *% 3% - 1% 1% 2% - 1% 1% 1% 3%
2% 1% 1% 4% *% 1% 2% 1% - 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1%
- 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% *% *% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1%
6% 4? 3% 5% 1% 4% 4% 5% 1% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4%
7.8 7.5 7.7 7.7 7.7 7.8 7.7 7.4 7.6 7.6 7.7 7.2 7.7 7.8 7.6 7.7 7.5

The Environics Institute
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43a. There are people who only say bad things about the Canadian form of government, not just the incumbent government

but the system of government.

BANNER 2
TOTAL
(V)
weighted 'N' 1511
Unweighted 'N' 1511
TOP 3 BOX 59%
10 - strongly Approve 28%
9 13%
8 18%
7 12%
6 12%
5 10%
4 3%
3 1%
2 1%
1 - strongly Disapprove 1%
BOTTOM 3 BOX 4%
MEAN 7.7

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.

18-29 30-44 45-50 60+ "1 GRAD COLL. UNIV. <530k a0k 100k o CAD WWERE  LEFT  MID RIGHT
T ® © ™ ® O ®m @ Wmm @ W o m W™ O ®» Q@ ®
236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
50%  54% 59%  63% 45% 51%  61%  66% 57% 58% 61% 60% 50%  60% 75%  54%  65%

C FG FGH QR Q

24%  26% 30%  30% 24%  22%  29%  32% 30%  26%  28%  30% 29%  23% 49%  23%  29%
19% 9% 12% 15% % 0% 13%  16% 1% 12%  12%  14% 2% 17% 8% 1% 13%
9% 1% 17%  18% 1% 18%  18%  19% 16%  19% 20%  17% 18%  19% 8%  19%  23%
12% 18% 10% 8% 19% 13% 10% 13% 8% 13% 13%  11% 12%  14% 7% 1% 14%
4% 13%  11%  11% 4% 14%  12% 9% 16% 13% 9%  12% 12%  11% % 1% 9%
0%  11%  12%  10% 12%  14%  11% 6% 13% 1% 1% 9% 1% 10% w 13% 6%
A% 2% 4% 3% S sk 3% 1% 3% 2% 4% 3% A% 1% 2% 5% 3%
1% %% 1% 2% % % 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% % 1% 2%
% 1% 2% 1% N % m % : 1% 2% % 1% 2%
2% 2% 5% 4% 6% 3% 3% 3% A% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4% a% 3% 4%
7.7 7.6 7.6 7.8 7.2 7.3 7.7 8.0 7.6 7.6 7.8 7.7 7.7 7.6 8.5 7.5 7.9
G FGH QR Q

The Environics Institute
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43b. How strongly do you approve or disapprove that such people be allowed to conduct peaceful demonstrations in order

to express their views?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'
TOP 3 BOX

10 - strongly Approve
9
8
7
6
5
4
3
2
1 - strongly Disapprove

BOTTOM 3 BOX

MEAN

61%

30%
13%
18%
13%
10%
9%
3%
1%
1%
2%

4%

7.7

The Environics Institute
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REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+  -1IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
W ® © ® ® ® @ W @O @ o m ™ ®» @ ™ @ ®
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
63% 58% 60% 58% 62% 66% 60% 66% 69% 64% 59% 64% 56% 60% 61% 62% 57%
39%  27%  32%  29% @ 24%  27% 35%  32%  21% 30% 29%  33%  30% 30%  29% 30%  26%
%g% 15% 11% 11%  16%  16% 11% 17%  26% 16%  12%  11% 9% 12%  14% 13%  15%
14%  16%  17%  18%  22%  23% 14%  17% 22; 18% 18%  20%  17% 18%  18% 18%  15%
9%  12%  14%  16%  14% 9% 11% 5% 7% 9%  16%  13% 9% 15%  11% 13%  12%
9%  10%  12%  11% 7% 10% 14% 10%  12% 11% 15; 9%  10% 10; 11% 10%  11%
10% 8%  11% 9% 9% 9% 10% 6% 7% 9% 9% 9%  13% 7% 11% 10% 9%
3% 4% 1% 5% 4% 2% 2% 6% 1% 3% 3% 1% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3%
3% 2; 1% - 2% 1% *% 2% 1% l% - 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%
1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2%
1% 4% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 5% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 5%
DF H Q
6% 7% 3% 1% 4% 4% 2% 7% 3% 4% 2% 4% 8% 4% 4% 3% 8%
DE H Q
7.9 7.5 7.g 7.8 7.7 7.8 7.9 7.7 7.9 7.8 7.8 7.3 7.4 7.8 7.7 7.§ 7.4



AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

43b. How strongly do you approve or disapprove that such people be allowed to conduct peaceful demonstrations in order

to express their views?

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'
TOP 3 BOX

10 - strongly Approve
9
8
7
6
5
4
3
2
1 - strongly Disapprove

BOTTOM 3 BOX

MEAN

61%

30%
13%
18%
13%
10%

7.7

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ " he GhAD COLL. UNIV. <30k GOk 100k ¢ CADA WHERE  LEFT  wID RIGHT
T ® © ™ ® O ®m @ W m W MmO  ®» @ ®
236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
60% 57% 62%  64% 46% 56% 60%  70% 57% 63% 61%  64% 61%  63% 84% 57%  58%

F FGH QR
30% 28% 31%  29% 25%  25%  30%  34% 32%  27% 31%  30% 30%  27% 59%  26%  24%
15%  11%  13%  14% S 10% 4% 17% 7% 15%  12%  17% 12%  19% 0% 1% 1a%
14%  18% 17%  20% 7% 1% 16%  19% 18% 208 18% 164 8% 17% 15% 18%  20%
13%  14%  14%  10% 12%  14%  14%  11% 11%  12%  16%  10% 13%  11% S%  14%  17%
1%  11%  10%  10% 12%  13%  10% 9% 13% % 1% 1% 10%  13% s 1% 10%
1% 12% 7% 9% 12% 10% 10% 6% 12% 1% 7% 7% 0% 7% % 1% 6%
% % M s % W 1% % % 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% %%
2% 1% 3% %% 5w 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% % 1% 2%
S % % 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% %% 1% 1% v 1% 1%
% 2% 2% 2% 6% 1% 1% 1% % 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% % 1% 3%
I A W% e % % 4% 3% 5% % 3% % 4% o
7.8 7.6 7.8 7.8 6.9 7.5 7.8 8.1 7.6 7.8 7.9 7.8 7.7 7.8 8.9 7.6 7.6

F F FGH QR
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43c. Still thinking of those who only say bad things about the Canadian form of government, how strongly do you approve
or disapprove of such people being permitted to run for public office?

BANNER 1
REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-
TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
@Y ® @ m & ® @ H @O ® W m W) o = @ ®
weighted 'N' 1511 114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
Unweighted 'N' 1511 122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
TOP 3 BOX 45% 46% 48% 4A3% 33% 43% 48% 47% 52%  56% 51% 38% 49% 40% 50% 39% 44%  A7%
E E L L P
10 - strongly Approve 19% 25% 22% 19% 14% 16% 17% 21%  25%  15% 21%  18% 23% 18% 23%  16% 18%  23%
E P
9 8% 6% 9% 8% 9% 9%  11% 9%  11%  17% 11% 7% 6% 8% 9% 8% 9% 8%
LM
8 17% 15% 17% 17% 10%  18%  20% 17%  16%  24% 19%  13%  20%  15% 18%  16% 17%  17%
E L L
7 13% 7% 14%  13%  19% 7%  12% 13%  11% 8% 10% 17% 10%  14% 12%  14% 12%  15%
BF BF BF KM
6 14% 8% 15% 12% 16% 17%  16% 13%  13% 13% 13%  14%  14%  19% 14%  14% 13%  15%
B B B
5 14% 15% 12% 16% 15% 13%  10% 13%  15% 13% 13%  16%  12% 9% 12%  16% 15%  12%
G N [0}
4 6% 10% 4% 5% 5%  12% 6% 5% 3% 4% 6% 6% 7% 8% 5% 7% 7% 5%
CDE
3 3% 5% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3%
2 2% 1% 1% 4% 2% 4% 2% 4% - 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1%
BC R
1 - strongly Disapprove 4% 9% 2% 4% 8% 2% 3% 3% 4% 1% 3% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4% 2%
CDFG
BOTTOM 3 BOX 9% 15% 6% 9%  12% 8% 7% 9% 6% 5% 8% 9% 8% 9% 7% 10% 9% 6%
CG (0} R
MEAN 6.9 6.6 7.2 6.8 6.4 6.6 7.0 7.0 7.3 7.3 7.1 6.7 7.0 6.7 7.2 6.6 6.8 7.2
BDEF L P Q

The Environics Institute
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43c. Sstill thinking of those who only say bad things about the Canadian form of government, how strongly do you approve
or disapprove of such people being permitted to run for public office?

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
TOTAL  18-20 30-44 45-59 60+  he GRAD COLL. UNIV. <30k B0k 100k T o CADA WHERE  LEFT  MID RIGHT
T ® © ™ ® O ®m @ Wmm @ W o m W™ O ®» Q@ ®
weighted 'N' 1511 236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
unweighted 'N' 1511 239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
TOP 3 BOX 45% 42%  44%  M%  48% 29%  32%  46%  58% 30%  45%  49%  50% 45%  45% 62% 40%  53%
FG FGH J J Q Q
10 - strongly Approve 19% 15%  18% 20% 22% 17%  13%  20%  24% 21%  18% 21%  21% 20%  16% 36%  16%  19%
9 8% o 8% 9% 8% 6% 3% 8% 14% 6% 8% 9% 11% 8% 9% 3% w1
8 17% 18% 18% 15%  18% 6% 15%  18% 20 12% 19% 20%  18% 16%  20% 1% 1% 22%
7 13% 17%  14%  10%  12% 1% 14%  12%  14% 1% 12%  13%  12% 13%  13% 1% 1% 14%
6 14% 169 1% 14%  13% 19% 18% 13%  10% 13%  16% 14% 12% 13%  17% 8% 15% 12%
5 14% 12% 16% 14%  13% 1% 17% 15% 8% 13%  16% 13%  10% 14%  13% 8% 6% 7%
4 6% % 5% 6% 6% 2% sk 7% 4% 1% % 4% 7% % 4% % 7% 6%
3 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% R A % % w2 3% 3% 3% 2%
2 2% - 2% 3% 3% % % 2% 1% % % W 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1%
1 - strongly Disapprove 2% 2% 3% 5% 4% 6% 7% 3% 2% 6% 2% 2% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4%

B HI KL KL

BOTTOM 3 BOX 9% o 9% 1% o 0% 1% B 5 10% 7% 7% 8% 9% 9% 9% 9% 8%
MEAN 6.9 7.0 6.9 6.7 7.0 6.2 6.2 6.9 7.6 6.6 7.0 7.1 7.0 6.9 6.8 7.7 6.7 7.2
FG FGH J QR Q

The Environics Institute
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43d. How strongly do you approve or disapprove of such people appearing on television to make speeches?
BANNER 1

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1Im 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
W ® © ® ® ® ® W O o un m®» © @ @ ®
wWeighted 'N' 1511 114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
Unweighted 'N' 1511 122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
TOP 3 BOX 43% 40% 48? 42% 33% 44% 41% A7%  52%  45% 48% 38% 44% 41% 48? 38% 41% 49%
10 - strongly Approve 17% 19% 21% 17% 13% 13% 13% 20%  25%  11% 19% 16% 19%  12% 20%  14% 16%  22%
9 10% 7% gg 10% 6% 13% 11% 9% 10% 15% 11%  10% 7%  13% 11; 9% 10% 9%
8 16% 14%  18%  15% 14% 18%  17% 19%  17%  19% 18% 12% 18%  16% 18%  15% 16%  18%
7 14% 12%  14%  15% 11% 13% 15% 13%  10%  15% 12% 17% 16% 10% 13%  15% 14%  15%
6 15% 8% 15% 14% 18% 11%  20% 16%  14%  14% 14%  15% 14%  18% 15%  15% 14%  15%
5 15% 199% 13% 16% 22% 15% l§£ 11%  16%  15% 14%  17%  14%  14% 12%  18% 16%  12%
4 5% 7% 3% 5% gg 7% 6% 8% 1% 6% 5% 5% 4% 6% 5% 5% 5% 3%
3 3% 7% 3% 2% 8% 3% 2% 1% 3% - 2% 4% 3% 5% 2% 4% 4% 2%
2 2% 9 1% 2% 32 4% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1%
1 - strongly Disapprove 3% g? 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%
BOTTOM 3 BOX 8% %g? 7% 7% 13% 11% 6% 4% 7% 5% 6% 8% 8%  10% 7% 9% 9% 6%
MEAN 6.9 6.5 ééi 6.9 6.4 6.7 6.8 7.1 7.3 6.9 7.1 6.8 6.9 6.7 7.% 6.7 6.8 7.é
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43d. ﬂ?w strongly do you approve or disapprove of such people appearing on television to make speeches?
BANNER

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.

TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ LEag GEiD COLL. UNIV. <$30K $28; %88& $120K Cﬁg; ﬁh;gé LEFT MID RIGHT

W ® © ® ®  ® @ W @O @O ™ ®» ©® ®» @ ®

weighted 'N' 1511 236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
Unweighted 'N' 1511 239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
TOP 3 BOX 43% 45% 44% 40%  45% 31%  34% 43%  54% 43% 43% 46% 46% 44%  41% 56% 38% 51%
FG  FGH Q Q

10 - strongly Approve 17% 16% 16% 18% 17% 16% 11% 18% 20% 20% 16%  18%  20% 17%  14% 30%  14%  19%
9 10% 11%  11% 8%  10% 7% 4% 11% 142 8% 9%  11%  10% 10%  12% 1%% 8% 12%
8 16% 18%  17%  14%  17% 7%  18% 15% 25% 16%  18% 18%  15% 17%  14% 11% 16%  19%
7 14% 17%  14% 14% 13% 7% 142 15; lg; 11%  15% 15% 14% 14%  16% 10%  14% 20;
6 15% 15%  17%  13%  14% 22%  16% 152 11; 16% 13% 16% 15% 14%  16% 8%  18% 18%
5 15% 12%  14% 17%  16% 19% 22%  15% 9% 19%  19% 10%  13% 15%  14% 12% 122 7%
4 5% 6% 4% 6% 4% 9% ?é 4% 5% 3% k% 5% 6% 5% 5% 4% z% 5%
3 3% 3% 2% 4% 4% 5% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 5% 3% 3%
2 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2%
1 - strongly Disapprove 3% 1% 3% 42 3% 5% 4% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3%
BOTTOM 3 BOX 8% 6% 7%  10% 9% 12% 10? 8? 5% 8% 6% 8% 6% 8% 8% 10% 8% 8%
MEAN 6.9 7.0 6.9 6.7 6.9 6.2 6.4 6.9 7.4 6.9 6.9 7.0 7.0 6.9 6.8 7.4 6.7 7.2
FG  FGH Q Q
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43e.

public office?
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'
TOP 3 BOX

10 - strongly Approve
9
8
7
6
5
4
3
2
1 - strongly Disapprove

BOTTOM 3 BOX

MEAN

70%

49%
10%
10%
8%
7%
8%
2%
1%
1%
3%

6%

8.2

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

Thinking about homosexuals, how strongly do you approve or disapprove of such people being permitted to run for

The Environics Institute
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REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-
ATL  QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
W ® © ™ ® ® @ m @ @ W W m w®» @ @ @ ®
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
72% 73% 66% 71% 71% 71% 64% 68% 69% 68% 76% 72% 58% 66%  73% 68%  75%
D KN N 0 Q
59% 49% 47% 51%  48%  50% 45%  53%  46% 49%  55%  52%  41% 46%  53% 49%  51%
8% 12% 10%  10%  12% 10% 12% 7% 14% 11% 10; 11%  11% 10% 10% 10%  12%
5%  12% 9%  10% 11% 11% 7% 9% 9% 8%  11% 9% 6% 10%  10% 10%  12%
9% 7; 9% 4% 7% 9% 11% 7% 9% 9% 6% 7% 12% 9% 7% 8% 8%
6% 9% 7% 7% 6% 5% 5%  10% 5% 6% 5% 7% 9% 8% 6% 7% 6%
7% 5%  10% 8%  10% 5% 10% 8% 5% 8% 6% 8% 7% 7% 9% 9% 4%
- 2% gg - 3% 2% 4% 2% 4% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2; 2%
1% 1% 2% - 1% 2% 2% 1% - i% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1%
- *% *% 3% *% 3% *% - 5% 1% *% *% 1% 1; 1% 1% *%
5% 3% 3% 7% 1% C?; 5% 3% 2; 3% 3% 3% 8% 4% 3% 3% 4%
5% 4% 6%  10% 3% 8% 7% 4% 8% 6% 5% 5%  11% 7% 4% 6% 4%
CF M 3
8.4 8.4 8.1 8.0 8.3 8.2 7.9 8.2 8.0 8.1 Skz 8.3 7.6 8.0 8.3 8.2 8.4
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43e. Thinking about homosexuals, how strongly do you approve or disapprove of such people being permitted to run for
pubTic office?

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ LEag GEiD COLL. UNIV. <$30K $%8|2 %gglz $120K Cﬁg; \EIIQEEE LEFT MID RIGHT
W ® © @ ®  ® @ m @O @ ©w L ™M N @ ™ @ ®
weighted 'N' 1511 236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
Unweighted 'N' 1511 239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
TOP 3 BOX 70% 68% 63% 72% 75% 47% 66% 72% 77% 64% 67% 72% 73% 72%  61% 89% 67% 65%

C C F F FG 0] QR
10 - strongly Approve 49% 50%  45% 52%  50% 33%  44%  53%  54% 49%  46%  50%  53% 53%  35% 81%  47%  37%
9 10% 9% 8% ll% 13% 8%  11% 15% 15% 8% 11% 11% 11% 10% 13% g% ll% 13%
8 10% 9%  11% 9% 12% 6%  12% 9%  11% 7% 10%  11% 9% 9%  13% 3% lO; 15;
7 8% 8% 13% 6% 5% 9% 8% 8% 8% 9%  11% 8% 6% 8% 9% 3% 9; 1;%
6 7% 9% 32 4% 7% 11% 9% 7% 5% 10% 8% 7% 5% 6% 9% 1% 8; 7;
5 8% 72 9% 8% 7% 14% 9% 7% 5% 8% 7% 6% 8% 7%  11% 3% 9; 6;
4 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 6% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% - 2; 3%
3 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 4% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3%
2 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 2% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 2% 1% 1% 1%
1 - strongly Disapprove 3% 2% 3% 4? 4% 9% 4% 3% 2% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 42 2% 4% 4%
BOTTOM 3 BOX 6% 5% 5% 7% 6% 13? 6% 5% 4% 6% 6% 5% 5% 5% 8% 3% 6% 8?
MEAN 8.2 8.2 8.0 8.2 8.3 6.9 8.0 8.4 8.6 8.1 8.1 8.3 8.3 8.3 7.6 9.3 8.1 7.8
F FG FG (0] QR
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43f. How strongly do you approve or disapprove of same-sex couples having the right to marry?

BANNER 1
TOTAL
@Y
weighted 'N' 1511
Unweighted 'N' 1511
TOP 3 BOX 66%
10 - strongly Approve 49%
9 9%
8 9%
7 6%
6 6%
5 8%
4 2%
3 2%
2 1%
1 - strongly Disapprove 8%
BOTTOM 3 BOX 11%
MEAN 7.8

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-

ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC TOR  MTL VAN M+ -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
W ® © @ ® ® @ W O e 0 0 m ®N @ ® @ ®
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
66% 69% 64% 64% 70% 67% 60% 65% 62% 63% 7&% 68% 55% 609% 73% 65% 71%
55% 50% 47% 43% 47%  52% 47%  53%  48% 49%  53% 50%  38% 42%  55% 48%  52%
5% 9% 8% 11%  14% 7% 6% 4% 8% 7; 8; 9; 10% 8% 9% 8% 9%
6%  10% 9%  10% ng 8% 7% 8% 7% 7% 11% 9% 8% 9% 8% 9%  10%
5% 6% 6% 4% 4% 6% 9% 4% 7% 6% 5% 5% 9% 8% 4% 5% 7%
2% 8% 7% 5% 6% 5% 7% 10% 6% 8% 7% 3% 8% 7; 5% 6% 7%
9% 7; 9; 6% 6% 7% 10%  11% 6% 9% 6% 8% 9% 10% 6% 8% 6%
2% 2% 2% 1% 5% 3% 3% 1% 5% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3; 2% 2% 2%
1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1%
- 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% - 2; 1% 2% *%
15% 5% 7% 18% 5% 9% 7% 6% 11% 7% 6% 10%  15% 8% 8% 9; 5%

CDF CDF KL R

16% 7% 11% 22% 10%  13% 12% 9% 13% 11% 9% 13% 16% 13% 10% 13? 7%
7.6 8.1 7.7 7.3 8.0 7.8 7.6 7.9 7.6 7.8 8.1 7.8 7.1 7.5 8.1 7.7 8.2
E N N 0 Q
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43f. ﬂ?w strongly do you approve or disapprove of same-sex couples having the right to marry?
BANNER

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.

TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ LEag GEiD COLL. UNIV. <$30K $%8|2 %gglz $120K Cﬁg; \EIIH_EFFEI_E LEFT MID RIGHT

W ® © @ ®  ® ©® m @O @ w©w L ™ N @ @ ®» @ ®

weighted 'N' 1511 236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303

Unweighted 'N' 1511 239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312

TOP 3 BOX 66% 75% 65% 64% 66% 52% 64% 69% 68% 63% 67% 68% 67% 69% 53% 91% 63% 59%

CDE F F 0 QR

10 - strongly Approve 49% 59% 48%  49%  44% 34%  46%  52%  51% 46%  50%  48%  50% 52%  33% 83% 47%  33%

9 9% Cg; 8% 8%  10% 8% 8% 9; 9; 10% 7% 9% 9% 9% 9% 2; 9% 11%

8 9% 8% 9% 7% 11% 10%  10% 9% 8% 7% 10%  11% 8% 9%  10% 4% 8; 15%

7 6% 5% 6% 6% 5% 3% 7% 5% 7% 5% 6% 6% 6% 5% 9% 2% 6% g%

6 6% 7% 9% 5% 5% 9% 7% 6% 5% 12% 6% 5% 5% 6%  10% 2% 7% 9;

DE KLM N P P

5 8% 4% 9% 8% 8% 14% 8% 7% 7% 6% 6% 9% 8% 7% 9% 2% 9% 6%

4 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 9% 1% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% - 5; 32

3 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% - 2% 3%

2 1% *% 1% 2% 1; - 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% *% 2% 1% 2% - 2% 1%

1 - strongly Disapprove 8% 5% 5% 1g% 9? 12% 11? 7% 6% 8% 9% 7% 6% 8%  10% 4% 8% 11%

BOTTOM 3 BOX 11% 7% 8% 13% 13? 13%  14% 11% 10% 10% 13% 10% 11% 10% 16% 4% 12? 165

MEAN 7.8 8.4 7.9 7.6 7.6 6.9 7.6 8.0 8.0 7.7 7.8 7.9 7.9 8.0 7.0 9.3 7.7 7.2
CDE F F (6] QR R
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44. Do you believe that nowadays in this country we have very 1little, enough or too much freedom of press?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Very little

Enough

Too much

Decline to answer

11%

72%

14%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL QC  ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m . m 6 H @O O ® W m @ @ @
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
13%  14% 9%  14%  12% 5% 7%  13% 8% 10%  13% 8% 21% 13%  10% 10%  15%

G DG G G G M KM Q
74%  71% 71% 67% 70%  75% 73%  69%  70% 7%  72%  77%  63% 71%  72% 72%  71%
N
9%  12%  17% < 12%  15%  16% 18%  14%  20% 17%  13%  14%  14% 14%  15% 15%  12%
B

3%

4%

2%

3%

6%

2%

3%

2%

The Environics Institute
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2%

2%

3%

2%

3%

3%
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44. Do you believe that nowadays in this country we have very 1little, enough or too much freedom of press?

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Very little

Enough

Too much

Decline to answer

11%

72%

14%

3%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100k CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
® @ @ @E ® @ ¢ww @O @ «ww W wm (GO IN(O)) ® @ ®
236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
15% 14% 11% 5% 19%  12% 11% 8% 21%  14% 8% 7% 12% 7% 15% 9%  14%

E E E I I LM LM 0 Q Q
66% 70% 71% 78% 61% 66% 70% 81% 60% 71% 75% 74% 71%  75% 79%  73% 63%
BCD FGH J J J R R
14% 13% 16%  15% 17%  19%  15% 9% 15% 14% 13% 17% 14%  16% 5% 16% 18%
I I P P
5% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 5% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4%
I
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45. Freedom of expression: do we have very Tittle, enough or too much?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Very little

Enough

Too much

Decline to answer

14%

74%

10%

2%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1Im 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m . m 6 H @O O ® W m @ @ @
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
19% 16%  13% 16%  18% 7% 14%  12% 6% 12%  16% 11%  25% 15%  13% 14%  16%

G G G G G J KM
74%  73% 75% 73% 73% 77% 71%  72%  75% 74%  77% 79%  65% 73%  75% 74%  74%
N N
6% 10%  10% 9% 7% 12% 14%  13% 17% 13% 6% 9% 9% 9%  10% 10% 8%
L
1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 4% 1% 3% 2% 1% *% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%
B

The Environics Institute
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45. Freedom of expression: do we have very little, enough or too much?

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Very little

Enough

Too much

Decline to answer

14%

74%

10%

2%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100k CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
® @ @ @E ® @ ¢ww @O @ «ww W wm (GO IN(O)) ® @ ®
236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
20% 16%  14% 9% 22% 15%  15% 9% 20% 16% 14%  10% 15% 8% 16% 12% 21%

E E E I I I M M 0 Q
67% 71% 73%  84% 60% 73% 74% 81% 66% 73% 77% 77% 74%  76% 79% 77%  65%
BCD F  FGH J J R R
11% 10% 11% 7% 15%  11% 9% 8% 11%  10% 8% 11% 9%  13% 3%  10% 12%
E P P
2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
E

The Environics Institute
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46. And freedom to express political views without fear. Do we have very Tittle, enough or too much?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Very little

Enough

Too much

Decline to answer

16%

75%

7%

2%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1Im 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m . m 6 H @O O ® W m @ @ @
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
16% 20% 16%  18%  15% 8% 17%  17% 11% 15% 17% 13%  25% 18%  14% 15%  20%

G G G G KM
82% 70% 75% 71% 79% 77% 74%  72%  74% 75%  77% 79%  70% 73%  77% 76%  70%
C
1% 8% 7% 6% 5%  10% 8% 9%  12% 8% 4% 8% 3% 7% 6% 7% 8%
B B B LN
1% 2% 1% 5% 2% 5% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2%
cb
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BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Very little

Enough

Too much

16%

75%

7%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

46. And freedom to express political views without fear. Do we have very Tittle, enough or too much?
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 60K 100K + ADA WHERE LEFT MID RIGHT
® @ m @ A @ ¢ @ @ w®w W M (CORENC)! ® @ ®
236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
21%  21%  15%  10% 26% 15% 18%  11% 23% 18% 16%  11% 17%  13% 17%  14%  22%

DE DE I I M M Q

65% 70% 77%  85% 61%  75%  74%  82% 68% 73% 76%  79% 75%  75% 80%  78%  65%
BC BCD F F FGH J R R

10% 7% 7% 4% 12% 8% 6% 6% 7% 7% 6% 8% 6% 9% 1% 6%  11%

E P PQ

Decline to answer

2%

4%

3%

2%

1%

1%

2%

The Environics Institute
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1%
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2%

1%

1%

2%

2%

1%

2%

1%



47. And human rights protection. Do we have very Tlittle, enough or too much?

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

BANNER 1
REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K S5K- FE-

TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
) ® @ m & m® W H @O O ® W m ™ o e @ ®
weighted 'N' 1511 114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Unweighted 'N' 1511 122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
very Tlittle 19% 22%  23% 20% 19%  15% 9% 16% 22% 17% 18% 22% 18%  19% 17%  20% 17%  26%
G FG G G Q
Enough 70% 73% 63% 70% 62% 74% 78% 73% 65%  72% 71% 70% 73%  64% 69%  70% 72%  60%

C CDE R
Too much 9% 4%  12% 8% 13% 10% 7% 9% 11% 8% 9% 7% 8%  16% 12% 7% 8%  12%
B B L P

Decline to answer 3%

2%

2%

2%

6%

2%

5%

2%

The Environics Institute
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3%

2%

2%

1%

2%

2%

3%

3%

2%
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47. And human rights protection. Do we have very Tittle, enough or too much?

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100k CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
) ® @ @ @E ® @ ¢ww @O @ «ww W wm (GO IN(O)) ® @ ®
weighted 'N' 1511 236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Unweighted 'N' 1511 239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
very little 19% 28% 17% 16% 17% 30% 24% 19% < 10% 33% 21%  17% 9% 20%  11% 20% 18% 17%
CDE I I I KLM M M 0
Enough 70% 59% 71% 73% 71% 51% 69% 69% 78% 56% 67% 72% 79% 69%  75% 76% 71%  64%
B B B F F  FGH J J JKL N R R
Too much 9% 10% 9% 8%  10% 17% 6% 9%  10% 9% 9% 10%  10% 9%  10% 2% 9%  17%
G P PQ
Decline to answer 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2%
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52. Do you think given the way things

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Yes

No

Decline to answer

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

are, sometimes paying a bribe is justified?

REGION

URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1Im 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
W ® © ® ® ® ® W o o n m N @ @ @ ®
1511 114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
1511 122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
9% 6% 10% 11% 5%  12% 6% 12%  12% 5% 10% 9% 8% 7% 11% 7% 10% 7%

EG E J P

86% 9%% 86% 85% 88% 82% 88% 83%  83% 91& 85%  88% 90? 92% 85%  88% 85%  89%
5% 2% 3% 5% 7% 6% 6% 6% 4% 4% Sﬁ 3% 1% 1% 4% 5% 5% 4%
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52. Do you think given the way things are,

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Yes

No

Decline to answer

9%

86%

5%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

sometimes paying a bribe is justified?

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100k CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
® @ @ @E ® @ ¢ww @O @» w @wW mm (GOIN(V))] ® @ ®
236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
21%  14% 5% 3% 14% 8% 9% 11% 11% 8% 9%  14% 9%  11% 2% 8%  20%
CDE DE KL P PQ
70%  79% 92%  96% 80% 89% 87% 85% 83% 88% 89% 83% 87%  82% 93% 88% 76%

B BC  BCD M QR R
10% 7% 3% 1% 6% 3% 4% 4% 5% 4% 2% 4% 4% 6% 5% 4% 4%
DE DE
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53. Thinking of the politicians of Canada.. how many of them do you believe are involved in corruption?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

None

Less than half of them

Half of them

More than half of them

A1l of them

Decline to answer

5%

48%

25%

17%

5%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -1M 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® @ m & O Hw @ @ ®  w m ™ o @ ®
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
6% 7% 5% 1% 1% 7% 6% 5% 10% 6% 3% 6% 7% 6% 5% 5% 7%

EF EF EF L L
55% 40% 48% 49% 53% 54% 48% 42% 50% 47% 46% 52% 49% 49% 48% 51% 38%
C C C C R
21% 26% 26% 22% 27% 23% 25% 22% 23% 24% 28% 22% 22% 22% 28% 24% 27%
0
15% 19% 18% 23% 14% 13% 15% 21% 15% 17% 19% 16% 17% 19% 16% 17% 18%
G

3% 8% 3% 4% 4% 2% 6% 10% 3% 6% 4% 3% 6% 5% 4% 3% 10%
BDG J M Q

¥ %
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53. Thinking of the politicians of Canada.. how many of them do you believe are involved in corruption?

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

None

Less than half of them

Half of them

More than half of them

A1l of them

Decline to answer

5%

48%

25%

17%

5%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100k CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
® @ @ @E ® @ ¢ww @O @ «ww W wm (GO IN(O)) ® @ ®
236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312

5% 6% 5% 5% 16% 5% 4% 4% 5% 7% 5% 4% 5% 7% 6% 5% 6%
GHI
34% 40% 49%  64% 33%  45% 47%  58% 34%  46%  52%  54% 47%  52% 56% 47%  48%
BC  BCD F  FGH J J J Q
39%  32% 22% 13% 28% 26%  26%  22% 29%  28% 22%  23% 26%  21% 23%  26% 25%
DE DE E
20% 17% 18%  16% 16% 19% 19% 13% 24% 16%  18%  15% 18% 17% 12% 18% 17%
I KM P
3% 5% 7% 3% 7% 4% 5% 3% 8% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 3% 4% 4%
BE
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54. How much
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
A ot

Some

Little

None

interest do you have 1in politics: a lot, some, little or none?

19%

46%

26%

10%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-

ATL  QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m ® O W H @O @ @ W m W o @ ®
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
24%  16%  20%  18%  23%  17% 19%  15%  15% 18%  23%  23%  16% 24%  14% 20%  15%

p
49%  41%  44%  50%  55%  46% 42%  45%  48% 46%  46%  44%  42% 48%  44% 47%  38%
cD R
18%  33%  26%  25% 17%  24% 29%  27%  26% 26%  24%  23%  36% 20%  30% 24%  34%
BDFG F LM 0 Q
9% 11%  10% 7% 6%  13% 10%  12%  11% 10% 8%  10% 6% 8%  11% 9%  12%
F F F 0
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54. How much
BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

A lot

Some

Little

None

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

interest do you have 1in politics: a lot, some, 1little or none?

19%

46%

26%

10%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100k CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
® @ @ @E ® @ ¢ww @O @ «ww W wm (GO IN(O)) ® @ ®
236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
16% 13% 19% 27% 16% 13% 19%  25% 16% 20% 18% 21% 19% 17% 36% 15%  24%

C BCD G GH QR Q
40% 47% 47%  46% 34% 41% 50%  46% 43%  43%  47%  52% 45%  48% 46%  45%  51%
FG F K
34%  26% 25% 21% 35% 31% 24%  23% 28%  27%  26%  22% 26%  25% 16% 29% 19%
DE I PR
11%  13% 9% 6% 16%  15% 8% 6% 13%  10% 8% 6% 10%  10% 3%  10% 7%
E E I HI M PR P
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55. The government should spend more money to enforce building codes and regulations to make homes safer from natural

disasters, even if it means spending less on other programs
BANNER 1

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-
TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1Im 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
GY) ® O m . m 6 H @O O ® W m @ @ @
weighted 'N' 1511 114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Unweighted 'N' 1511 122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
TOP 2 BOX 28% 26% 31% 26% 29% 28% 31% 26% 32%  30% 29% 23% 30% @ 27% 29%  27% 27%  32%
7 - Strongly Agree 11% 15%  12% 9% 8%  13%  10% 10%  14% 8% 12% 8% 11%  13% 11%  11% 10%  13%
6 17% 129% 19% 17% 21% 15% 21% 15%  17% 21% 17% 15% 19%  14% 19%  16% 17%  18%
B
5 31% 25% 30% 31% 31% 29%  37% 34%  28%  40% 33%  31% 26% 31% 31%  31% 32%  27%
B
4 25% 32%  23% 29%  23% 18%  20% 28%  25%  23% 25%  28%  25%  24% 23%  27% 25%  24%
FG FG
3 9% 10% 9% 8% 5%  16% 8% 7% 7% 6% 8% 10%  11% 9% 10% 9% 9%  10%
DEG
2 4% 3% 4% 4%  10% 6% 1% 4% 2% - 3% 4% 5% 6% 3% 5% 4% 3%
G G BCG G
1 - strongly Disagree 3% 4% 4% 3% 1% 3% 3% 1% 6% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3%
HJ P
BOTTOM 2 BOX 7% 7% 8% 7%  11% 9% 4% 5% 8% 1% 6% 8% 9% 9% 8% 7% 7% 7%
J J
MEAN 4.71 4.65 4.75 4.67 4.69 4.60 4.89 4.77 4.77 4.99 4.79 4.58 4.65 4.66 4.71 4.71 4.70 4.77
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55. The government should spend more money to enforce building codes and regulations to make homes safer from natural
disasters, even if it means spending less on other program

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - Strongly Agree

1 - Strongly Disagree

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

TOTAL

28%

11%

17%

31%

25%

9%

4%

3%

7%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 60K 100K + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (€3] (@)) (K w (D) (N (9)) (D) @ (R)
236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
28% 28% 26% 31% 42% 29% 25% 27% 29% 29% 30% 24% 27%  35% 28% 24% 43%

HI N PQ
10% 9% 11%  13% 21%  14% 9% 9% 16%  12% 9% 7% 11%  12% 14% 9%  16%
HI LM M Q Q
18% 19% 15% 19% 21% 16% 17% 18% 14% 17% 21% 17% 16% 23% 14% 15% 27%
J N PQ
34% 30% 30%  30% 27%  28% 31%  33% 31 30%  28%  34% 30%  35% 28% 31% 26%
25% 26%  25%  23% 17%  27% 27%  22% 21%  28% 26% 21% 26%  17% 29%  28% 13%
F 0 R R
8% 11% 10% 8% 7% 9% 9% 11% 8% 8% 8% 13% 10% 7% 8% 10% 8%
KL
3% 3% 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 4% 8% 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 5%
K
2% 3% 5% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3% 2% 5%
K
6% 6% 9% 7% 8% 7% 8% 6% 11% 5% 7% 8% 7% 5% 6% 7% 9%
K
4.80 4.68 4.61 4.81 5.07 4.75 4.62 4.70 4.71 4.81 4.73 .54 4.67 4.97 4.76 4.62 4.97
HI M N Q
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56. How Tikely do you think it is that you or someone in your immediate family here in Canada could be killed or

seriously injured in a natural disaster, such as floods, earthquakes, tornados or storms in the next 25 years?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Not Tikely
A Tittle Tlikely
Somewhat Tikely

very likely

40%

42%

13%

4%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+  -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® @ m & wm @ HW @ ®  w m ™ o > @ ®
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
44% 32% 47% 49% 44% 30% 51% 34% 22% 41% 41% 38% 39% 45% 37% 43% 29%

cG CG CG CG 1] P R
41% 51% 38% 36% 40% 40% 37% 49% 47% 43% 41% 43% 50% 39% 45% 39% 54%
DEFG H 0 Q
11% 15% 11% 12% 12% 20% 8% 13% 19% 12% 15% 14% 10% 12% 14% 13% 15%
BDF H
4% 2% 3% 2% 5% 9% 4% 3% 11% 5% 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 5% 2%
CDE I R
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56. How Tikely do you think it is that you or someone in your immediate family here in Canada could be killed or

seriously injured in a natural disaster, such as floods, earthquakes, tornados or storms in the next 25 years?
BANNER 2

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
) ® @ @ @©E ®» @ W o @ wWw W wm wn (@ ®» @ ®
weighted 'N' 1511 236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Unweighted 'N' 1511 239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
Not Tikely 40% 44%  40%  40%  39% 38% 39% 39%  46% 37%  34% 40%  51% 40%  42% 52% 39%  37%
H JKL QR
A Tittle Tlikely 42% 40%  43% 42%  43% 41%  44%  43%  40% 41%  49%  42%  35% 42%  43% 30% 45%  43%
M P P
Somewhat Tikely 13% 14% 14% 12% 14% 18% 14% 14% 10% 18% 14% 14% 8% 14% 10% 12% 13% 14%
M M M
very likely 4% 2% 3% 6% 4% 4% 2% 4% 4% 4% 2% 5% 6% 4% 4% 5% 3% 6%
B K
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57. Some people believe that protecting the environment should be given priority over economic growth, while others
believe that growing the economy should be prioritized over environmental protection. On a 1 to 7 scale where 1 means
that the environment should be the highest priority, and 7 means the economic growth should be the highest priority,
where would you place yourself?

BANNER 1
REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-
TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
(V) ® @ ™ ® M @ Hw @O » @ WM™ o@ @ ®
weighted 'N' 1511 114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Unweighted 'N' 1511 122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
TOP 2 BOX 20% 18% 15% 22% 26% 28% 15% 27% 14%  10% 20% 22% 16% 16% 24%  16% 21%  15%
CG CG BCG 1] M P R
7 - Economic growth is 10% 14% 8% 11% 10%  11% 8% 13% 6% 4% 9% 11% 10%  10% 11% 9% 11% 7%
priority IJ R
6 10% 4% 8% 11% 16% 17% 6% 14% 7% 6% 11%  12% 6% 6% 13% 7% 11% 8%
B BCG BCG J M M P
5 20% 17%  22%  18%  25% 24% 20% 19%  22% 16% 20%  21%  18% @ 22% 22%  19% 20%  22%
4 33% 32%  31%  35%  27% 31%  38% 31%  30%  46% 33%  33%  37%  25% 32%  34% 34%  31%
HI N
3 9% 12%  11% 9% 5% 8%  11% 9%  12%  10% 9% 8%  12%  10% 9% 9% 9%  11%
E
2 9% 9%  11% 8% 8% 5%  11% 6%  10%  15% 9% 7% 10%  16% 7% 11% 8% 11%
F F H L 0
1 - Environment is 8% 13% 9% 8% 9% 4% 6% 8%  13% 3% 8% 8% 9%  11% 6%  11% 8%  10%
priority F F J 0
BOTTOM 2 BOX 17% 22% 20% 16% 17% 9%  17% 14% 23%  18% 17% 16% 18% 27% 13%  21% 16% 21%
F F F F H KL (0]
MEAN 4.2 4.0 4.0 4.2 4.4 4.6 4.1 4.4 3.9 3.9 4.2 4.3 4.0 3.9 4.4 4.0 4.2 3.9
C C BCDG 1] P R
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57. Some people believe that protecting the environment should be given priority over economic growth, while others
believe that growing the economy should be prioritized over environmental protection. On a 1 to 7 scale where 1 means
that the environment should be the highest priority, and 7 means the economic growth should be the highest priority,
would you place yourself?

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 60K 100K + ADA WHERE LEFT MID RIGHT
» ® © @ ® @ @ W O @ W W wm (GO (V) ® @
weighted 'N' 1511 236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Unweighted 'N' 1511 239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
TOP 2 BOX 20% 21%  22% 17% 21% 24% 19% 19%  19% 18% 21% 17%  23% 19%  25% 12% 17%  36%
N PQ
7 - Economic growth is 10% 9%  10% 9%  11% 16%  11% 8% 8% 12%  11% 8% 9% 9%  12% 7% 8%  17%
priority PQ
6 10% 12%  12% 8%  10% 8% 8% 11%  11% 5%  10% 9%  14% 10%  13% 5% 9%  19%
J PQ
5 20% 21%  23%  20% @ 17% 27%  21%  19%  20% 16%  23%  23%  23% 20%  22% 5%  21%  31%
E P PQ
4 33% 30% 29%  36%  38% 31%  36%  34%  32% 33%  32%  33%  28% 34%  31% 35%  36%  19%
C BC R R
3 9% 9% 8%  11% 9% 2% 9% 9%  12% 11% 8% 8%  12% 10% 8% 14%  10% 5%
F F F R R
2 9% 10%  10% 8% 8% 9% 6% 8%  11% 8% 8%  10% 8% 9% 7% 16% 8% 4%
G QR R
1 - Environment is 8% 8% 8% 9% 8% 6% 8%  11% 6% 14% 8% 8% 6% 8% 7% 18% 7% 5%
priority I M QR
BOTTOM 2 BOX 17% 18% 17% 17%  15% 16% 15% 19% 17% 22% 16% 18% 15% 18%  14% 33%  16% 9%
QR R
MEAN 4.2 4.2 4.3 4.1 4.2 4.5 4.2 4.1 4.1 4.0 4.3 4.1 4.3 4.1 4.4 3.4 4.1 4.9
H J J N P PQ
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58. If nothing is done to reduce climate change in the future, how serious of a problem do you think it will be for
Canada?
BANNER 1
REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-
TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
@Y ® @ m & ® @ H @O ® W m W) o = @ ®
weighted 'N' 1511 114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Unweighted 'N' 1511 122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
very Serious 37% 44%  34% 39% 36% 25%  41% 42%  37%  46% 39%  35% 40%  32% 30%  43% 38%  32%
F F F F 0
Somewhat Serious 43% 41%  50%  43% 35% 39% 37% 38% 51%  35% 41%  43%  44%  38% 44%  42% 41%  51%
EFG HJ Q
Not so serious 16% 9% 14% 14% 18% 29% 19% 17%  10%  18% 17%  17%  12%  24% 18%  14% 17%  14%
BCDG B M P
Not serious at all 4% 6% 2% 4% 11% 8% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 5% 4% 6% 7% 1% 5% 2%
CDG C 3 R
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58. If nothing is done to reduce climate change in the future, how serious of a problem do you think it will be for

Canhada?

BANNER 2

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 60K 100K + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
A (B) © ()] (B) (D) ()] (H) (€9) (@))] (K w D) ND (V)] )] @ (R)
weighted 'N' 1511 236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Unweighted 'N' 1511 239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
very Serious 37% 40% 37% 36%  35% 37% 31% 38%  40% 42%  34% 36% 36% 37%  37% 65% 35% 21%
G QR R

Somewhat Serious 43% 39%  45% 41%  44% 38%  48%  42%  42% 39%  47%  43%  41% 43%  39% 26%  45%  45%
P P
Not so serious 16% 17% 15% 18% 15% 19% 17% 17% 14% 13% 14% 17% 19% 16% 18% 7% 16% 24%
P PQ
Not serious at all 4% 4% 3% 5% 5% 5% 4% 4% 4% 6% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 2% 3% 9%
PQ
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61. what is your religion, if any?

BANNER 1
REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-
TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
) ® @ m & m® W HW O ® ® W m N @ ™ @@ ®
weighted 'N' 1511 114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
Unweighted 'N' 1511 122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
CHRISTIAN 56% 66% 71% 54% 55% 48% 38% 51% 69% 44% 55% 55% 63% 69% 55%  58% 52%  74%
DFG DEFG G G HJ KL KL Q
Catholic 34% 36% 65% 29% 19% 23% 12% 31%  56% 17% 35% 34% 37%  42% 35%  34% 25%  71%
EFG BDEFG EG G J HJ Q
Protestant, Mainline 14% 24% 3% 18% 19% 15%  14% 12% 7%  13% 11% 16% 18% 13% 11%  17% 17% *%
Protestant or CG C C C C K [0} R
Protestant non-
Evangelical
Evangelical and 5% 5% 2% 5%  16% 8% 6% 4% 2% 9% 5% 3% 5%  10% 6% 5% 6% 1%
Pentecostal C BCDG C C L R
Church of Latter Day *% - - *% - 1% 1% 1% - - *% *% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% -
Ssaints (LDS) (Mormon)
Jehovah's witness. 1% - 1% 1% - - 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% *% 1% - *% 1% 1% 1%
Greek orthodox/Eastern 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 3% 1% 2% 1%
orthodox P
NON-CHRISTIAN 4% 1% 2% 6% 4% 5% 5% 10% 4% 6% 7% 2% 2% 2% 5% 4% 5% 1%
BC B I LMN R
MusTim 1% *% 1% 2% 1% 2% - 4% 1% - 2% 1% *% - 1% 1% 1% 1%
M
Jewish (orthodox; 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% - 1% 1% 1% -

Conservative; Reform,
Reconstructionist,
Renewal)
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(Continued)

61. what is your religion, if any?

BANNER 1

Traditional or
Aboriginal Religions

other Non-Christian
Eastern Religions
(Buddhist; Hinduism;
Taoist; Confucianism;
Baha'i)

OTHER

Other
NO RELIGIION

None (Believe in a
Supreme Entity but do
not belong to any
religion)

Agnostic, atheist (Do
not believe in God).

Decline to answer

3%
3%

28%

13%

16%

7%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® © o™ & "6 W @ @ w@w W M m @ @ @ ®
- - %% 1% 1% 1% % - - *% 1% - 2% L % 1% -
9% %% 2% 1% 2% 3% 4% 1% 5% 3% %% 1% - 2% 1% 2% -
C I LM
4% 1% 4% 3% 5% 4% 5% 1% 3% 3% 5% 2% 3% 3% 4% 4% 1%
C I R
4% 1% 4% 3% 5% 4% 5% 1% 3% 3% 5% 2% 3% 3% 4% 4% 1%
C I R
23%  23% 28% 27% 36% 39% 30%  26%  34% 30% 33%  27%  21% 29%  27% 30%  22%
BC BCDE N R
12% 10% 13% 12% 15%  17% 16% 11%  16% 15% 13%  13%  10% 12%  14% 14%  10%
C
11%  12%  15% 15% 20%  22% 13%  15%  19% 15% 20% 14% 11% 18%  13% 16%  12%
C BC MN P
5% 2% 8% 10% 7% 14% 5% 1% 13% 5% 5% 5% 4% 8% 7% 9% 2%
C C BCDF I HI R
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61. what is your religion, if any?

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
) ® @ @ @E ® @ ¢ww @O @ «ww W wm wn @ ® @ ®
weighted 'N' 1511 236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
Unweighted 'N' 1511 239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
CHRISTIAN 56% 41%  46% 62% 69% 70% 60% 57% 50% 57% 61% 57% 53% 59%  46% 36% 60% 62%
BC BCD HI I I M 0 P P
Catholic 34% 25%  32% 39% 38% 47%  37% 37%  26% 37% 38% 38% 30% 36%  26% 19% 38% 37%
B B I I I M M 0 P P
Protestant, Mainline 14% 4% 7% 16%  24% 7% 17%  12%  16% 10% 14% 10%  16% 15%  10% 13%  15% 14%
Protestant or BC BCD F F L 0
Protestant non-
Evangelical
Evangelical and 5% 6% 5% 5% 5% 10% 5% 5% 6% 6% 5% 7% 3% 5% 6% 2% 5% 9%
Pentecostal M P PQ
Church of Latter Day *% 1% - *% 1% - 1% *% *% *% 1% *% 1% *% *% *% 1% -
Ssaints (LDS) (Mormon)
Jehovah's witness. 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 1% 2% - 1% 1% 1% 1% %9 9y
I
Greek orthodox/Eastern 2% 5% 2% 1% 1% 5% *% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3%
orthodox CDE G
NON-CHRISTIAN 4% 7% 5% 4% 2% 5% 3% 3% 7% 3% 5% 5% 4% 2% 15% 6% 3% 8%
E E GH N Q
MusTim 1% 3% 2% 1% - 1% *% 1% 2% 1% 2% *% 2% *% 5% 1% 1% 3%
G N
Jewish (Orthodox; 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 4% 1% *% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2%

Conservative; Reform,
Reconstructionist,
Renewal)
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(Continued)

61. what is your religion, if any?

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 60K 100K + ADA WHERE LEFT MID RIGHT
€)) ® @ @ 6 @ @ ¢ O @ W W m (GO (V) ® @ ®
Traditional or *% *% 1% *% *% - *% 1% *% *% 1% 1% *% *% 1% 1% *% 1%
Aboriginal Religions
other Non-Christian 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 3% - 2% 3% 1% 1% 6% 3% 1% 2%
Eastern Religions N
(Buddhist; Hinduism;
Taoist; Confucianism;
Baha'i)
OTHER 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% - 5% 4% 3% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4% 3% 2% 4% 2%
Oother 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% - 5% 4% 3% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4% 3% 2% 4% 2%
NO RELIGIION 28% 42%  35% 24%  18% 21%  25%  29%  34% 33% 26% 30% 37% 29%  27% 52%  26%  25%
DE DE FG K QR
None (Believe in a 13% 13% 16% 11% 11% 13% 9% 15% 14% 17% 10% 14% 18% 12%  16% 23%  11%  13%
Supreme Entity but do DE G K QR
not belong to any
religion)
Agnostic, atheist (Do 16% 29% 19%  13% 7% 8% 16% 15% 20% 16% 16% 16%  19% 17%  10% 30% 14%  12%
not believe in God). CDE DE E FH o) QR
Decline to answer 7% 6% 8% 8% 7% 3% 8% 6% 7% 5% 3% 6% 3% 6%  10% 4% 8% 2%
M PR
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62. How often do you attend religious

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

More than once per week

once per week

once a month

Oonce or twice a year

Never or almost never

BOTTOM 2 BOX

24%

5%

19%

9%

23%

44%

67%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

services?
REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® @ W ®w m W Hw @ @ ® @w m W o @ ®
88 284 406 76 101 127 148 110 56 353 235 241 94 512 564 845 236
89 265 415 72 103 122 164 104 56 365 239 223 82 516 545 849 217
24% 13% 27% 28% 37% 24% 31% 17% 28% 26% 21% 21% 22% 26% 22% 27% 11%

C C CG C I R
1% 3% 6% 6% 9% 6% 6% 2% 10% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 6% 5% 4%
B B
23% 10% 21% 22% 28% 18% 26% 15% 18% 21% 16% 16% 17% 21% 16% 22% 7%
C C C C I R
8% 6% 10% 14% 11% 9% 11% 7% 7% 10% 9% 8% 7% 11% 8% 10% 7%
18% 24% 26% 14%  25%  18% 26%  23% 21% 25% 21% 21%  22% 22%  24% 23%  22%
E E

50% 56% 37% 45% 26% 49% 31% 53% 44% 39% 50% 50% 49% 42% 46% 40% 60%
DF DF F DF H K K Q
68% 80% 63% 58% 52% 67% 57% 76% 65% 64% 70% 71% 70% 64% 70% 63% 82%
F BDEFG F H Q
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62. How often do you attend religious services?

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

More than once per week
once per week

once a month

Oonce or twice a year

Never or almost never

BOTTOM 2 BOX

24%

5%

19%

9%

23%

44%

67%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100k CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
® @ @ @E ® @ ¢ww @O @ «ww W wm (GO IN(O)) ® @ ®
136 267 352 325 93 236 444 278 135 292 288 182 882 185 88 677 229
139 272 342 312 56 171 395 417 114 269 295 209 845 207 94 656 232
32% 27% 20% 21% 26% 19% 21% 32% 21% 24% 26% 28% 21% 39% 22% 19% 40%

DE GH N PQ

8% 7% 3% 4% 8% 3% 5% 6% 6% 6% 4% 6% 4% 9% 1% 3%  10%

D N PQ

25% 20% 17%  18% 18% 16% 16% 27% 15% 18% 21%  22% 17%  30% 20% 16%  29%

GH N Q

13%  13% 6% 8% 9% 7% 9% 11% 7% 10% 11% 10% 9% 11% 7%  10% 9%

D D
17% 22% 22% 27% 16% 21% 24% 25% 19% 21% 22% 26% 23% 22% 20% 24% 21%
B

37% 38% 52%  43% 49% 53% 46% 32% 53% 45% 41%  36% 47%  28% 51% 46%  30%
BCE I I I LM 0 R R

54% 60% 74% 71% 65% 74% 70% 57% 72% 66% 64%  62% 70%  50% 71% 70%  52%
BC BC I I o} R R
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63A. How important 1is religion in your Tife?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

very important
Rather important
Not very <important

Not at all important

17%

24%

28%

30%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1Im 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m . m 6 H @O O ® W m @ @ @
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
219%  11%  20% 21% 17%  14% 22%  10%  15% 16%  14% 16%  23% 16%  18% 18%  11%

C C C I L R
26%  26%  24%  25% @ 23% 21% 29%  29%  22% 28%  23% 23%  20% 24%  25% 24%  26%
24%  29%  29%  25% @ 26% 31% 25%  27%  30% 27%  28%  30%  31% 25%  32% 28%  29%
(0]
29%  33% 27% 29% 33% 34% 24%  33% 33% 29%  36% 31%  26% 35%  26% 29%  35%
P
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63A. How important is religion in your Tife?

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

very important

Rather important

Not very <important

Not at all important

17%

24%

28%

30%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100k CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
® @ @ @E ® @ ¢ww @O @ W W wm (GO N(V))] ® @ ®
236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
13%  17% 17% 20% 20% 17%  15%  19% 17% 18% 18%  14% 15%  26% 13% 16% 23%

B N PQ
21%  23%  23% 29% 29% 21%  24%  24% 26%  27%  20%  22% 24%  28% 13%  26% 29%
BD L P P
24%  25%  32%  30% 20% 36% 29%  25% 22%  27%  29%  32% 30%  23% 25%  30% 22%
BC FI J 0 R
42%  35% 29% 21% 31%  25%  32%  32% 35% 27% 33%  32% 31%  24% 49%  29%  26%
DE E E 0 QR
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63B. Which of the following best describes the total annual income before taxes of all members in your household for

20167
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Less than $30,000

$30,000 to $59,999

$60,000 to $99,999

$100,000 or more

Decline to answer

13%

26%

27%

19%

14%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m ® O W H @O @ (GO (B I () I ()] o @ @ ®
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
19%  16%  12%  16% 5% 13% 8%  18% 7% 11%  16%  17%  13% 12%  14% 12%  17%

F F F F F HJ K K
33%  33%  22%  19% @ 22% @ 29% 22%  34%  22% 25%  24%  34%  38% 25%  28% 24%  36%
DE  DEF H3 KL KL Q
19%  28%  26%  33%  32%  26% 29%  25%  37% 30%  28% 24%  33% 30%  25% 27%  28%
B B
16%  12%  23%  15% 26%  19% 30%  13%  26% 24%  23%  16% 4% 23%  16% 21%  11%
C CE T I MN MN N P R
12%  10%  18%  17%  15%  13% 11%  10% 8% 10% 9% 9%  11% 11%  18% 16% 8%
C 0 R
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63B. Which of the following best describes the total annual income before taxes of all members in your household for
20167

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
) ® @ m @ ®» @ W @ @ ®w W wm nN (@ ® @ ®
weighted 'N' 1511 236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Unweighted 'N' 1511 239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
Less than $30,000 13% 22% 12% 11%  13% 34%  17%  13% 5% 100% - - - 14%  10% 15% 13% 13%
CDE GHI I I
$30,000 to $59,999 26% 25% 26%  22%  32% 33%  34% 29% 16% - 100% - - 27%  22% 21%  28%  26%
D I I I o} P
$60,000 to $99,999 27% 25% 30% 27% 26% 10% 26% 31% 29% - - 100% - 27%  29% 32%  26%  29%
F F F
$100,000 or more 19% 15% 21% 26% 11% 11% 8% 14% 38% - - - 100% 18%  23% 20% 18%  23%
E BE G FGH
Decline to answer 14% 14% 11% 15% 18% 12% 16% 13% 12% - - - - 14% 16% 13% 14% 9%
C R
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64. The salary that you receive and total household income:

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Is good enough for you
and you can save from it

Is just enough for you,
so that you do not have
major problems

Is not enough for you
and you are stretched

Is not enough for you
and you are having a
hard time

Decline to answer

26%

37%

22%

10%

6%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -IM 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® © o & ® 6 w @O @ W m W @ (P @ ®
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
26%  28%  25% @ 27% @ 28%  23% 26%  30% 26% 28%  27%  25%  22% 31%  22% 25%  28%

p
42%  39% 34% 33% 34%  40% 36%  36%  48% 38% 35% 39%  44% 37%  37% 36%  39%
21%  22%  25% 15% 20%  19% 27%  23%  18% 23%  22% 24%  18% 19%  25% 22%  22%
E (0]
8% 7% 10%  18% 10%  11% 9% 8% 8% 9% 11% 10%  15% 9%  11% 10% 7%
BCD
3% 4% 6% 7% 7% 8% 2% 3% - 2% 5% 3% 1% 5% 6% 6% 4%
KN R
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64. The salary that you receive and total household income:

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 60K 100K + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
€)) ® @ @ 6 @ @ ¢ O @ w W m (GO () P @ w
weighted 'N' 1511 236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
Unweighted 'N' 1511 239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
Is good enough for you 26% 23%  25%  25%  30% 20%  18% 23%  39% 10% 17% 31%  48% 26%  24% 28%  24%  32%
and you can save from it FGH J JK JKL Q
Is just enough for you, 37% 38% 32% 37%  40% 34%  39% 38%  36% 27%  45%  39%  35% 36%  43% 33%  38% 41%
so that you do not have C M J N
major problems
Is not enough for you 22% 19% 26% 23% 17% 26%  25%  24%  15% 29% 29% 21%  14% 23% 18% 25%  23% 17%
and you are stretched BE E I I M LM M R
Is not enough for you 10% 11% 11% 11% 7% 15%  12%  11% 6% 32% 8% 7% 3% 10%  10% 12%  10% 6%
and you are having a I I KLM M M R R
hard time
Decline to answer 6% 9% 6% 4% 6% 6% 6% 5% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 5% 6% 2% 6% 3%
D P
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65. Is the home in which you reside:

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Rented

owned

Borrowed or shared

Another situation

Decline to answer

28%

66%

2%

2%

3%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+  -1M 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® @ m ®w wm @ HW @ ®  w ™ ™ o > @ ®
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
34% 34% 23% 28% 23% 28% 26% 42% 27% 29% 33% 25% 24% 26% 29% 26% 33%

D DF HJ M Q
63% 61% 70% 68% 67% 62% 67% 52% 69% 65% 63% 73% 72% 67% 65% 67% 62%
C I I KL
*% 1% 1% - 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% *% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1%
B LM
2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2%
1% 1% 4% 1% 4% 4% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% - 4% 1% 3% 2%
BC B P
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65. Is the home in which you reside:

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Rented

owned

Borrowed or shared

Another situation

Decline to answer

28%

66%

2%

2%

3%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100k CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
® @ @ @E ® @ ¢ww @O @ «ww W wm (GO IN(O)) ® @ ®
236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
40%  34% 24% 18% 31% 32% 29% 21% 60% 41% 19% 8% 27%  29% 35%  27%  23%

DE DE E I I KLM LM M R
45% 56% 72% 81% 60% 63% 64% 74% 30% 56% 75%  87% 66% 66% 56% 67% 72%
B BC  BCD FGH J JK  JKL P P
4% 3% 1% *% 6% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3%
DE DE
7% 2% 2% *% 1% 2% 3% 2% 8% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 5% 2% 1%
CDE E KLM QR
5% 5% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1%
DE DE

The Environics Institute

150



66. What is your
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
Single
Married

Domestic partnership
(Tiving with an
unmarried partner)
Divorced

Separated

w1idowed

Decline to answer

marital status?

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-
TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1Im 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
GY) ® O m . m 6 H @O O ® W m @ @ @
1511 114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
1511 122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
27% 18%  30% 26% 22%  28% @ 29% 32%  30%  23% 29%  26% @ 22%  20% 30%  23% 26%  29%
B B B B M P
45% 51%  32% 52% 49% 47%  43% 50% 34%  58% 48%  46%  44%  41% 46%  45% 49%  30%
C CG C C C I I R
15% 14%  27% 10% 13% 13% 10% 8%  21% 7% 12%  14%  18%  24% 14%  15% 11%  30%
BDEFG HJ K KL Q
6% 7% 7% 6%  10% 3% 7% 5%  10% 7% 6% 7% 6% 8% 4% 8% 6% 7%
F (6]
3% 6% 1% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1%
C
3% 5% 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 5% 4% 1% 4% 3% 3%
(0]

2% -

1%

2%

1%

3%

3%

1%
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66. What is your
BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
Single
Married

Domestic partnership
(Tiving with an
unmarried partner)
Divorced

Separated

w1idowed

Decline to answer

marital status?

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100k CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
) ® @ @ @E ® @ ¢ww @O @ «ww W wm (GO IN(O)) ® @ ®
1511 236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
1511 239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
27% 62% 35% 18% 7% 40%  24%  28% 25% 47%  32%  25% 12% 28% 21% 35%  25%  27%
CDE DE E GI KLM M M o} Q
45% 12% 41% 50% 62% 31%  45% 43%  53% 15% 38% 49%  66% 42%  61% 39%  45%  52%
B BC  BCD F F  FGH J JK IKL N P
15% 19% 17% 17% 7% 18% 14% 16% 14% 12% 13% 17% 18% 16% 8% 16% 15% 11%
E E E 0 R
6% 2% 2% 7% 12% 6% 7% 8% 3% 16%  10% 4% 1% 7% 4% 6% 7% 5%
BC  BCD I I LM LM M 0
3% 1% 1% 5% 3% 1% 5% 2% 2% 6% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2%
BC B H
3% - *% 2% 8% 1% 4% 3% 2% 4% 4% 3% *% 3% 2% 1% 4% 2%
C CcD M M M P
2% 4% 3% 1% 1% 2% *% *% 1% 1% *% *% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
DE DE
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AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

67. How many people in total 1live in your household at this time?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

5
6+

Decline to answer

MEAN

20%

39%

17%

13%

4%

2%

5%

2.5

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1Im 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m . m 6 H @O O ® W m @ @ @
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
19% 24% 18% 21% 13% 21% 22%  32%  12% 23%  21%  22%  14% 21%  18% 19%  23%

F J HJ N
41%  43%  35% 40%  42%  38% 28%  36%  39% 33% 42% 50%  41% 38%  40% 38%  44%
D K KL
21%  14%  18% 13% 16% 19% 21%  16%  24% 20%  18% 14%  18% 17%  17% 18%  14%
13% 15% 14% 11% 14% 11% 15%  12%  16% 14%  12% 9%  20% 14%  13% 13%  14%
M M
2% 2% 5% 6% 8% 3% 6% 3% 5% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3% 5% 5% 2%
BC R
1% 1% 3% 3% 2% 1% 6% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1%
CG 1]
2% 1% 6% 7% 6% 8% 2% - 3% 2% 2% *% 2% 6% 4% 6% 2%
BC C C C M M R
2.4 2.3 2.6 2.5 2.7 2.3 2.8 2.2 2.6 2.6 2.4 2.3 2.6 2.4 2.5 2.5 2.3
CG CG I I M M R
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67. How many people in total Tlive in your household at

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

6+

Decline to answer

MEAN

20%

39%

17%

13%

4%

2%

5%

2.5

this time?

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100Kk CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
® @ @ @E ® @ ¢ww @O @ «ww W wm (GOIN(V))] ® @ ®
236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
17% 21% 16% 23% 21%  19% 21%  18% 40% 31%  15% 4% 21% 11% 16% 20% 20%

D D LM LM M 0
31% 21% 38%  64% 34%  44% 41%  35% 30% 40% 40%  38% 41%  31% 38% 41%  33%
C C BCD I I J J 0 R
15% 24% 19% 9% 18% 14% 17%  20% 14%  15% 20% 21% 16%  24% 18% 15% 21%
E BE E G J N Q
18% 18% 17% 1% 15% 11% 13%  15% 6% 7%  15%  25% 13%  17% 15% 12% 16%
E E E JK JKL
5% 7% 5% *% 3% 6% 4% 4% 4% 2% 6% 5% 4% 8% 6% 5% 3%
E E E K K N
3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
E E
12% 6% 3% 2% 6% 3% 3% 6% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 7% 4% 4% 4%
CDE E H
2.7 2.7 2.6 1.9 2.5 2.5 2.4 2.5 2.0 2.1 2.6 3.0 2.4 2.9 2.6 2.4 2.5
E E E JK  JKL N
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68. How many children, if any, do you have?

BANNER 1
REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-
TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1Im 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR

GY) ® O m . m 6 H @O O ® W m @ @ @
wWeighted 'N' 1511 114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
Unweighted 'N' 1511 122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
0 48% 42%  53%  45% 45%  48%  51% 49%  53%  54% 51% 51% 47%  39% 50%  46% 47%  51%

BD N N
1 15% 16%  15% 16% 11% 12% 13% 21%  22%  19% 20%  15% 10%  13% 13%  16% 14%  16%
M
2 21% 21%  22% 20% 21% 19% @ 19% 18%  18%  16% 18%  20%  25%  32% 21%  21% 20%  23%
K KL
3 8% 11% 6% 9%  13%  10% 6% 7% 4%  10% 7% 9%  10% 7% 8% 8% 9% 6%
CG
4 3% 5% 2% 2% 3% 5% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 5% 5% 2% 4% 3% 2%
(0]
5 1% 1% - 1% 1% 2% 1% *% - - % 1% 1% 2% *% 1% 1% -
6+ 1% 1% *% 1% - - - 1% - - *% *% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% *%
Decline to answer 5% 3% 2% 5% 5% 5% 8% 3% - - 2% 2% 1% 1% 5% 4% 5% 2%
C C R
MEAN 2.1 2.2 1.9 2.1 2.2 2.3 2.0 1.9 1.7 1.8 1.9 2.1 2.3 2.2 2.0 2.1 2.1 1.9
C C C C KL K R
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68. How many children, if any, do you have?

BANNER 2

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 60K 100K + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
(€)) ®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (€3] (@)) (K w (D) (N (9)) (D) @ (R)
weighted 'N' 1511 236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
Unweighted 'N' 1511 239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
0 48% 80% 48% 39% 40% 51% 46% 51%  47% 62% 54% 47% 37% 50% 41% 53% 48% 44%
CDE DE LM M M o]
1 15% 8% 20% 17% 10% 11% 14% 13% 19% 14% 14% 15% 19% 14% 19% 14% 14% 18%
BE BE H N
2 21% 5% 19% 24% 27% 20% 24% 20% 21% 14% 17% 23% 28% 21% 21% 20% 21% 20%
B B BC J JK
3 8% 2% 5% 12% 11% 11% 10% 9% 6% 7% 8% 8% 8% 8% 10% 6% 9% 10%
B BC BC
4 3% - 1% 3% 6% 1% 2% 4% 2% *% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3%
C I J J J
5 1% - *% 2% 1% - 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
6+ 1% - 1% *% 1% - 1% *% *% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% - 1% -
Decline to answer 5% 6% 6% 3% 4% 6% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4%
MEAN 2.1 1.5 1.8 2.1 2.4 2.1 2.2 2.2 1.9 1.9 2.1 2.1 2.0 2.1 2.0 2.0 2.2 2.0
BC BCD I I
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12M. How many sons do you have?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Decline to answer

MEAN

22%

42%

17%

5%

1%

12%

1.1

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -IM 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m . m 6 M @O @ ®w W m W @ ™ @
66 172 309 57 82 101 108 69 39 247 171 177 73 362 421 639 148
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
71 166 326 54 80 97 126 69 39 266 180 167 64 380 410 653 141
24%  28% 19% 18% 18% 27% 22%  28%  31% 24%  26% 28% 18% 19%  25% 21%  28%
41%  46%  43% 45% 37%  35% 50% 49%  43% 49%  43%  38%  54% 46%  39% 41%  45%
M M
18% 20% 17% 17%  18%  16% 14%  19%  20% 17%  20%  22%  16% 17%  18% 17%  19%
7% 2% 6% 9% 5% 3% 4% 1% - 3% 6% 7% 7% 5% 5% 6% 2%
C R
2% - 2% - 4% - 1% - - 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% -
- - * % - - - 1% - - ¥ % - - - 7':% - 7':% -
8% 5% 12% 11%  17% 19% 9% 3% 6% 6% 4% 2% 4% 12% 11% 13% 5%
C C BC R
1.1 1.0 1.2 1.2 1.3 0.9 1.1 0.9 0.9 1.0 1.1 1.2 1.2 1.1 1.1 1.1 0.9
CG CG R
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12M. How many sons do you have?

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Decline to answer

MEAN

22%

42%

17%

5%

1%

12%

1.1

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100k CAN- ELSE-
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
® @ @ @E ® @ ¢ww @O @ «ww W wm (GO IN(O)) ® @ ®
48 216 284 238 58 169 309 225 77 182 218 183 627 148 86 478 169
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
49 232 279 233 33 122 279 337 66 169 224 211 613 169 93 470 176
30% 20% 26%  19% 25% 22%  23%  23% 27%  22%  23%  26% 23%  23% 35%  24%  15%
QR R
29%  45%  44%  40% 45%  43%  41%  45% 45%  47%  45% 41% 43%  39% 33%  41%  52%
PQ
- 16% 19% 21% 4%  17%  23%  16% 10%  19% 17%  22% 17%  19% 14%  19%  15%
F FI F J
2% 3% 3%  10% 3% 6% 6% 4% 4% 5% 8% 4% 5% 6% 4% 5% 5%
BCD

- 1% 1% 2% 3% 4% 1% - - 1% 2% 1% 2% - - 2% 2%
- - }':% - - - - :‘coo - - - :‘:% *% - - - -
38%  16% 7% 7% 21% 8% 6%  12% 13% 6% 6% 6% 10%  14% 14% 9%  12%

CDE DE H H
0.6 1.1 1.0 1.3 0.9 1.2 1.1 1.0 0.9 1.1 1.2 1.1 1.1 1.1 0.8 1.1 1.2
B B BCD P P
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12f. How many daughters do you have?

BANNER 1
TOTAL
)
weighted 'N' 787
100
Unweighted 'N' 794
0 27%
1 40%
2 16%
3 4%
4 1%
5 *%
9 *%
Decline to answer 12%
MEAN 1.0

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -IM 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m . m 6 H @O O ® W m @ @ @
66 172 309 57 82 101 108 69 39 247 171 177 73 362 421 639 148
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
71 166 326 54 80 97 126 69 39 266 180 167 64 380 410 653 141
25%  30%  32% 21% 28% 10% 34%  39%  14% 32%  29%  23%  23% 29%  25% 26%  29%
G G G G J J M
38% 43% 37%  44%  32%  53% 39%  35% 67% 43%  47%  44%  48% 41%  40% 40%  42%
DF HI
24%  19%  11%  23% 19%  14% 9%  22%  13% 14%  13% 21%  20% 13%  18% 15%  20%
D D D H
5% 2% 6% 1% 4% 3% 6% 1% - 3% 5% 8% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3%
E K
- 1% 1% - 1% - 1% - - 1% 1% 2% - 1% 1% 1% 1%
- - }':% - - - - - - - - :‘:% - 7':% - 7':% -
- - 7':% - - - 1% - - :‘:% - - - :':% - 7':% -
8% 5% 13% 11% 16% 21% 10% 3% 6% 7% 5% 3% 5% 12% 11% 13% 5%
C C BC I R
1.1 0.9 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.1 0.9 0.8 1.0 0.9 1.0 1.2 1.1 0.9 1.1 1.0 1.0
KL
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12f. How many daughters do you have?

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Decline to answer

MEAN

27%

40%

16%

4%

1%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100Kk CAN- ELSE-
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
® @ @ @E ® @ ¢ww @O @ «ww W wm (GO IN(O)) ® @ ®
48 216 284 238 58 169 309 225 77 182 218 183 627 148 8 478 169
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
49 232 279 233 33 122 279 337 66 169 224 211 613 169 93 470 176
18% 32% 26% 26% 20%  33% 25% 31% 24%  31%  29%  30% 27%  28% 17%  27%  34%
P
35% 39% 41%  42% 37% 35% 47%  41% 44%  41% 40%  43% 41%  41% 44%  41%  41%
G
7% 11%  18%  19% 20% 20% 16%  12% 17% 16% 17% 14% 17% 13% 21%  18% 8%
BC BC R R
- 1% 7% 4% 3% 4% 6% 3% 2% 6% 5% 3% 4% 4% 5% 4% 3%
C
- - *% 2% - 1% 1% 1% - *% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
- - }':% - - - - :‘coo - - - :‘:% *% - - 7':% -
- - 7':% - - - - :‘:Do - - - :‘:% 7':% - - - -
40%  17% 7% 7% 21% 7% 6%  12% 13% 5% 8% 6% 10%  14% 13% 9%  13%
CDE DE H
0.8 0.8 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.0 1.1 0.9 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.9 1.2 1.0 0.8
C C R R
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69. In addition to
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'
Eng]ish/Scottish/Irish
welsh

French/Quebecois
Italian
Portuguese

Other European
Aboriginal
African

Greek

Jewish

west Indian (Caribbean,
Jamaican, Guyanese)

South Asian

being Canadian, what is your primary ethnic or cultural background?

25%

19%

4%

1%

11%

1%

1%

1%

1%

2%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -IM 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® © o & ® 6 w @O @ W m W @ (P @ ®
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
50% 6% 30% 22% 26%  34% 19%  10%  30% 18%  28% 33%  28% 25%  26% 31% 2%

CDEFG C C C CE I I K K R
3% 70% 4% 3% 2% 3% 4%  55% - 18% 18% 21%  39% 20%  19% 4% 81%
BDEFG H KLM Q
2% 2% 6% 1% 4% 3% 6% 5% 6% 5% 3% 3% - 4% 3% 4% 1%
BCE R
- % % - - - % % - 2% 1% % - % 1% % -
C M
7% 2% 11%  31%  19%  13% 9% 4%  14% 9% 15% 13% 7% 11%  11% 14% 1%
C C BCDG BCD C I I KN R
% % 1% 7% 1% 2% - 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% %
BCDFG R
- %% % - 1% - % 1% - % 1% % - % 1% 1% %
- % 1% - - - % 1% - 1% % - - % 1% %% -
- % 1% - - 2% % 1% 1% % - 1% - % 1% % -
- % 2% - - - % 1% - 2% % % - % 1% % -
C L
1% %% 4% 1% 2% 3% 9% 1% 3% a% 1% % - 3% 2% 3% -
BC C 1] LM
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(Continued)

69.
BANNER 1

Southeast Asian

Chinese

Other East Asian

west Asian/Middle
Eastern/Arab

American

Canadian

Latin American

Acadian

Mixed Race

Decline to answer

In addition

to being Canadian, what is your primary ethnic or cultural background?

6%

1%

1%

18%

1%

1%

3%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1Im 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m . m 6 H @O O ® W m @ @ @ ®
- %% 2% 6% 3% 2% % - 3% % 2% - 1% % 2% 2% -
C C C
- 2% 7% % 9% 12% 15% 5% 24% 3% 2% 1% - 6% 6% % -
CE CE CE I I LM
% - 1% - - 3% 2% - 6% % - 1% - % 1% % -
% 1% 1% - - % 1% 1% %% 1% - % % % %
- ow ke - 1% 1% % - - %% 1% k% - % % % %
30%  11%  19% 25% 26%  15% 4% 12% 5% 14%  24%  20%  22% 16%  20% 20%  12%
CDG C C CG J K K R
- % o - 1% - % 1% - % 1% - - % % %% 1%
4% - - - - - - - - - - 1% 2% %% %% %% -
% k% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% % - % 2% 2% -
C M M
- 2% 5% 3% 4% 4% 2% 1% 2% 2% % 1% - 4% 3% 4% 1%
C R
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69. In addition to
BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'
Eng]ish/Scottish/Irish
welsh

French/Quebecois
Italian
Portuguese

Other European
Aboriginal
African

Greek

Jewish

west Indian (Caribbean,
Jamaican, Guyanese)

South Asian

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

being Canadian, what is your primary ethnic or cultural background?

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100k CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
) ® @ @ @E ® @ ¢ww @O @ «ww W wm (GO IN(O)) ® @ ®
1511 236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
1511 239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
25% 18% 19% 27%  34% 21%  26%  24%  28% 25%  22%  25%  30% 28%  14% 29% 24%  28%
BC BC K 0
19% 21%  19% 17% 21% 29%  23% 20% @ 14% 25%  25%  22%  13% 23% 1% 15% 21% 16%
I I I M M M o}
4% 2% 4% 4% 3% 1% 5% 4% 4% 2% 2% 5% 5% 4% 2% 4% 4% 4%
1% - 2% 1% *% 5% 1% 1% *% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 2%
E
11% 9% 7% 13%  15% 3% 9% 14% 11% 10%  10% 9%  14% 10%  16% 18% 10% 11%
C BC F FG F N QR
1% 2% 2% 1% - 7% - 2% *% 5% 1% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 2% *%
I I KLM R
1% 2% - 1% - 1% 1% *% *% 1% 1% 1% - *% 2% - *% 2%
Q
1':% 7':% * 00 7’:% 7’:% - - 1% :‘:00 - :‘:% 7':% :‘:00 7':% - - 7'-‘% -
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 2% 1% 1% 1%
1% *% 1% 1% *% 2% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 3% *% 1% 1%
N
2% 3% 4% 2% 1% - 2% 1% 4% *% 3% 2% 3% *%  11% 2% 2% 5%
E GH J N Q
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(Continued)

69.
BANNER 2

Southeast Asian

Chinese

Other East Asian

west Asian/Middle
Eastern/Arab

American

Canadian

Latin American

Acadian

Mixed Race

Decline to answer

In addition

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

to being Canadian, what 1is your primary ethnic or cultural background?

6%

1%

1%

18%

1%

1%

3%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100k CAN- ELSE-
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
® @ @ @E ® @ ¢ww @O @ «ww W wm (GO IN(O)) ® @ ®
4% 3% 1% *% 3% 1% 2% 2% *% 1% 3% 2% 1% 8% 3% 2% 2%
DE DE JK N
6% 8% 6% 3% 2% 3% 4%  12% 5% 2% 7%  11% 3% 22% 3% 6% 8%
E E FGH K JIK N P P
1% 2% - 1% - - 1% 2% - 1% 1% 1% *% 3% 1% 1% 1%
H N
1% 1% *% *% - *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% *% 2% 1% *% 1%
1% *% *% *% 1% *% *% *% - 1% *% 1% *% 2% *% *% 1%
16% 18% 21% 17% 22%  26%  18%  13% 18% 23% 16%  14% 22% 2% 14%  20%  15%
HI I LM o} PR
1% 1% *% - - 1% *% 1% - *% *% 1% *% 1% *% *% 1%
- * 00 7':% 7':% - - 1% :'coo 1% :':00 3':% :‘:% * % - 1% *% -
5% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 4% 1% -
CDE I
6% 5% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3%
D D G
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70. were you born in Canada?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Yes

No

Decline to answer

82%

17%

1%

REGION

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -IM 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m . m 6 H @O O ® W m @ @ @
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
97% 93% 76% 87% 84%  68% 65% 89%  49% 72%  90% 93% 91% 81%  83% 78%  97%

DEFG DFG DG DG J HJ K K K Q

2% 7% 23% 12% 14%  30% 35%  11%  51% 28% 10% 7% 9% 17%  16% 20% 2%
BCEF B BC BCEF I HI LMN R

% % 1% 1% 1% 2% % - - % %% - - 1% 1% 1%
R
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70. were you born in Canada?

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Yes

No

Decline to answer

82%

17%

1%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100k CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
® @ @ @E ® @ ¢ww @O @ «ww W wm (GO IN(O)) ® @ ®
236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
82% 78% 82%  87% 93% 93% 84% 71% 86% 86% 81% 79% 100% - 87% 83% 76%

C HI HI I M R R
17% 20% 17% 13% 7% 7% 16%  28% 13% 14% 18% 20% - 100% 13%  16% 24%
E FG  FGH K PQ
1% 2% 1% *% - - *% 1% 1% - *% 1% - - *% 1% *%
E
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73. In what year were you born? (AGE)

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

18-29

30-44

45-59

60+

Decline to answer

16%

27%

31%

26%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1Im 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m . m 6 H @O O ® W m @ @ @
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
11% 16%  15% 19% 18%  16% 13%  15% 19% 15%  17% 10%  15% 16%  14% 16%  15%

M M
23%  28% 28% 28% 31%  25% 35%  30%  24% 31%  25%  21%  21% 28%  27% 27%  29%
MN
33%  30% 31% 29% 32%  31% 34%  29%  30% 32% 31%  33%  34% 31%  31% 31%  29%
34%  26% 27% 24% 19% @ 27% 18%  26%  26% 22%  26%  36%  31% 25%  28% 20%  27%
F KL

¥ %
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73. In what year were you born? (AGE)

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

18-29

30-44

45-59

60+

Decline to answer

16%

27%

31%

26%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100k CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
® @ @ @E ® @ ¢ww @O @ «ww W wm wn @ ® @ ®
236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312

100% - - - 22% 15% 15% 15% 25% 15% 14% 12% 16% 16% 17% 12% 23%
KLM Q
- 100% - - 24%  20%  25%  36% 25%  27% 30%  30% 26%  33% 35%  24%  32%
FGH N Q Q
- - 100% - 24%  31% 34% 28% 25% 26% 30% 41% 31%  32% 32%  32%  27%
I JKL

- - - 100% 30% 34%  25% 22% 25%  32% 25% 16% 28%  20% 16% 32% 18%

HI M M M 0 PR
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74. Please 1indicate your gender.

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Male

Female

Other

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Male

Female

Other

48%

51%

1%

48%

51%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -1M 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
(B) © ()] (B) D) ) (H) (€9) (@))] (K w D) ()] (V)] (D) @ (R)
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
49% 49%  47% 47% 49% 48% 51%  46% 55% 50% 51% 47% 42% 100% - 48% 48%
51% 51% 52% 53% 51% 51% 49% 54%  45% 50% 48% 53% 58% - 100% 51% 51%

- % 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% - %% %% %% - - - 1% %
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV <$30K 60K 100K + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
()] (9] ()] (E) (D) ()] (H) (@9) (@))] (K> w D) (D) (9] D) @ (R)
236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
51% 49% 48% 46% 61% 44% 46% 50% 45% 46% 52% 57% 48% 50% 43% 49% 55%

GH JK P

47% 51% 51% 54% 39% 55% 53% 50% 54% 54% 47% 42% 52% 50% 56% 51% 44%

F F M M R
2% 1% *% - - 1% 1% *% 1% - *% 1% *% *% 1% *% 1%

1%
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AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

75. wWhat is the highest level of education that you have reached?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Some elementary
Completed elementary
some high school
compTleted high school

Community_college/
vocational/ trade school/
commercial/ CEGEP

Some university
Completed university

Post-graduate university/
professional school

Decline to answer

1%

1%

6%

21%

30%

12%

19%

9%

2%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -1M 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® @ m ® O H @O O ®  @w MmN o = @ ®
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291
2% 1% - - 2% 1% - 2% - *% - 1% - 1% *% 1% 1%
p
- 1% 2% - 3% - 3% 1% - 2% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
L
7% 9% 3% 12% 3% 7% 1% 5% 6% 3% 7% 6% 16% 8% 5% 5% 10%
DF DF DF DF H H K K KLM P Q
27% 23% 19% 19% 20% 18% 12% 26% 16% 18% 19% 26% 25% 19% 22% 20% 25%
D H KL Q
30% 32% 29% 29% 25% 32% 27% 29% 30% 28% 31% 36% 37% 27% 32% 29% 33%
K 0
9% 10% 13% 16% 12% 11% 14% 12% 10% 12% 14% 10% 7% 13% 10% 12% 9%
N
17% 15% 22% 16% 25% 18% 31% 16% 27% 26% 19% 14% 9% 20% 19% 21% 13%
C C I MN N R
6% 6% 11% 6% 10% 9% 13% 9% 11% 11% 9% 5% 5% 9% 8% 9% 5%
M R
1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 5% - 2% - 1% - *% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2%
BF
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75. what 1is the
BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Some elementary

Completed elementary

some high school

compTleted high school

Community_college/
vocational/ trade school/
commercial/ CEGEP

Some university

Completed university

Post-graduate university/
professional school

Decline to answer

6%

21%

30%

12%

19%

9%

2%

highest level of education

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

that you have reached?

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100k CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT

® @ @ @E ® @ ¢ww @O @ «ww W wm (GO IN(O)) ® @ ®

236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303

239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312

1% 1% *% *% 8% - - - - 1% - 1% 1% - 1% *% 1%

4% 2% *% *% 16% - - - 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3%

DE DE Q

6% 4% 6% 8% 76% - - - 18% 7% 2% 3% 7% 2% 5% 7% 6%

C KLM LM o}

19% 15% 21%  27% - 100% - - 26%  27% 20% 8% 23% 9% 10% 24%  16%

C BCD M LM M 0 PR P

22% 30% 35% 28% - - 72% - 29%  33% 37% 23% 31%  26% 26% 30% 30%

B BE M M
19% 9% 11% 12% - - 28% - 12% 14% 10% 8% 12% 13% 20% 10% 9%
CDE M QR

18% 27% 17%  16% - - - 69% 8% 13% 22% 36% 17%  32% 24%  18%  23%
BDE JK JKL N

9%  10% 9% 7% - - - 31% 2% 4% 8% 19% 7%  15% 10% 8% 11%
JK  JKL N

2% 3% 1% 1% - - - - 2% - - 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1%

E
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76. In which province do you currently 1live?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Alberta

British Columbia

Manitoba

New Brunswick

Newfoundland

Nova Scotia

ontario

Prince Edward Island

Quebec

Saskatchewan

10%

14%

4%

3%

1%

3%

37%

1%

24%

3%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® @ ™ ® M @ Hw @O » @ W MmN o ™ @ ®
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
122 359 579 104 151 196 23 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291

- - - - 100% - - - - 12% 8% 10% 2% 10%  10% 13% -
N N N
- - - - - 100% - - 100% 17% 2% 18% 19% 14%  14% 17% -
L L L
- - - 53% - - - - - - 10% 2% 4% 3% 4% 5% -
MN
34% - - - - - - - - - - 8% 8% 3% 2% 3% %
R
19% - - - - - - - - - 1% 2% 4% 1% 1% 2% -
39% - - - - - - - - - 6% 5% 2% 3% 3% 4% -
- - 100% - - - 100% - - 42%  44%  30% 7% 37%  38% 47% -
MN MN N
8% - - - - - - - - - - 1% 4% % 1% 1% -
- 100% - - - - - 100% - 29%  20% 21%  41% 25%  24% 5% 100%
LM KLM Q
- - - 47% - - - - - - T% 2% 9% 3% 3% 4% -
M M
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76. In which province do you currently 1live?

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Alberta

British Columbia

Manitoba

New Brunswick

Newfoundland

Nova Scotia

ontario

Prince Edward Island

Quebec

Saskatchewan

10%

14%

4%

3%

1%

3%

37%

1%

24%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100Kk CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
® @ @ @E ® @ ¢ww @O @ «ww W wm (GO IN(O)) P @ ®
236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
12% 12% 11% 8% 10%  10% 9% 13% 4% 9% 12%  14% 11% 9% 10% 10%  15%

H J JIK Q
14% 13% 14% 14% 14% 12% 14% 13% 13% 15% 13% 14% 11% 25% 15% 14% 12%
N
5% 4% 3% 4% 6% 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 5% 3% 4% 2% 2% 4% 3%
2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 6% 4% 1% 2% 3% *% 3% 2% 3%
LM o]
*% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% - 2% 2% *%
B R
2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% *% 4% 3% 3%
0
36% 37% 37% 38% 23% 34% 38% 44% 34% 31% 36% 44% 34% 51% 42% 36% 39%
F  FGH JKL N
1% 1% - 1% - 1% 1% *% *% 1% 1% - 1% *% 1% 1% 1%
24% 25% 24% 24% 35% 27% 25% 19% 30% 31% 25% 16% 28% 9% 18% 26% 21%
I I I M M M 0 P

3%

3%

3%

4%

2%

4%

3%
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4%

2%

3%

3%

4%

3%
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Urban Centre
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
Montreal
Toronto
Vancouver

None of the above

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
Montreal
Toronto
Vancouver

None of the above

10%

14%

6%

71%

71%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -1M 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
(B) © ()] (E) D) @ (H) (@9)] » (K w D] ND o P @ (R)
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291

- 40% - - - - - 100% - 29% - - - 9% 10% 4% 34%

Q
- - 37% - - - 100% - - 42% - - - 15% 13% 17% -
- - - - - 41% - - 100% 17% - - - 7% 5% 7% -

100% 60% 63% 100% 100% 59% - - - 12% 100% 100% 100% 69% 72% 72% 66%
CDG CDG  CDG K K K

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV <$30K 60K 100K + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
()] (9] ()] (e (D) (@ (H) (o » K w (D) () o P @ (R)
236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312

9% 11% 9% 10% 9% 12% 9% 9% 13% 13% 9% 7% 11% 7% 10% 10% 7%
M M o]
12% 18% 15% 10% 6% 8% 14% 22% 9% 11% 15% 22% 11% 29% 17% 13% 16%
E E FG FGH J  JKL N
7% 5% 6% 6% 4% 4% 5% 8% 3% 5% 8% 8% 3% 17% 4% 6% 6%
J J N
72% 66% 70% 75% 81% 75% 72% 62% 75% 71% 68% 64% 75% 48% 69% 71% 70%
C I I I M 0
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Community Size

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
1 million or more

100,000 to less than 1
milTlion

5,000 to less than
100,000

Less than 5,000

Unknown

22%

8%

14%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL  QC ON  MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+  -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m . . W w @ @ @ W m W @ @ ®
114 367 563 103 157 207 210 148 86 503 351 331 119 726 776 1209 302
122 359 579 104 151 196 236 148 84 528 361 311 108 737 766 1220 291

- 40% 37% - 38% 41% 100% 100% 100% 100% - - - 35%  32% 33%  34%
23% 19%  28% 59%  19% 4% - - - - 100% - - 25%  22% 24%  21%
G G CFG BCDFG G
48%  19%  17% 15%  20%  30% - - - - - 100% - 21%  23% 22%  22%
CDEFG CDE
19%  13% 2% 15% 1% 11% - - - - - - 100% 7% 9% 6%  16%
DF DF DF DF Q
10% 8% 16% 11%  22%  15% - - - - - - - 12%  14% 15% 7%
BC BCE C R

The Environics Institute

175



Community Size
BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
1 million or more

100,000 to less than 1
milTlion

5,000 to less than
100,000

Less than 5,000

Unknown

22%

8%

14%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2017

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100k CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
® @ @ @E ® @ ¢ww @O @ «ww W wm (GO IN(O)) ® @ ®
236 414 463 397 119 313 628 421 201 395 409 288 1242 253 184 913 303
239 432 449 390 69 224 565 626 175 364 419 340 1210 284 195 894 312
31% 38% 35% 28% 21%  29%  32%  44% 27%  32% 37%  42% 29%  56% 34% 33%  36%

E E FGH J JIK N

26% 22% 24% 23% 23% 22% 25% 24% 27% 21% 24% 28% 25% 14% 27% 24% 21%
K 0

13% 17% 24%  30% 24%  27%  24%  15% 27%  29% 20%  18% 25% 9% 26% 24% 18%
BC  BCD I I M LM o}

7% 6% 9% 9% 17% 9% 8% 4% 8% 12%  10% 2% 9% 4% 5% 8% 9%
I I I M M M 0

22%  17% 9%  10% 15% 13% 11% 13% 10% 7% 10% 10% 12%  17% 9% 12%  16%

DE DE P
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